RECEIVED By Alameda County Environmental Health 10:52 am, Aug 31, 201

APPENDIX C REGULATORY DATA AND OTHER REPORTS

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

March 13, 2015

Ms. Pennie Barger Apex Refrigeration Corp. and Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. 1550 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA 94608 (sent via electronic mail to: <u>pelco1969@sbcglobal.net</u>)

Subject: Landowner Identification for Case Closure Consideration for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company, 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Barger:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is considering the above referenced site for potential case closure. As you are aware a site investigation and groundwater monitoring for underground storage tank leaks has been performed at the subject property to which you are named as the primary or active responsible parties.

List of Landowners Form

Pursuant to Section 25297.15 (a) of the California Health and Safety Code, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), the local agency, shall not consider cleanup or site closure proposals from the primary or active responsible party, issue a closure letter, or make a determination that no further action is required with respect to a site upon which there was an unauthorized release of hazardous substances from an underground storage tank subject to this chapter unless all current record owners of fee title to the site of the proposed action have been notified of the proposed action by the primary or active responsible party. ACEH is required to notify the primary or active responsible party of their requirement to certify in writing to the local agency that the notification requirement in the above-mentioned regulation has been satisfied and to provide the local agency with a complete mailing list of all record fee title owners.

To satisfy this requirement, please complete the enclosed *List of Landowners Form*, and mail it back to ACEH by the date identified below.

Site Management Requirements

ACEH staff has evaluated the case file and believes the case may be eligible for closure. Closure would be under a commercial land use scenario with site management requirements, as residual soil contamination remains in soil beneath the site. Additionally, soil concentration data for the upper five feet of soil indicate residual soil concentrations up to 1,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 4,700 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPHd), and 2,500 mg/kg TPH as motor oil (TPHmo). The concentration of TPHd exceeds Human Health Direct Exposure Soil Screening Levels for a Commercial / Industrial Worker Exposure Scenario (Table K-2; 1,100 mg/kg TPHd) and the Construction / Trench Worker Exposure Scenario (Table K-3; 900 mg/kg TPHd) as identified by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) issued in conjunction with the *User's Guide: Derivation and Application of Environmental Screening Levels*, as revised in December 2013. Specifically, according to the RWQCB the TPHd concentration exceeds the non-cancer Hazard Quotient of 1 for these scenarios. Therefore, ACEH will require preparation of a Site Management Plan addressing potential contaminants of concern should excavation or construction activities occur in areas of residual contamination. These activities require planning and

Ms. Pennie Barger RO0003069 March 13, 2015, Page 2

implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Re-evaluation of this case is required if land uses changes to any residential or other conservative land use or any redevelopment occurs as residual contamination is documented to remain in the soil beneath the site.

This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

Public Participation

Public participation is a requirement for the Corrective Action Plan and case closure processes. In order to notify potentially affected members of the public of the potential fuel leak case closure, *Notification of Potential Case Closure* will be distributed to addresses in the immediate vicinity. The *Notification of Potential Case Closure* requests that landowners or residents submit any comments or questions to ACEH regarding potential case closure. ACEH will consider all comments from the public prior to potential case closure.

Prior to distribution of the notification, please return the List of Landowner form to ensure that the current landowner is included in this process.

Monitoring Well Destruction and Waste Removal Activities

<u>After</u> public comments have been addressed you will be requested to destroy site monitoring wells and remove any remaining investigation, remediation, and well destruction derived waste from the site.

ACEH will request the well destruction in a separate letter following the conclusion of the public notification period.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention below, according to the following schedule:

- April 24, 2015 Return of List of Landowner Form (email preferred)
- May 15, 2015 Site Management Plan (file name: RO0003069_SITE_MANAGE_R_yyyy-mm-dd)

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail message at <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>.

Sincerely,



Digitally signed by Mark E. Detterman DN: on=Mark E. Detterman, o, ou, email, c=US Date: 2015.03.13 10:54:44 -07'00'

Mark Detterman, PG, CEG Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Attachment 2 - List of Landowners Form

cc: Michael Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices, 900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179; Larkspur, CA 94939, (sent via electronic mail to <u>MLamphere@lampherelaw.com</u>)

Erik Oehlschlager, Engineering / Remediation Resources Group, Inc, 4585 Pacheco Blvd, Suite 200, Martinez, CA 94553; (sent via electronic mail to <u>erik.oehlschlager@errg.com</u>)

Dilan Roe, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to: <u>dilan.roe@acgov.org</u>) Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>)

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please SWRCB visit the website for more information on these requirements (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alemeda County Environmental Cleanus	REVISION DATE: May 15, 2014
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
(LOP and SLIC)	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010, July 25, 2010
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection <u>will not</u> be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - i) Send an e-mail to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u>
 - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- 2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
 - a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to <u>ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org</u>
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
 - b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
 - c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
 - d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
 - e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.

LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

County of Alameda Environmental Health Services Environmental Protection 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR:

Site Name: Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company

Address: 1550 Park Avenue

City, State, Zip: Emeryville, CA 94608

Record ID #: RO0002982

Please fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners (attach an extra sheet if necessary). If you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.

 In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip: E-mail Address:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip: E-mail Address:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip: E-mail Address:

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I
______, certify that I am the sole landowner for the
above site.

Sincerely,

Date



January 27, 2015

RECEIVED By Alameda County Environmental Health at 11:07 am, Jan 28, 2015

Mr. Mark E. Detterman Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

<u>Transmittal</u> <u>December 2014 Groundwater Monitoring</u> Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Apex Refrigeration, Inc, (Apex) is pleased to submit this report to document December 2014 groundwater monitoring activities conducted at Apex, located at 1550 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California. This report was prepared by Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. (ERRG) on behalf of Apex in compliance with Alameda County Environmental Health directives related to Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 653-9850 or via e-mail at <u>pelco1969@sbcglobal.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Pennie Bargek

Pennie Barger Secretary-Treasure

- enc: Data Transmittal, December 2014 Groundwater Monitoring, Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California
- cc: Brad Hall, ERRG Pennie Barger, Apex Refrigeration, Inc. Michael O. Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices ERRG Project File



Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. 4585 Pacheco Blvd., Suite 200 Martinez, CA 94553

P: 925.969.0750 F: 925.969.0751 www.errg.com

January 27, 2015

Ref.: 2013-094

Mr. Mark E. Detterman Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Data Transmittal December 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. (ERRG) has prepared this data transmittal to summarize activities conducted in December 2014 to monitor groundwater at the Apex Refrigeration, Inc. facility (hereinafter referred to as "the Site"), located at 1550 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California (Enclosure 1, Figure 1). The data presented in this transmittal are intended to supplement and update results presented in the "Data Gaps Investigation Summary Report, Apex Refrigeration, Inc., 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California," which ERRG submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in July 2014.

On February 3, 2014, ACEH requested that quarterly groundwater monitoring be initiated upon installation of monitoring well MW-1 (Enclosure 1, Figure 2), which was installed in April 2014¹. Quarterly groundwater monitoring, originally scheduled for June and September 2014, was delayed while Apex was securing necessary funding from the State of California's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. As a result, ERRG did not mobilize to the Site to perform groundwater monitoring until September 26, and December 29, 2014. Results from the September 2014 groundwater monitoring event were submitted to ACEH in a letter report dated October 31, 2014².

The purpose of the groundwater monitoring events was to collect groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-1 for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and total dissolved solids to verify previous results. TPH was previously identified at elevated concentrations in a grab groundwater sample collected from well S4, which is collocated with well MW-1.

On December 29, 2014, ERRG personnel gauged the monitoring well with an oil/water interface probe to verify that light nonaqueous-phase liquid was not present in the well as floating free product. No free product was detected in the well, and depth to water was measured at 2.13 feet below top of casing. Prior to sample collection, three well volumes were purged with a disposable bailer and water quality

\\errg.net\active\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\B_Orig\GWMon\Q4\GWMDec2014_Draft.docx

¹ ACEH, 2014. Letter regarding Modified Data Gap Work Plan Approval: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pelligrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company, 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608. From Mark Detterman. To Pennie Barger. February 3.

² ERRG, 2014. "Data Transmittal, September 2014 Groundwater Monitoring, Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California." October 31."



parameters (temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity) were measured using an YSI 556 water quality instrument. Samples were then collected from well MW-1.

Samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories in Berkeley, California, for analysis of:

- TPH-extractables (TPH as diesel and TPH as motor oil) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015B (with silica gel cleanup)
- TPH-purgeables (TPH as gasoline) by EPA Method 8015B
- TDS by Standard Method 2540C

Sample results were compared with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's (SFRWQCB) environmental screening levels (ESLs) for TPH³ and the water quality objective for TDS⁴, respectively. Comparison results indicated the following:

- TPH as diesel was detected at a concentration of 250 micrograms per liter (μ g/L), which was less than the ESL of 640 μ g/L (i.e., groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource) but greater than the ESL of 100 μ g/L (i.e., groundwater is a potential drinking water resource)
- TPH as motor oil was not detected at a concentration greater than its reporting limit
- TPH as gasoline was detected at a concentration of 63 µg/L, which was less than the ESL of 500 µg/L (i.e., groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource) and less than the ESL of 100 µg/L (i.e., groundwater is a potential drinking water resource)
- TDS was detected at a concentration of 220 milligram per liter (mg/L), which was less than the water quality objective for TDS of 500 mg/L

The TPH results were significantly less than results for the grab groundwater sample collected at S4 (i.e., TPH-d at 83,000 μ g/L, TPH-mo at 5,200 μ g/L, and TPH-g at 7,100 μ g/L) and less than the September 2014 groundwater samples collected at MW-1 (i.e., TPH-d at 350 μ g/L, and TPH-g at 170 μ g/L). The TPH concentrations at S4, which are skewed orders of magnitude higher than TPH concentrations at well MW-1, indicate that TPH contamination in groundwater at the site is significantly less than originally suspected. A decline in TDS concentration compared to September 2014 results suggests that Fall 2014 rain events in November and December provided fresh water infiltration into shallow groundwater beneath the site.

On January 8, 2015, Envirosource, Inc. removed one 55 gallon drum of investigation derived waste (IDW) soil and one 55 gallon drum of IDW purge water from the Site to be disposed of at licensed and appropriately classed disposal facilities.

Enclosure 2 includes the groundwater monitoring field logs. Enclosure 3, Tables 1 and 2, summarizes all of the site's historical analytical results for soil and groundwater samples. Enclosure 3, Table 3, presents an updated Conceptual Site Model, and Enclosure 4 provides the laboratory analytical report for the December 2014 groundwater monitoring event. Enclosure 5 includes manifests for the transportation and disposal of soil and water drums.

\\errg.net\active\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\B_Orig\GWMon\Q4\GWMDec2014_Draft.docx

³ SFRWQCB, 2013. Table F-1a, "Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource)" and Table F-1b, "Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource)" found in the Detailed Lookup Tables at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/programs/esl.shtml.

⁴ SFRWQCB, 2013. Table 3-5: Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply in ""San Francisco Bay Basin (Region 2) Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan)." June 29 (incorporating all amendments approved by the Office of Administrative Law). Available Online at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/basin_planning.shtml.

Mr. Detterman January 27, 2015 Page 3



Apex Refrigeration, Inc. has fulfilled all ACEH directives regarding Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 with the submittal of this report. Therefore, ERRG requests that ACEH review the case to determine if Site closure can be granted.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this data transmittal, please contact me at (925) 839-2274 or at erik.ochlschlager@errg.com.

Sincerely,

Erik Oehlschlager Project Manager

CERTIFICATION

This document was prepared under the direction and supervision of a qualified <u>Professional Geologist</u>.



Professional Geologist No. 6207

Enclosure:

cc:

- 1 Figures 2 – Field Logs
- 3 Tables
- 4 Laboratory Analytical Report (Job Number 263614)
- 5 Manifests

Brad Hall, ERRG Pennie Barger, Apex Refrigeration, Inc. Michael O. Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices ERRG Project File

\\errg.net\active\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\B__Org:GWMon\Q4\GWMDec2014_Draft.docx

Enclosure 1. Figures



6:46am October 27, 2014 -Monday, PLOTTED: . NAME: LAYOUT Emeryville \Fig1.dwg N:\Graphics\2013\2013-094 APEX NAME: 빌



DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY LOG

Description of Field Activities: <u>1300 - Actived Onsite at APEX Refrigeration</u> <u>1303 - Introduced self to Penny and colled Erik D. to notify bin of my</u> <u>arrival</u> <u>1310 - Setting up for sampling and conducting H+S meeting.</u> <u>1330 - Opening up well cap.</u>	
1345 - Deapth measurements pTP = No product DTW = 2.1)" PTB = 6.93' Calculated purge Volume = 1.296 gal ≈ 4900 ml 1400 - Begar taking 3 purge volumes	
1930-Nock Sample APEX-MU1-122914 1948-Thole Sample APEX-MW1-122914-FP 1513-Emptying prige water into ST-gal dum onsite. 1515-Rading up episionent 1525-Departing Site.	
Signed: Jan Ola Date: 12/29/14	



Depth-to-Water and Depth-to-Product Measurement Apex Former UST Site 1550 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA

			Depth to	Depth to	Depth	
	Date	Time	Product	Water	to Bottom	
Well I.D.	(MM/DD/YY)	(HHMM)	(feet btoc)	(feet btoc)	(feet btoc)	Comments
\$12/MW-1	12/20/14	1345	No Post.	2.13	693	No sheen

Groundwater Purge and Sampling Form

hhhh							
EKRG PROJECT NO: 2013-044 DATE: 12/24/04 CLIENT NAME LOCATION. APex Refridgeratio ARRIVAL				WELL ID: SAMPLE ID: PURGED BY: SAMPLED BY: DEPARTURE	AFEX-MU. APET-MIN SMU SMU		
Casing Diameter	(innder diameter) <u>1.5</u>					1 casing =	0. 432 1=1
Casing Volume.	ofal Depth (feet) =	<u>*</u> 6.93	Dep	th to Water (feet):	2.13	U	er a
Purge Calc:	6.43	2:13' =	 ંધ.૪ ×	0 09	x 0.432	3	= 1.296
	ΤD	DTW	Column of water	Casing volume	Casing volume	Three casing volumes	Calculated Purge
Time Started:	1400	=-	_				
Time (2400hr)	Volume (gal)	Femp. ©D L	Conductivity (µmhos/cm)	pH (units)	EC (μS/cm)	Depth to Water (ft)	Pamped Dry (Y/N)
1405	0.432	13.97	299	10.39	294	2.13	stights turked
1935	0.864	13.13		10.28	300	7.13	11
1425	1.296	13.13	. <u> </u>	10.40	305	2.13	<i>II</i>
<u></u>							······
_, <u></u>							
<u> </u>	·			`		<u> </u>	<u></u>
Tota	l gallons purged:	1.296			Sample Time:	1430	
PURGING EQUI Active Portal Pump Depth	PMENT Extraction Well Pump ole Submersible Pump Othar	Bailer (Teflon) Bailer (PVC) Bailer (Stain, Stoel) Dedicated	<u></u> 	SAMPLING EQU	JIPMENT Sampling Port_ able Submersible Pump_ Peristaltic Pump_ Other_	Bailer (Teflon) Bailer (PVC) Bailer (Stain, Steel)	×
Well Integrity: Remarks.	Good: 🖉	Fair:	Poor:	_]			
Signature:	Jul Vo		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Reviewed t	y 12/24/14	1



YSI 556MPS RENTAL CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE

SERVICE TECHNICIAN: WPG

DATE: 12.26.14

INSTRUMENT INFORMATION

RENTAL I.D. NUMBER: YSI-556.<u>32</u> SERIAL#: CUSTOMER.

CALIBRATION INFORMATION

PARAMETERS:	STANDARDS:	PASS ()	LOT#
1. CONDUCTIVITY	1000 µMhos	X	3 <u>9512</u>
2. pH ZERO	рН 7	X	3 <u>925</u> ø
3. pH SLOPE	рН 4	$\underline{\times}$	<u>39¢81</u>
pH SLOPE	рН 10	<u>_X</u>	<u>3954ø</u>
4. DISSOLVED OXYGEN	Air Calibration Barometric pressure = 760mmHg	<u>_X</u>	N/A
5. REDOX (ORP)	<u> 232</u> mV (YSI Zobell solution)	$\underline{\times}$	121114

Enclosure 3. Tables

Table 1. Soil Boring Analytical Results

				Total Petr (by EPA N	roleum Hydro lethod 8015B	ocarbons 8) (mg/kg)	(Sel	P ect VOCs	urgeable by EPA	Aromat Method	ics 8260В) (µ	g/kg)	Priority Pollutant Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons /kg) (EPA Method 8270 SIM) (μg/kg)															
Location	Sample Date	Sample Name	Depth (feet bgs)	TPH-gasoline	TPH-diesel ¹	TPH-motor oil ¹	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	m,p-Xylenes	o-Xylenes	Naphthalene	Acenaphthylene	Acenaphthene	Fluorene	Phenanthrene	Anthracene	Fluoranthene	Pyrene	Benzo(a)anthracene	Chrysene	Benzo(b)fluoranthene	Benzo(k)fluoranthene	Benzo(a)pyrene	Inden o(1,2,3-cd)py rene	Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
		SFRWQCB	ESLs ²	500	110	500	0.023	0.044	2.9	3.3	2.3	2.3	1.2	13	16	8.9	11	2.8	40	85	1.3	13	1.3	1.3	0.13	1.3	0.38	27
		SFRWQCB	ESLs ³	500	110	500	8.4	1.2	9.3	4.7	11	11	4.8	13	19	8.9	11	2.8	40	85	1.3	13	1.3	1.3	0.13	1.3	0.38	27
S1	3/1/2013	Apex-S1-3.5-030113	3.5	<0.24	400 Y	1,200	<5.9	<5.9	<5.9	<5.9	<5.9	<5.9	<29	<29	<29	<29	240	42	490	570	180	310	270	81	170	57	<29	67
S1	3/1/2013	Apex-S1-9.0-030113	9	0.94 Y	13 Y	12	<6.0	<6.0	<6.0	<6.0	<6.0	<6.0	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	18	<6.4	9.2	9.8	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4
S2	3/1/2013	Apex-S2-5.5-030113	5.5	480 Y	3,100 Y	140	<680	<680	<680	<680	<680	<680	<34	<34	46	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34	<34
S2	3/1/2013	Apex-S2-9.0-030113	9	<0.24	6.6 Y	9.0	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5
S3	3/1/2013	Apex-S3-3.5-030113	3.5	<0.30	4.4 Y	25	<6.8	<6.8	<6.8	<6.8	<6.8	<6.8	<7.0	<7.0	<7.0	<7.0	7.2	<7.0	11	15	<7.0	7	8.7	<7.0	8.1	7.2	<7.0	10
S3	3/1/2013	Apex-S3-9.0-030113	9	0.53 Y	5.1 Y	<6.7	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.2	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7	<6.7
S4	3/1/2013	Apex-S4-4.5-030113	4.5	510 Y	2,000 Y	550	<330	<330	<330	<330	<330	<330	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26	44	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26	<26
S4	3/1/2013	Apex-S4-8.5-030113	9	0.31 Y	21 Y	30	<5.7	<5.7	<5.7	<5.7	<5.7	<5.7	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5	<6.5
S5	4/17/2014	APEX-S5-4.5-041714	4.5	110 Y	250	29	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S5	4/17/2014	APEX-S5-7.5-041714	7.5	4.2 Y	16	<6.9	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S5	4/17/2014	APEX-S5-9.0-041714	9	5.6 Y	8.0 Y	<6.2	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S6	4/16/2014	APEX-S6-4.5-041614	4.5	<1.3	46 Y	110	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S7	4/17/2014	APEX-S7-5.5-041714	5.5	<1.4	4.1 Y	11	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S7	4/17/2014	APEX-S7-9.0-041714	9	<1.3	<1.3	<6.5	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S8	4/16/2014	APEX-S8-4.5-041614	4.5	<1.2	2.5 Y	16	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S8	4/16/2014	APEX-S8-7.5-041614	7.5	<1.5	<1.4	<7.1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S8	4/16/2014	APEX-S8-9.0-041614	9	<1.2	<1.3	<6.6	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S9	4/16/2014	APEX-S9-4.5-041614	4.5	<1.4	<1.4	<6.8	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S9	4/16/2014	APEX-S9-7.5-041614	7.5	<1.3	1.8Y	<7.1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S9	4/16/2014	APEX-S9-9.0-041614	9	<1.3	<1.3	<6.5	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S10	4/17/2014	APEX-S10-4.5-041714	4.5	1,200 Y	4,700	<330	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S10	4/17/2014	APEX-S10-8.0-041714	8	1.5 Y	26	7.1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S10	4/17/2014	APEX-S10-9.0-041714	9	4.0 Y	32	<6.2	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S13	4/17/2014	APEX-S13-4.0-041714	4	<1.3	130	380	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S13	4/17/2014	APEX-S13-7.5-041714	7.5	<1.3	2.5 Y	<6.7	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S13	4/17/2014	APEX-S13-9.0-041714	9	<1.5	<1.3	9.7	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Notes:

1 = Analysis run with silica gel cleanup

2 = SFRWQCB ESLs, Table A-2, "Shallow Soil Screening Levels (<3 m bgs), Commercial/Industrial Land Use (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013

3 = SFRWQCB ESLs, Table B-2, "Shallow Soil Screening Levels (<3 m bgs), Commercial/Industrial Land Use (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013

Bold = Sample result exceeds the laboratory reporting limit for the given analyte

Bold Red = Sample result exceeds the SFRWQCB ESLs

bgs = below ground surface EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ESLs = environmental screening levels

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether NA = not analyzed SFRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons VOCs = volatile organic compounds Y = sample resembles chromatographic pattern, which does not resemble standard <0.30 = sample result is less than the laboratory reporting limit for the given analyte µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

\\errg.net\active\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\B_Orig\GWMon\Q4\Enclosures\Enclosures\Enclosure3_Tables\ApexTables_T1&2.xlsx



Table 2. Grab Groundwater Analytical Results

				Total Dissolved Solids (by SM 2540C) (mg/L)	Total Petro (by EPA M	bleum Hydi lethod 801	ocarbons 5B) (μg/L)	(Sele	Pr ct VOCs	urgeable by EPA	Aromati Method	ics 8260B) (j	Priority Pollutant Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (μg/L) (EPA Method 8270 SIM) (μg/L)																
Location	Sample Date	Sample Name	Depth (feet bgs)	Total Dissolved Solids	TPH-gasoline	TPH-diesel ¹	TPH-motor oil ¹	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	m,p-Xylenes	o-Xylenes	Naphthalene	Acenaphthylene	Acenaphthene	Fluorene	Phenanthrene	Anthracene	Fluoranthene	Pyrene	Benzo (a) anthracene	Chrysene	Benzo (b) fluoranthene	Benzo (k) fluoranthene	Benzo (a) pyrene	Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	Dibenz (a,h) anthracene	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene
		SFRW	QCB ESLs ²	NL	100	100	100	5.0	1.0	40	30	20	20	6.1	30	20	3.9	4.6	0.73	8.0	2.0	0.027	0.35	0.056	0.056	0.014	0.056	0.016	0.10
		SFRW	QCB ESLs	NL	500	640	640	1800	27	130	43	100	100	24	30	23	3.9	4.6	0.73	8.0	2.0	0.027	0.35	0.056	0.056	0.014	0.056	0.25	0.10
Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply				500	NL	NL	NL	130/5.0	1.0	150	700	1,750	1,750	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL
S1	3/1/2013	Apex-S1-GW-030113	3.5-9.0	NA	5,600 Y	31,000	2,500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.9	<0.7	0.8	1.9	5.8	2.2	1.2	1.3	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7
S2	3/1/2013	Apex-S2-GW-030113	3.5-9.0	NA	9,300 Y	15,000	680	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.7	<0.7	0.9	<0.7	2.4	1.3	1.6	1.7	<0.7	1.0	0.9	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7	<0.7
S3	3/1/2013	Apex-S3-GW-030113	4.0-9.0	NA	7,200 Y	9,100	330	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
S4	3/1/2013	Apex-S4-GW-030113	4.0-9.0	NA	7,100 Y	83,000	5,200	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
S5	4/17/2014	APEX-S5-GW-041714	4.5-7.0	NA	4,500 Y	15,000	630	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S6	4/16/2014	APEX-S6-GW-041614	4.5-6.0	NA	<50	94 Y	<290	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S7	4/17/2014	APEX-S7-GW-041714	5.5-7.0	NA	<50	<53	<320	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S8	4/16/2014	APEX-S8-GW-041614	4.5-6.0	NA	<50	<49	<290	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S9	4/16/2014	APEX-S9-GW-041614	4.75-6.0	NA	<50	<49	<290	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S10	4/17/2014	APEX-S10-GW-041714	4.0-6.0	NA	190 Y	<52	<310	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S10	4/17/2014	APEX-S14-GW-041714	4.0-6.0	NA	180 Y	99 Y	<290	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
S13	4/17/2014	APEX-S13-GW-041714	4.25-6.0	NA	<50 °	290 Y °	<300 ^s	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
MW1	9/26/2014	APEX-MW1-092614	2.0-7.0	1,220	170 Y	350	<300	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
MW1	9/26/2014	APEX-MW1-092614-FD	2.0-7.0	1,280	160 Y	350	<300	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
MW1	12/29/2014	APEX-MW1-122914	2.0-7.0	220	63 Y	250 Y	<300	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
MW1	12/29/2014	APEX-MW1-122914-FD	2.0-7.0	240	58 Y	250 Y	<300	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Notes:

1 = Analysis run with silica gel cleanup

2 = SFRWQCB ESL, Table F-1a, "Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013.

3 = SFRWQCB ESL, Table F-1b, "Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013.

4 = SFRWQCB Basin Plan, Table 3-5: Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply

5 = prepared and analyzed outside of hold time

Bold = Result is greater than the laboratory reporting limits for the given parameter but does not exceed listed comparison value

Bold Blue = Result exceeds parameter objective in SFRWQCB Basin Plan, Table 3-5: Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply

Bold Green = Result is less than SFRWQCB ESL for "is not a drinking water resource" but greater than for "is a drinking water source"

Bold Red = Sample result exceeds the SFRWQCB ESL

bgs = below ground surface EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ESLs = environmental screening levels MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether NA = not analyzed NL = not listed SFRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons VOCS = volatile organic compounds Y = sample resembles chromatographic pattern, which does not resemble standard <0.30 = sample resembles chromatographic pattern, which does not resemble standard

\lerrg.net\active\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\B_Orig\GWMon\Q4\Enclosures\Enclosure3_Tables\ApexTables_T1&2.xlsx



Table 3. Site Conceptual Model

	SCM			How to
SCM Element	Sub-Element	Description	Data Gap	Address
Geology and Hydrogeology	Regional	Geology: The hills along Emeryville and along the San Francisco Peninsula, as well as the down-warped bay plain in between, are part of the central California Coast Range Province. The rock exposed in the hills and underlying the sedimentary deposits of the Bay plain consists of Tertiary-aged sediments and volcanic rock. The uplift of the hills resulted in erosion and deposition of thick alluvial fan deposits on the Bay plain, known as Alameda formation.	None	N/A
		Approximately 540 feet of tertiary to early quaternary sediments overlies bedrock beneath Emeryville. The unconsolidated sedimentary deposits include artificial fill, estuarine deposits known as Bay Mud, the Merritt sand, Yerba Buena Mud, and the Alameda Formation (Engineering-Science, 1988).		
		The closest major fault, the Hayward Fault, is located about 3 miles east of the property. While the site is located in a seismically active area, it is not within an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies active fault zone, the legislatively defined zone of restricted land use 200 feet around an active fault due to the high probability of ground rupture.		
		Hydrogeology: Freshwater aquifer beneath Emeryville includes most of the porous sands and gravels of the Alameda and Temescal alluvial deposits and the Merritt Sand. The aquifers are recharged by rainfall on exposed areas of the porous formations, primarily between the SP right-of-way and the Oakland Hills to the east. The water flows downgradient toward the bay. The fresh water contacts higher-density saltwater in the vicinity of the bay margin. The regional groundwater flow direction is westward toward the bay, although local variations may occur due to variations in topography and subsurface lithology. The depth to groundwater varies seasonally and has been measured historically in the site vicinity between 3 to 8 feet bgs (Engineering-Science, 1988).		
	Site	Geology: Based on boring logs completed during the initial investigation and this data gaps investigation, the uppermost soil is composed of various fill material, including loam, aggregate base, and gravelly matrices at depths ranging to approximately 1 and 5 feet bgs, with the deepest fill material occurring in the area of the former UST. Below fill material, the soil transitions into native dark-colored clays and extends to at least 9 feet bgs.	None	N/A
		Hydrogeology: Shallow groundwater has been encountered at depths of approximately 3 to 5.5 feet bgs. The hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction have not been specifically evaluated at the site but is presumed to be to the west in the direction of the bay. The groundwater gradient approximately 1,800 feet north of the site is reported to be 0.033 feet per foot in a westerly direction at the Pfizer Pigments site located at 4650 Shellmound in Emeryville, California (SWRCB, 2010).		
Surface Water Bodies	Regional	The closest surface water body is San Francisco Bay, located approximately 1,500 feet to the west of the site.	None	NA
Nearby Wells	Regional	DWR and ACPWA well searches identified one well within a one mile radius of 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California. The well is listed as an industrial use well and is located approximately 0.65 miles to the southeast (upgradient). One domestic well was identified approximately one mile north (sidegradient) of 1550 Park Avenue. Five wells, catagorized as either industrial or irrigation use, were found to be one mile or greater in distance from 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California. No municipal wells were identified in the search.	None	NA
Unauthorized Release	Site	A unauthorized petroleum release was discovered adjacent to the building located at 1550 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California, when a UST was discovered in November 2009 during a street improvement project. The tank was measured to be approximately 10 feet long and 5 feet in diameter, with a calculated volume capacity of 1,500 gallons. The release was stopped when the UST was removed and approximately 20 tons of surrounding soil was excavated and 2,200 gallons of oily water was pumped from the tank and excavation. Results of subsequent soil and groundwater samples revealed the following chemicals of concern associated with the release: TPH-diesel, TPH-gasoline, TPH-motor oil, and benzo(b)fluoranthene.	None	NA
Free Product	Site	Previous data appear to suggest the presence of LNAPL. One shallow monitoring well was installed using hand auger drilling methods. The well is located where the highest total TPH concentrations were reported in a grab groundwater sample (TPH-d: 83,000 µg/L). The well is screened across the water table to allow any LNAPL that is present to infiltrate the well. LNAPL is not present in the well based on measurements with an oil/water interface probe in April, September, and December 2014. Groundwater sampling results from MW-1 in September and December 2014 show TPH-g and TPH-d concentrations of 170 & 63 µg/L and 350 & 250 µg/L, respectively. TPH-mo was not detected in groundwater at MW-1 (<300 µg/L).	None	NA
Secondary Source	Site	Soil and grab groundwater samples have been collected from 11 boring locations surrounding the former UST. Seven boring locations form an outer perimeter surrounding the former UST. Comparison of soil and groundwater results with ESLs indicate only three of the seven perimeter locations (S6 to the east, S10 to the north, and S13 to the west) have TPH concentrations exceeding the ESLs. TPH concentrations in soil are highly elevated at S10 and s13 to the west) have TPH concentrations exceeding the ESLs. TPH concentrations in soil are highly elevated at S10 and s10 to the north, and S13 to the west) have TPH concentrations exceeding the ESLs. TPH concentrations in soil are highly elevated at S10 and S13 to the west) have TPH concentrations in soil and tighly elevated at S10 and S13. No ESL exceed aces are found in intermediate and deep soil samples from 7.5 to 9 feet bgs. Based on the soil data, the vertical contamination appears to be confined between approximately 3 to 7 feet bgs, primarily near the water table. TPH concentrations in Soil and groundwater sampling results from S13 and other locations southwest and southeast tid not exceed ESLs. Monitoring well MW-1 groundwater sampling results from September and December 2014 show that grab groundwater concentrations in this location skew orders of magnitude higher than those obtained from S4. In September 2014 concentration of Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) at MW-1 was 1,220 mg/L and exceeds the objective concentration of 500 mg/L listed in SFRWQCB's Basin Plan Table 3-5: Water Quality Objective for Municipal Supply. In December 2014, TDS concentration decreased to 220 mg/L, presumably due to fresh water infiltration resulting from Fall 2014 rain events in November and December.	None	NA
		Although, areal extent of soil and groundwater contamination is not fully defined east and north of the former UST, sufficient data exists west (down gradient) and south (side gradient) to conclude it is likely that secondary source soils are localized close to the former UST between 3 and 7 feet bgs and that groundwater contaminants are below appropriate ESLs.		
		Comparison of September 2014 TDS results from MW-1 with the Basin Plan's water quality objectives for municipal supply indicate that shallow groundwater at the site is not a suitable municipal supply and that ESLs where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource are appropriate for the site. Secondary source LNAPL is not present at the site based on measurements with an oil/water interface probe at MW-1 in April, September, and December 2014. Monitoring well MW-1 groundwater sampling results from September and December 2014 show that grab groundwater concentrations (TPH-g: 7,100 µg/L, TPH-d: 83,000 µg/L, TPH-mo: 5,200 µg/L) in this location skew orders of magnitude higher than those obtained from MW-1 (TPH-g: 170 & 63 µg/L, TPH-d: 350 & 250 µg/L, TPH-mo: <300 µg/L) and that groundwater concentrations are below appropriate ESLs. Secondary source soils are generally localized close to the former UST location which is overlain by numerous utilities and cosmetic elements of the City of Emeryville's recent street improvemnts. These two factors make further soil removal impracticable beyond the soil removal activities undertaken by the City of Emeryville during their discovery and removal of the former UST during the street improvement project.		
Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air	Site	The lack of volatile compounds in soil and groundwater beneath the site, in the vicinity of the release, at concentrations exceeding the vapor intrusion levels of concern suggest vapor intrusion is not a risk at the site.	None	N/A
Preferential Pathways	Site	Numerous utility lines were located in the vicinity of the former UST, generally at depths from 2 to 4.5 feet bgs. One soil boring (S7) was located along the main storm drain line, which drains in an upgradient direction of the former UST, to evaluate potential preferential pathways for contaminant migration. TPH concentrations in groundwater were non-detect, and concentrations in soil were either non-detect or less than ESLs.	None	N/A
Notes:				
ACPWA = Alameda County Public \	works Agency	TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel		
DWR = California Department of W	ater Resources	IPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline		
ESLs = environmental screening lev	vels	i Photopia peruevali in grandazioni a a indui di TDS = total resolved solide		
LNAPL = light non-aqueous phase I	liquid	UST = underproduct storage tank		
N/A = not applicable	-	µg/L = micrograms per liter		

\errg.net\active\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\B_Orig\GWMon\Q4\Enclosures\Enclosures\Enclosure3_Tables\Apex_SCM_Tab3.xlsx

SCM = site conceptual model



Enclosure 4. Laboratory Analytical Reports (Job Number 263614)

 $\label{eq:lastice} \label{eq:lastice} \label{eq:l$



Level II Data Validation Report

Project: APEX Refrigeration, Inc.

Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, California 94710 CA ELAP# 2896; NELAP# 4044-001

Samples: APEX-MW-1-122914, APEX-MW-1-122914, TB-122914

Laboratory Report(s): 263614

Date o	f Sample Submissi	on Laboratory Rep	ports									
	12/29/2014	263614										
		Analysis										
Criteria	TPH-g EPA 801	TPH-d, mo 5B EPA 8015B	TDS EPA SM2540C									
BS/BSD	NA	Х	NA									
Holding Time	X	Х	Х									
LCS	Х	NA	Х									
Method Blank	Х	Х	Х									
MS/MSD	Х	NA	NA									
Trip Blank	Х	NA	NA									
RLs	Х	Х	Х									
SDUP	NA	NA	Х									
Surrogate Recovery	x	Х	NA									
Notes:												
BS = Blank spike		NA = not applicable										
BSD = Blank spike duplicate		RLs = Reporting limits										
EPA = U.S. Environmental Prote	ction Agency	SDUP = an aliquot that is identical to	another aliquot from the same									
J = Estimated value		TDC = total disastivad astida										
LCS = Laboratory control spike		VOCs = volatile organic compounds										
MDLs = method detection limits		X = quality control criteria were met										
MS = Matrix spike		x = quality control chiena were filet										
MSD = Matrix spike duplicate		$\mu g/L = micrograms per liter$										

Summary:

According to this Level II data validation, the data in the laboratory analytical reports provided by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. are usable for their intended purpose.



and in the local

Ħ

4585 Pacheco Blvd. Martinez, CA 94553 Location : APEX Level : II

<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>Lab ID</u>
APEX-MW-1-122914	263614-001
APEX-MW-1-122914-FD	263614-002
TB-122914	263614-003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced only in its entirety.

The Barr

Signature:

Tracy Babjar Project Manager tracy.babjar@ctberk.com (510) 204-2226

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001

Date: 01/08/2015

Samples Received: 12/29/14

This data package contains sample and QC results for three water samples, requested for the above referenced project on 12/29/14. The samples were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) (SM2540C):

No analytical problems were encountered.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

263614

Laboratory: Contact: Phone:	<u>Curtis & Ton</u> Tracy Babja (510) 486-09	npkins r 900	Date: Page: <u>of:</u>	<u>12/29</u> <u>1</u> 1	/201	4			4585 Marti Phon	Paci nez, e: (9	heco CA (25)	o Bo 945 <u>969</u>	oulev 53 -075	vard 50				ERR	€
Project Manager: Erik Ochlach	lager Pro	iect Name: AF	PEX		_		- 1		:	i	T						-		
FAX / FMAIL Results to: erik.06	ehlschlager@er	ra.com				- Ŧ								1					
Samplers: Josh Osborne	Proje	ct #: 2013-09)4			H-d												Ę	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					Ę	Sub						1						mbe	
Turn Around Time: 5 day				Ηg	ilica Ilica												er of	ĺ	
·····		т	· · · · · ·	<u> </u>	ц.	<u>ge</u> l X					1					1		ç	1
Sample (D	LahiD	Date/Time	Matrix	Preserv.	A 8015B	3015B w/ I cleanup	TDS						2					ntainers	
APEX-MW-1-122914		12/29/14 1470	Water	HC//None	Х	X	Х												6
APEX-MW-1-122914-FB		12/29/14 445	Water	HCI/None	Х	Х	X												6
TB-122914		Lab	Prepared	<u>i</u>	X												_		1
							<u> </u>												
							<u> </u>		┠	╎╶┥	\rightarrow	ł							
		<u> </u>		i —	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>										
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 			╄───	-	┼╍╶┦						_		_ _	
						+				$\left \right $									
		·	╂────	<u> </u>	-	+	┦───			┥─┨				┝━┥					
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENT	s S	Relinguiation by ISan		1 55 .e.~	Relina	L puished b	y (Semple)	n N				Relinqu	shedby	(Samph	er?	i (Ra		Total # Containers	13
		(Signature)	(Time)	29/14	(Signa	ature)		(Time)				(Signalu	Jre)		(Time)				
		(Printed Name)	(Døte)		(Printe	ed Name) (I	Date)				(Printed	Name)	1	(Date)			Head Sp	Nace
		(Company) Flaceived By-			(Com Recei	pany) ved By:						(Compa Receive	ny) N By		**************************************	n 25.5 De se vec		Y/N Baceivet it	n Good
		(Signature)	(Sign:	ature)		(Timê)				(Signeti	ure)		(Time))		Condition (Cold)?			
		(Printed Name)	(Printed Name) (Date)							(Printec	l Name))	(Date)			Conforms to Record?			
					(Com	(pany)		· -				(Compa	апу)					Y/N	<u>۱</u>
·		(company)			,,														

inlact & cold.

1 1 3

Shipping info	<u></u>		<u> </u>	
2A. Were custody seals present?]YES (circle) ame	on cooler	on samples Date	X NO
2B Were custody seals intact upon arriv	/al?		YES	NO (N/A)
3 Were custody papers dry and intact w	hen received?		¥ES	NO
4 Were custody papers all an intervent	ly (ink, signed, et	c)?	YES	NO
 5. Is the project identifiable from custod 6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if oth 	dy papers? (If so f her, describe)	ill out top c	of form)YES	NO
'XBubble Wrap □ Foam bl	ocks 🛛 🕅 🛛 🖉 🖪 a	gs	□ None	-
Cloth material Cardboa	ard 👘 🗋 Sty	/rofoam	\square Paper to	wels
7. Temperature documentation: * 1	Notify PM if temp	perature exc	eeds 6°C	
Type of ice used: X Wet [Blue/Gel	None	Temp(°C)4	
□ Samples Received on ice & c	old without a tem	perature bla	ank; temp. taken	with IR gun
□ Samples received on ice direct	ctly from the field	. Cooling p	rocess had begun	n
8 Were Method 5035 sampling contain	hers present?			yes 🔞
If YES, what time were they train	nsferred to freezer	r?		
9 Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unope	ened?		(YES NO
10. Are there any missing / extra sample	es?			YES NO
11. Are samples in the appropriate cont	ainers for indicate	d tests?	······	KES NO
12. Are sample labels present, in good of	condition and com	plete?		YES NO
13. Do the sample labels agree with cus	tody papers?	<u> </u>	(YES NO
14. Was sufficient amount of sample se	nt for tests reques	ted?		YES NO
15. Are the samples appropriately prese	rved?			NO N/A
16. Did you check preservatives for all	bottles for each sa	mple?	YES	NO (N/A)
17. Did you document your preservativ	e check?	<u> </u>	YES	NO N/B
18. Did you change the hold time in Ll	MS for unpreserve	ed VOAs? _	YES	NO (N/A
19. Did you change the hold time in LI	MS for preserved	terracores?	YES	NO (N/A
20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA	samples?		KES	NO N/A
21. Was the client contacted concerning	g this sample deliv	very?		yes NO
If YES, Who was called?	By	· - ·	Date:_	

COMMENTS

Rev 10, 9/12

Client Sample ID : APEX-MW-1-122914 Laboratory Sample ID :

263614-001

Analyte	Result	Flags	RL	Units	Basis	IDF	Method	Prep Method
Gasoline C7-C12	63	Y	50	ug/L	As Recd	1.000	EPA 8015B	EPA 5030B
Diesel C10-C24	250	Y	50	ug/L	As Recd	1.000	EPA 8015B	EPA 3520C
Total Dissolved Solids	220		10	mg/L	TOTAL	1.000	SM2540C	METHOD

Client Sample ID : APEX-MW-1-122914-FD Laboratory Sample ID : 263614-002

Analyte	Result	Flags	RL	Units	Basis	IDF	Method	Prep Method
Gasoline C7-C12	58	Y	50	ug/L	As Recd	1.000	EPA 8015B	EPA 5030B
Diesel C10-C24	250	Y	50	ug/L	As Recd	1.000	EPA 8015B	EPA 3520C
Total Dissolved Solids	240		10	mg/L	TOTAL	1.000	SM2540C	METHOD

Client	Sample	ID :	TB-122914
--------	--------	------	-----------

Laboratory Sample ID :

263614-003

No Detections

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard Page 1 of 1 16.0

Batch#:	219056			- 1			
Field ID: Type:	APEX-MW-1-122 SAMPLE	914		Lab ID:		263614-001	
Ana	lyte		Result		RL		
Gasoline C7-C1	2		63 Y		50		
Surr	ogate	8REC	Limits				
Bromofluoroben	zene (FID)	104	77–128				
Field ID:	APEX-MW-1-122	914-FD		Lab ID:		263614-002	
Туре:	SAMPLE						
Ana	lyte		Result		RL		
Gasoline C7-C1	2		58 Y		50		
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits				
Field ID:	zene (FID) TB-122914	98	//-128	Lab ID:		263614-003	
Туре:	SAMPLE						
Ana	lyte	315	Result		RL		
Gasoline C/-Cl	2	NL)		50		
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits				
Bromofluoroben	zene (FID)	90	//-128				
Туре:	BLANK			Lab ID:		QC772080	
Ana	lyte		Result		RL		
Gasoline C/-Cl	۷	NL)		50		
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits				
Bromotluoroben	zene (FID)	90	//-128				

Туре:	LCS			Diln Fac:		1.000		
Lab ID:	QC771919			Batch#:		219056		
Matrix:	Water			Analyzed:		01/05/15		
Units:	ug/L							
Analy	rte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	
Analy Gasoline C7-C12	rte		Spiked 1,000		Result 1,092	% REC 109	Limits 80-120	
Analy Gasoline C7-C12	rte		Spiked 1,000		Result 1,092	% REC 109	Limits 80-120	
Analy Gasoline C7-C12 Surrog	rte Jate	8REC	Spiked 1,000 Limits		Result 1,092	% REC 109	Limits 80-120	

7.0

Field ID:	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	Batch#:	219056
MSS Lab ID:	263637-001	Sampled:	12/30/14
Matrix:	Water	Received:	12/30/14
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	01/05/15
Diln Fac:	1.000		

Туре:	MS			Lab ID:		QC771921			
	Analyte	MSS Re	sult	Spik	ed	Result	%REC	Lir	nits
Gasoline	C7-C12	<1	2.82	2,00	0	1,750	87	74-	-120
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Bromoflue	orobenzene (FID)	107	77-128						
Туре:	MSD			Lab ID:		QC771922			
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	8REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Gasoline	C7-C12		2,000		1,715	86	74-120	2	27
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Bromofluc	orobenzene (FID)	105	77-128						










mVolt

Units:	ug/L			Received:	12/29/14	
Diln Fac:	1.000			Prepared:	12/30/14	
Batch#:	218969			Analyzed:	12/31/14	
Field ID:	APEX-MW-1-12	2914		Lab ID:	263614-001	
Туре:	SAMPLE			Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C	
F	Analyte		Result	RL		
Diesel Cl0-C	224		250 Y	50		
Motor Oil C2	24-C36	ND		300		
Su	ırrogate	%REC	Limits			
o-Terphenyl	•	105	66-129			
Field ID.	ΔDFY_MW_1_17	2914_FD		Lah ID.	263614-002	
	SAMDLE	2914-10		Cleanup Method.	EDA 3630C	
туре.				creanup mecnou.	LIA JUJUC	
P	Analyte		Result	RL		
Diesel C10-C	224		250 Y	50		
Motor Oil C2	24-C36	ND)	300		
St	rrogate	%REC	Limits			
o-Terphenvl		102	66-129			
o 101piioiij1			00 110			
—					EDN 26200	
Type:	BLANK			Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C	
Lad ID:	QC//15/2					
F	Analyte		Result	RL		
Diesel C10-C	224	ND		50		
Motor Oil C2	24-C36	ND	1	300		
Cı	rrogate	%RFC	Limite			
o-Terphenvl		79	66-129			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			~~/			

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1

3.0

Matrix:	Water			Batch#:	218969			
Units:	ug/L			Prepared:	12/30/14			
Diln Fac:	1.000			Analyzed:	12/31/14			
Туре:	BS			Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C			
Lab ID:	QC771573							
	Analyte		Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits		
Diesel C10-	C24		2,500	2,001	80	61-120		
		0.555						
S	urrogate	*REC	Limits					
o-Terphenyl		108	66-129					
Туре:	BSD			Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C			
Lab ID:	QC771574			-				
	Analyte		Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Diesel C10-	C24		2,500	2,179	87	61-120	9	45
S'	urrogate	*REC	Limits					
o-Terphenyl		110	66-129					



\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC14B\Data\366b018, B



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC14B\Data\366b019, B



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\365a004, A



^{\\}Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\365a005, A

Matrix:	Water	Sampled:	12/29/14
Units:	mg/L	Received:	12/29/14
Diln Fac:	1.000	Analyzed:	01/05/15

Field ID	Туре	Lab ID	Result	RL
APEX-MW-1-122914	SAMPLE	263614-001	220	10
APEX-MW-1-122914-FD	SAMPLE	263614-002	240	10
	BLANK	QC772128	ND	10

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 1 of 1

10.0

Analy	te:	Total Dissolved	l Solids	Diln Fac:	1.000				
Field	ID:	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z		Batch#:	219108	}			
MSS L	ab ID:	263610-001		Sampled:	12/29/	14			
Matri	х:	Water		Received:	12/29/	14			
Units	:	mg/L		Analyzed:	01/05/	15			
Туре	Lab ID	MSS Result	Spiked	Result	RL	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
LCS	QC772129		104.0	96.00		92	74-120		

746.0

10.00

5

5

RL= Reporting Limit RPD= Relative Percent Difference Page 1 of 1

SDUP

QC772130

708.0

11.0

 $\label{eq:last_constraint} \end{tabular} where \end{tabular} whene{tabular} where \end{tabular} where \e$

* .* 	н (ж .)	· .	e dagar en er						• •		
NON-HAZARDOUS	1. Generator ID Number		2. Page 1 of	3. Emerger	ncy Response	Phone	4. Waste T	racking Nu	mber		
5. Generator's Name and Maille	ng Address		1	Generator's	Site Address	fif different t	na mailipo addin		2111450		
APEX REFRIGERA	TON CORP OS& PELCO	DISTRIBUTORA	•	1.5% DA RE	C ANFINE IF	i i anoisir i	nan mannig adam				
1580 PARK AVE				FL/F-92V\v8	2 F		2°14	ē	1. AKI'N		
Generator's Phone:	310 653-9850 ····	JASELO		4.1~9.14 4 (7 +12				3			
C. Gausporter i Company Nan	20 M allanda a Martin a de la Sun Jacobert el						U.S. EPA ID.	Number	12364		
7. Transporter 2 Company Nan			.:				U.S. EPA ID	Number	10101	···.	
							. '				
8. Designated Facility Name an	d Site Address						U.S. EPA ID	Number			
Demenno kentio 2000 n. Alameda I	1071 197										
CONF TON Facility's Phone		90.22						ងតំ គេ 4	5083		
	26. / TEET				10. Conta	iners	<u>11 Totel</u>	<u>상태명</u> 12 Unit	<u>3302</u>		
9. WASIE Shipping Name	e and Description				No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt./Vol.	· · ·		
HAR 1. Nom-Harareo	US, EQUID (MORITORI	ng waters									
	· · ·	. .			1	1.14	C C	<i></i>			
Alexandre					\$	Sev. 245	3.3	N			
						.	• •				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
2439 A 3. 2447 -	· .				·						
		•	1			.					
Al Ala											
······································											
1. 12 2 1 4. 12 2 1										n parte d'un Marine	
13. Special Handling Instruction 9811 15179-1955	s and Additional Information	₹ ∀ 5 5 1 2 ⁴ 1.*	M 管桥序 25 《山林 14	0504 - ECE	3*CONTR	ACTOR E	8 8 6 **				
4. 13. Special Handling Instruction 951\15179-1856	is and Additional Information 사업체기이자(비ር 영슈가로자	1 V ≤ S W1." E	™ Errf V. () # 111 NUL 713 Environ	0:04 - ECE 5ERV ** W	ST CONTR EAR PRO	actor e Pen Ppe	R R G **				
13. Special Handling Instruction 981: 15179-1986 14. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby do ed, and are in all respects in pro	eclare that the contents	** それま いっています。 NLL Tい ENVIROR of this consignment a port according to accol	0:04 - ECS SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati	S* COMPR EAR PRO Couralely des	ACTOR E	たまでの *** by the proper shi ental regulations	pping name	e, and are classifi	ad, package	d,
4. 13. Special Handling Instruction 981: 15179-1556 14. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator s/Offeror's Printed/Ty	is and Additional Information 사업자가 가가내고 사용가 되지 'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name	eclare that the contents per condition for transp	で E代き い。 (シネ 114 NGL てい EM V IRCE a of this consignment a port according to appli Si	DT-D4 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature -	CONTR CAR PRO	ACTOR E PEN SPE cribed above onal governm	ድምርያ ማሻ by the proper shi ental regulations.	Cping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day	d, Year
13. Special Handling Instruction 981: 15179-1985 14. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator s/Offeror's Printed/Ty	IS and Additional Information ANDINETORING ANATER SCERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name	eclare that the contents per condition for transp	MERT IN CAR 14 NUL TO ENVIROR s of this consignment a port according to appli Si	0:04 - ECS SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature	3本COMT構 EAR PRO Incurately des Ional and natio	ALTOR E PEN PE cribed above onal governm	by the proper shi	ping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, packaga Day	d, Year
Special Handling Instruction SS11 1517Q-1886 Marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty Solutional Shipments	IS and Additional Information WENTORING WATER 'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name	eclare that the contents	で 若代学 ジュ (3) 米 114 NLL, 下じ 答約分開でに a of this consignment a xort according to appli い い し Export from	CTO4 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	CONTR CAR PRO couralely des ional and national Port of en	ACTOR E PER PE cribed above onal governm	by the proper shi ental regulations.	pping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day	d, Year
Special Handling Instruction SS111517Q-1255 SS111517Q-1255 AGENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generators/Offeror's Printed/Ty Sofferor's Printed/Ty Soff	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby ded, and are in all respects in pro ped Name	eclare that the contents	ERF > L ENFIRICE of this consignment according to appli Si Export from	0:04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	EAR PRO	Inviexi:	by the proper shi	¢ping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day	0, Year /5
 Special Handling Instruction 9811 1517Q-1986 II. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty 15. International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer 	IS and Additional Information INDENTTORING WATER IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name Import 16 U.S. Its only): Int of Receipt of Materials ine	eclare that the contents	ビデス シス まます れ NUL Tい ENが 除い of this consignment a xort according to appli	D: 04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	EAR PRO Couralely des ional and nation Port of en Date leave	ACTOR E	by the proper shi enta[regulations.	¢ping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day S	d, Year
Special Handling Instruction S&11 1517Q-1200 S&11 1517Q-1200 SOFFEQOR marked and labeled/placard Senerator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty Sofferor's Sofferor's Printed/Ty	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby ded, and are in all respects in proper Name	eclare that the contents		DTO4 - ECE SERV - W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	CONTR EAR PRO couralely des ional and national Port of en Date leave	ALTOR E	by the proper shi	cping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day &	d, Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction SS111517Q-1985G GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Type International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Na Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na	is and Additional Information SCERTIFICATION: I hereby de d, and are in all respects in pro ped Name Import 16 U.S. rts only): ne	edare that the contents per condition for transp	EFF >> () # 11+ N(.), 7() ENVIRON of this consignment a port according to appli Signament from Signament f	D-04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature	EAR PRO Couralely des ional and nation Port of ent Date leave	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, packaga Day S Day Day Day	d, Year Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 9811 1517Q-1995G Generator s/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator s/Offeror's Printed/Ty 15. International Shipments (ransporter Signature (for expo 6. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na 	IS and Additional Information	eclare that the contents per condition for transp		DT-D4 - ECE SERV - Av are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	B* COM F EAR PROI couralely des ional and nation Port of en Date leavi	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	¢ping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day & Day Day Day Day	d, Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 981:15179-1555 Special Handling Instruction 981:15179-1555 Id. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generators/Offeror's Printed/Type International Shipments Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgment International Shipments Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgment Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Na Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy 	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name Import 16 U.S. Its only): Int of Receipt of Materials ine	eclare that the contents per condition for transp		D-04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	EAR PRO	ACTOR E Cribed above onal governm thy/exit:	by the proper shi	¢ping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day S Day Day Day	d. Year Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 9811 15179-1555 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Served and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty 5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expo 6. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Na Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy 	IN S CERTIFICATION: I hereby ded. and are in all respects in proper Varme	eclare that the contents per condition for transp	President in the second secon	5ERV ** W SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	EAR PRO Couralely des ional and nation Port of en Date leavi	ACTOR E	by the proper shi enta[regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month Month Month	ad, package Day S Day Day Cay Day	d. Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction S&11 1517Q-12005 Special Handling Instruction S&11 1517Q-12005 It STTQ-12005 It Statematical Action Statematics It Statematical Shipments It Statematical Shipments It Is International Shipments It Is Is International Shipments It Is Is International Shipments It Is Is Is International Shipments It Is Is	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby ded, and are in all respects in property of Name	eclare that the contents per condition for transp	Press	D: 04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. ynature	B COAL A	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	pping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day & Day Day Day Full Rejectio	d, Year Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction SE1: 1517Q-15EEG GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Type International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo Generator's Printed/Typed Na International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo Transporter Acknowledgmeet Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy Ta. Discrepancy Indication Spa To. Altamate Facility (or Generic	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby ded, and are in all respects in proped Name	edare that the contents per condition for transp		D 04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature gnature F Manifesi	EAR PRO Couralely des ional and nation Port of en Date leavi Residue t Reference N	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month Month	ad, package Day S Day Day Cay Full Rejectio	d, Year Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 9811 1517Q-1998G Generator's/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty 15. International Shipments Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmeet Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmeet Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmeet Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy To Alternate Facility (or Gener 	IN COMPARENT OF THE CATON: I hereby ded, and are in all respects in proper Name	eclare that the contents per condition for transp		5ERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature	B COM R EAR PRO couralely des conal and nation Port of en Date leavi Residue t Reference N	Index Solution	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day & Day Day Day 	d, Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction SS1: 1517Q-15005 Special Handling Instruction SS1: 1517Q-15005 It ST7Q-15005 It St7Q-150	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name Import 16 U.S. Its only): Int of Receipt of Materials ine CCE Quantity ator)	eelare that the contents per condition for transp		D: 04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature	B COM R EAR PROI	ALTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month	ad, package Day S Day Day Full Rejectio	d, Year Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 98.11 1517Q-1505G GENERATOR S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty Finited/Type/Sofferor's Printed/Ty International Shipments Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Sprinted/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy Discrepancy Alternate Facility (or Gener Signature of Alternate Facil 	Is and Additional Information ACTINETORING AATER SCERTIFICATION: I hereby de and are in all respects in pro ped Name Import 16 U.S. rts only): Int of Receipt of Materials re Cuantity ator) ity (or Generator)	eclare that the contents per condition for transp		5ERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	EAR PAO EAR PAO Incouralely des incouralely de	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month Month Month	ad, package Day S Day Day Full Rejectio	d, Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 9811 1517Q-1998G Generator's/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty Finited/Ty Finited/Typed Na International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy Transporter Printed/Typed Na 	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby ded, and are in all respects in pro- ped Name	eclare that the contents per condition for transp	President according to applied to applied to according to applied	Code - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature	B COM R EAR PRO courately des ional and nation Port of en Date leavi Residue	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month Month Month	ad, package Day & Day Day Full Rejectio	d, Year Year Year N
 Special Handling Instruction 981:15179-1505 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Type International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Signature (for expo 17. Discrepancy Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na To Discrepancy To Discrepancy To Alternate Facility (or Gener Tacility's Phone: Signature of Alternate Facility 	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby de S CERTIFICATION: I hereby de ed, and are in all respects in pro ped Name Import 16 U.S. Its only): Int of Pecelpt of Materials me acce Quantity ator) ity (or Generator)	edare that the contents per condition for transp		C 04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S.	EAR PRO	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month Month	ad, package Day S Day Day Full Rejectio	d. Year Year Year
 Special Handling Instruction 98.11 15179-1555 Generator's/OFFEROR marked and labeled/placard Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty International Shipments Fransporter Signature (for expo 16. Transporter Acknowledgmer Transporter Sprinted/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Transporter Printed/Typed Na Discrepancy To. Alternate Facility (or Gener Alternate Facility (or Gener To. Signature of Alternate Facil 	Is and Additional Information	eclare that the contents per condition for transp		5ERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature P Manifesi	B COM R EAR PRO couralely des conal and nation Port of en Date leaving Residue t Reference N	ACTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	cping name	e, and are classifi Month Month Month	ad, package Day S Day S Day Day Day	d, Year Year N
 Special Handling Instruction S&1: 1517Q-12000 Special Handling Instruction S&1: 1517Q-12000 It STTQ-12000 Special Handling Instruction S&1: 1517Q-12000 It STTQ-12000 Special Handling Instruction Software It State and Indeled/placed Software 	IS CERTIFICATION: I hereby d ed, and are in all respects in pro- ped Name Import to U.S. rts only): nt of Receipt of Materials ine CCE Quantity ator) ity (or Generator)	eelare that the contents per condition for transp Ty tof materials covered		D: 04 - ECE SERV ** W are fully and a cable internati gnature U.S. gnature C.S. Manifesi Manifesi Manifesi t as noted in mature	B COM R EAR PRO couralely des ional and nation Port of en Date leavi Residue t Reference N	ALTOR E	by the proper shi ental regulations.	pping name	e, and are classifi Month Month Month	ad, package Day & Day Day Full Rejectio	d, Year Year Year

the second second second	$1^{-1} \rightarrow \infty$	ः हर्न् व
--------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

4

. .

.....

• •

- A -	NON-HAZ	ARDOUS	1. Generator ID Numb	er		2. Page	1 of 3. Erner	gency Response	e Phone	4, Waste T	racking Nu	mber		
	WASTE N		* dubaaa			ł	(306)	368-477	<u>.</u>		12	011401		
	a. Generator's 	ivane and maning	Address	مستند بتوريد والإي	1983 (M.)		Generat	or a one Addres	s (ir unterent t -	nan maning addi	e55)			
	APEX 7 1550 P	ncpinisjera Ti Arx ave	on conp dea i	CLODET	ridu Toptij		3256 ³ PA	. An Afenlin	-					
	Generator's Ph	小礼 記 Ione:	510 533 3 560	C.A	84406		EMERY	ALE		í.	. 9	1460 ⁸		
	6. Transporter	1 Company Name	<u>~ (~ ****</u> #****				1			U.S. EPA ID	Number	···· ·	· ·	
	ENVIS	OHMENTAL P	NECOVERY SEX	VICES, INC.				<u></u>		CAR) <u>6 6 1 8</u>	8261		
	7. Transporter	2 Company Name								U.S. EPA ID	Number			
		Ta aille Marson	Office And Service							1	M			
	6. Designated f	Facility Name and	Site Address							U.S. EPA ID	Number			
		ology 5. 12 Miles (K	00714											
	BEATT	Y	NV	89003	5					he ware	121174	4000 ¹		
	Facility & Phone	<u>. 7796925</u>			· ·			10. Cont	ainers	11 Total	10 11nit	1100		
	9. Wast	e Shipping Name a	and Description					No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt.Vol.		. ·	
1	1.	ы це р а Фгагии		· .· .				·····		· · · · · ·				
ē		10 STATES 100 100 100	iai acimit (animi					1		1500				
ER			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · ·				1	12.31	10 ¹⁷ , 19	P			
GEN	2.			• •										
1											.			
	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.											<u> </u>		
						· .								
			•		· .									
	4,			· ···;_		•				· · · ·				
	atang sa					·		:		· .				
			·		<u> </u>							[
	13. Special Ha	ndling Instructions	and Additional Inform	ation										
					7	a weeder i als the s	in-contra t	1.0000 de Marto à 1.00	23					
	\$2 11	a 07-0 - 1419#	TORING SON	175561	l. •	· CRU W.O.A	(110104 - E	SCB * COMI	RACTOR					
	9811.	a 97-0 - Maini	toring for	TYSSUA		ere woa	110104 - f			ERRG *				
	\$214.	x 07-0 - 1439#	toring for	17550		• Erte W.OM	(110104 - 6 Rođerv **	108 * CONT	ractor: Wer PPE				· .	
	921).	N 07-0 - MARK	TORING SON	17550	7 Bi	• ERG W.OM	1110104 - 5 RORERV **	CB * CONT	RACTOR: WER PPE			0 ppd op -1		
	2511. 14. GENERATI marked and	N 07-0 - NAUNU OR'S/OFFEROR'S	TORING SON	hereby declare the table in proper con	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ENG W.O.A LL TO ENM! of this consign of this consign	ROSERV **	LCB + CONT	RACTOR: DER PSE sofibed above kional governr	by the proper s	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packaç	jed,
	4511. 14. GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off	• 07-0 - 1859 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type	TORINIS SON SCERTIFICATION: 1 d, and are in all respe- ed Name	hereby declare the table of tabl	hat the contents dition for transpo	• ERS W. O.# LL TO ENA! of this consignm of according to	k 1 1 0104 - E RCCRERV nent are fully a applicable inte Signature	CD * CONT	RACTOR: WER POE sorfbed above tional governm	방학자 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packaç Day	jed, Year
Y	45 11. 14. GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off	• 07-0 - 14594 OR'S/OFFEROR'S d labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Typ Y) { {	TORINIS SOIL	hereby declare the table of the table of the table of tab	hat the contents dition for transpo	ERG W.C.A	k 1 10104 - 5 RCORRY ment are fully a applicable inte Signature	CD * CONT	RACTIOR: DPER PPE soribed above kional govern	by the proper s nental regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packaç Day	jed,
TL A	45 11 . 14. GENERATI marked and Generator s/Off J = F: 15. International	O7-0 - 14 34 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarder feror's Printed/Typ) (al Shipments	CERTIFICATION: I d, and are in all respe- ed Name	hereby declare the table of the table of the table of tab	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.#	FCIRERY FCIRERY nent are fully a applicable inte Signature from U.S.	WEAR PRO	RACTOR: DER PSE scribed above tional governm	by the proper s	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packag Day	jed,
NTL A	4. GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off Contractor's Contractor's Con	O7-0 - 1859// OR'S/OFFEROR'S Iabeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type Y) { Shipments Jal Shipments Januare (for exports	CERTIFICATION: 11 d, and are in all respe ed Name import to U.S s only):	hereby declare the case of the	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERG W. C) & LL TO EMM of this consign that according to	A 1 OT DA - E RCORPRY	HCB * CONT WEAR PRC Ind accurately de mational and na A A Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: DPER PPE scribed above tional governr mtry/exit: ving U.S.:	by the proper s nental regulation	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ed, packag Day	jed,
TER NT'L 🔺	14. GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off 17 - F: 15. Internationa Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1	O7-0 - 14:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarder feror's Printed/Typ) I f al Shipments inature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Type Mam	CONTRACTION: 11 CONTRACTION: 11 d, and are in all respe- ed Name Mamme Mamme Mamme in import to U.S s only): of Receipt of Materia	hereby declare the second s	hat the contents dition for transpo	ERG W. C) &	FC-RERV FC-RERV nent are fully a applicable inte Signature from U.S.	CD * CONT WEAR PRO Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTION: DOER POE soribed above intry/exit:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packag Day	jed, Yegit.
ORTER INT'L	45:11 14. GENERATI marked and Generator s/Off 15. Internationa Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 Transporter 1	A 07-0 - 14/34 OR'S/OFFEROR'S d labeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type) al Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam	CERTIFICATION: I I d, and are in all respe- ed Name import to U.S s only): of Receipt of Materia te	hereby declare the table of the table of the table of tab	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.A	FC RERV FC RERV nent are fully at applicable inte Signature from U.S.	WEAR PRO Maccurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTION: DER PSE sorfbed above tional governm tional governm ving U.S.:	by the proper s	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ed, packag Day	jed,
NSPORTER INT'L	45:11 14. GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off 15. Internationa Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 F Transporter 2 F	O7-0 - 10-394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placardec teror's Printed/Type) (Shipments prature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam Printed	CERTIFICATION: 11 d, and are in all respe- ed Name	hereby declare the state of the	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERG W. C) #	RCIRCIPA - E RCIRCIRCI - E RECIRCIRCI - E Intent are fully a applicable inte Signature from U.S.	WEAR PRO Maccurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PEE scribed above tional governr intry/exit; ving U.S.;	by the proper s	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packag Day Bay Day Day	year Year Year
TRANSPORTER INT'L	14. GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off 15. Internatione Transporter Sig 16. Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 F Transporter 2 F	O7-0 - 14:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type Y) I I Shipments Inature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam Printed/Typed Nam	TORINIS SOIL S CERTIFICATION: II d, and are in all respe- ed Name Import to U.S s only): of Receipt of Materia te	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERG W. O.A	A 1 0104 - 5 RCORRY	ICD * CONT: WEAR PEC Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: NER PEE soribed above tional governr ving U.S.:	by the proper s	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ad, packag Day Day Day Day Day	yeggt Yeggt Yeggr Yegar
THANSPORTER INT'L	AS 11 A GENERATI marked and Generator s/Off F : 15. Internationa Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 [Transporter 2 F Transporter 2 F 17. Discrepance	OF G = NA SHI OR'S/OFFEROR'S I abeled/placarder teror's Printed/Type) Al Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam) (())	TORINIS SOIL	hereby declare the table of the table of the table of tab	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.#	FCIRERY FCIRERY nent are fully a applicable inte Signature from U.S.	WEAR PRO Maccurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: DER PSE scribed above tional governm ving U.S.:	by the proper s	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	Day Day Day Day Day	year Year Year Year
TRANSPORTER INT'L	AS 11 A GENERATI marked and Generator s/Off F : 15. Internations Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 F Transporter 2 F Transporter 2 F 17. Discrepanc 17a. Discrepanc	O7-0 - 14:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type)) Call Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam Printed/Typed Nam y cy Indication Space	TORINIS SCH. CERTIFICATION: I d, and are in all respected and are in	hereby declare the test in proper contained in the test in proper contained in the test in the test is	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.A	RCIRCIPA - E RCIRCIRCIPA - E RECIRCIRCIPA Intent are fully an applicable inte Signature from U.S.	HCB * CONT: WEAR PRO Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PEE scribed above tional governr ving U.S.:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packag	year Year Year Year
TRANSPORTER INT'L	AS 11 A GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off C / : 15. Internatione Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 [Transporter 2 F Transporter 2 F 17. Discrepanc 17a. Discrepanc	O7-0 - 18:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placardec feror's Printed/Type I shipments al Shipments r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam Y cy Indication Space	TORINIS SOIL	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	• ERG W. O.A	RCIRCRO - E RCIRCRO	CD * CONT: WEAR PRO mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: DPER PPE scribed above kional governr ving U.S.:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ed, packag Day A Day Day Day Full Rejec	year Year Year Year
THANSPORTER INT'L	AS 11 A GENERATION marked and Generator's/Off F 7: 15. International Transporter Sig 16. Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 F 7: Transporter 2 F Transporter 2 F 17. Discrepance 17a. Discrepance	OF 13 - 14 394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type I Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam Y cy Indication Space	TORINIS SOIL	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W.) A	A 1 0104 - 5 RCORRY hent are fully a applicable inte Signature from U.S. Signature Signature	CD * CONT: WEAR PEC Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: NER PEE soribed above tional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nental regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ad, packag Day Day Day Full Rejec	year Year Year Year
ITY	As 11 Atternate 1	OF 13 - 14 394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type) I Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam V cy Indication Spac Facility (or General	TORINIS SOIL	hereby declare the second s	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.#	FICERERY FICERERY Tent are fully an applicable inte Signature from U.S. Signature Signature L Signature L Mar	WEAR PRO Maccurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PSE scribed above tional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nertial regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packag	year Year Year Year
CULITY	AS 11 Atternate 1	O7-0 - 14:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type)') al Shipments printed/Typed Nam Printed/Typed Nam y cy Indication Space Facility (or General	TORINIS SCH.	hereby declare the test in proper contained in the test in proper contained in the test in the test is	hat the contents dition for transpo	ERE W. O.A	RCORERY RECORERY Inent are fully a applicable inte Signature from U.S. Signature Signature	CD * CONT: WEAR PRC and accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PPE scribed above tional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ed, packag	year Year Year Year ion
D FACHLITY	AS 11 A GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off C 7: 15. Internatione Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 g Transporter 2 g Transporte	O7-0 - 18:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placardec feror's Printed/Type I Shipments al Shipments r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam V cy Indication Spac Facility (or Genera e:	CORTIFICATION: 1 CORTI	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents - dition for transpo	* ERG W. O.A	RCIRCRO - E RCIRCRO	CD * CONT: WEAR PRO Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PPE scribed above kional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ad, packag	year Year Year Year
ATED FACHITY	AS 11 A GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off F 7: 15. Internatione Transporter Sig 16. Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 17. Discrepance 17. Discrepance 17. Discrepance 17. Alternate I Facility's Phone 17c. Signature	O7-0 - 18:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type) I Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam) Cy Indication Space Facility (or Genera e: of Alternate Facilit	TOPUBLIC SOLUTION: 11 5 CERTIFICATION: 11 d, and are in all respected ed Name Import to U.S s only): of Receipt of Materia 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.A	A 1 0104 - E RCORRAN nent are fully a applicable inte Signature Signature Signature Signature Mar	CD * CONT: WEAR PRO mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: NER PEE soribed above tional governr intry/exit: ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ad, packag Day Day Day Full Rejec	yeggt Yeggt Year Year
IGNATED FACULTY	AS 11 A GENERATION marked and Generator s/Off F= f: 15. Internationa Transporter Sig 16. Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 F 7. Discrepance 17. Discrepance 17. Discrepance 17b. Alternate I Facility's Phone 17c. Signature	OT-G - NA SHI OR'S/OFFEROR'S Iabeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type)') { I abeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type)') { I abeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type)') { I abeled/placarder feror's Printed/Type }') { I a	TORINIS SOIL	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE W. O.A	FCIRERY FCIRERY Tent are fully an applicable inte Signature from U.S. Signature Signature Mar	CD * CONT	RACTOR: PER PPE scribed above tional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nertial regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ad, packag Day Day Day Full Rejec	year Year Year
DESIGNATED FACHLITY	AS 11 Atternate 1 Transporter 2 f Transporter 1 F Transporter 2 f Transporter 1 F Transporter 2 f Transporter 2 f Transporter 2 f Transporter 2 f	O7-0 - 1A 394 OR S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placardec feror's Printed/Type)') al Shipments prature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam y cy Indication Spac Facility (or Genera c) of Alternate Facilit	TOPUIDIS SOIL S CERTIFICATION: I d, and are in all respected ed Name Import to U.S s only): of Receipt of Materia te 28 Quantity tor) tor)	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERG W. O.A	RCORERY ***	CD * CONT:	RACTOR: PER PPE scribed above tional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ed, packag	year Year Year Year Year
- "DESIGNATED FACULTY	AS 11 A GENERATI marked and Generator's/Off F: 15. Internatione Transporter Sig 16. Transporter Sig 16. Transporter 1 Fransporter 2 Transporter 2 Transporter 2 Transporter 2 F T	O7-0 - 04 394 OR S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placardec feror's Printed/Type)) I Shipments mature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam) (() Cy Indication Space Facility (or Genera e: of Alternate Facilit	TOPUIDING SOLUTION: 11 S CERTIFICATION: 11 d, and are in all respected Name Import to U.S s only): of Receipt of Materia 1e	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents - dition for transpo	• ERG W. O.A	RCORRAN	CD * CONT: WEAR PRO Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PPE scribed above kional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam s.	e, and are classif	ad, packag	year Year Year Year
DESIGNATED FACULTY	Ast 11 Atternate I Facility's Phone Transporter 2 F Transporter 2	O7-0 - 18:394 OR'S/OFFEROR'S I labeled/placarded feror's Printed/Type) I Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam) Cy Indication Space Facility (or Genera a: of Alternate Facilit I Facility Owner or	Control Centification	hereby declare the second seco	hat the contents dition for transpo	• ERE W. O.A	A 1 OT 24 - E	CD * CONT: WEAR PRO mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: PER PEE soribed above tional governr ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ad, packag Day Day Day Full Rejec	year Year Year
DESIGNATED FACULTY TRANSPORTER NT'L	Ast 11 Atternate 1 Facility's Phone Transporter 2 F Transporter 2	OF -O - NA SAL OR S/OFFEROR'S Iabeled/placarder feror's Printed/Typ) { Al Shipments gnature (for exports r Acknowledgment Printed/Typed Nam // (// (TOPUIDIS SOIL S CERTIFICATION: II d, and are in all respected and are in	hereby declare the table of the table of the table of the table of	hat the contents dition for transpo	* ERE ** .) # LL. TO EM*'! of this consignment according to Export	FICERERY FICERERY Tent are fully an applicable inte Signature From U.S. Signature Mar Mar Mar Except as note Signature	HCB * CONFI WEAR PRO Ind accurately de mational and na Port of e Date lea	RACTOR: NER PER PER soribed above tional governm ntry/exit: ving U.S.: Number:	by the proper s nentai regulation	hipping nam 5.	e, and are classif	ad, packag	year Year Year

RECEIVED

2:49 pm, Mar 12, 2010

P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240

Oakland, CA 94610 (510) 658-6916 Alameda County Environmental Health

March 12, 2010 Report 0494.R1

Mr. Michael Roberts City Of Emeryville 1333 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA 94608

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT 1550 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Roberts:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the removal of one 1,400-gallon capacity underground storage tank (UST) from the subject site. Based on the type of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in and beneath the UST, the UST formerly contained heating oil. The UST was removed from the site on February 8, 2010. A Site Location Map (Figure 1), a Site Plan (Figure 2) and a Site Plan Detail (Figure 3) showing the locations of the UST at the site are attached with this report.

All sample collection was performed under the supervision of a professional geologist. This report is prepared in accordance with guidelines set forth in the document "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" dated August 10, 1990 and "Appendix A - Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation" dated August 20, 1991.

BACKGROUND

On or about November 6, 2009 an UST was discovered adjacent to the building located at 1550 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California during excavation for redevelopment and re-surfacing of the sidewalk and adjacent street. The street, curb and gutter adjacent to the south side of the UST were excavated to a depth of approximately four feet below grade as part of the redevelopment project. The top of the UST was encountered at a depth of approximately one foot below grade, and the UST was measured to be approximately 10 feet long. No pipes were observed to be connected to the UST. However, an opening in the top of the tank allowed access to the UST interior. The UST was measured to be approximately 5 feet in diameter. The UST was filled almost entirely with water and a layer of floating black, viscous fluid that exhibited a strong oily odor and that resembled Bunker C heating oil.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

UST Content Characterization

On December 9, 2009 approximately 700 gallons of oily water was pumped from the UST by Clearwater Environmental, Inc. (Clearwater) of Union City, California in preparation for UST removal. The fluid was hauled from the site as a non-RCRA hazardous waste liquid by Clearwater to the Clearwater Environmental disposal facility in Silver Springs, Nevada using uniform hazardous waste manifest # 004449810 JJK. Clearwater is a State-certified hazardous waste hauler. A copy of the manifest is attached with this report.

At the time that the liquids were pumped from the UST, a sample of the liquid designated as UST Oil was collected by P&D personnel for laboratory analysis. The sample was collected into two 40-milliliter VOA vials that were preserved with hydrochloric acid by inserting a rod into the UST and allowing the viscous liquid that coated the rod to flow off of the rod into the containers. The VOA vials were capped with Teflon-lined screw caps and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling.

The sample was analyzed for fuel fingerprint analysis using EPA Methods 3550C/8015B. The laboratory results identified the sample as consisting of fuel oil and possibly bunker oil, and the laboratory report included a chromatogram of the sample analysis. A copy of the laboratory report and chain of custody documentation is attached with this report.

Additional Liquid Removal

Prior to removal of the UST, the area of excavation was marked with white paint, Underground Service Alert was notified for buried utility location, a permit application for UST removal was submitted and approved with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), the date of removal was scheduled with the ACDEH inspector and the City of Emeryville Fire Department inspector, and PG&E was scheduled to secure the utility pole located at the east end of the UST.

During January and early February 2010 substantial rain events filled the excavated area adjacent to the UST with water. In the days prior to the scheduled UST removal, the UST was observed to be filled with water to a height equivalent to the water level in the adjacent excavated area. On the morning of February 8, 2010 (the scheduled day for UST removal) Clearwater returned to the site and pumped 1375 gallons of water from the UST and the adjacent excavated area. The water was hauled from the site by Clearwater with non-hazardous waste manifest #7951 to the Alviso Independent Oil facility in Alviso, California. Clearwater returned to the site on February 8, 2010 and removed approximately 120 gallons of water from the UST and oily water from the bottom of the UST pit. The water was hauled from the site by Clearwater with non-hazardous waste manifest #6833 to the Alviso Independent Oil facility in Alviso, California. Copies of the non-hazardous waste manifest #6833 to the Alviso Independent Oil facility in Alviso, California.

UST Removal and Soil Sample Collection

On February 8, 2010 the west and south sides of the UST were excavated and the UST was removed from the UST pit by IMX, Inc. of Oakland, California (IMX). The soil excavated from around the UST was discolored blue-gray and exhibited a strong oily odor. Prior to removal of the UST from the pit, the UST atmosphere was inerted using dry ice. A LEL/oxygen meter was used to evaluate the UST atmosphere, and the meter readings showed 0% LEL and 12.8% oxygen. Inspector George Warren from the City of Emeryville Fire Department was onsite and approved removal of the UST from the UST pit.

At the time of UST removal, a high voltage electrical conduit associated with the utility pole located immediately at the east end of the UST was observed to be located on top of the northeast corner of the UST. It appeared that the top of the UST had been depressed to provide space for the placement of the conduit at the time that the conduit was installed.

Following removal of the UST from the pit, the UST was visually inspected. The UST was measured to be 5 feet in diameter and 10 feet in length with a calculated volume of approximately 1500 gallons. The UST was constructed of single wall bare steel with riveted seams. The exterior of the UST appeared to be in good condition, with rust scaling observed primarily around the entire UST exterior at an elevation midway between the top and the bottom of the UST. No evidence of holes, cracks, or pitting from substantial corrosion was observed. However, a hole was observed at the west end of the UST at the southwest corner where a rivet was observed to be missing at an elevation approximately midway between the top and the bottom of the UST. It was unclear if the rivet was dislodged during the UST removal activities. Mr. Barney Chan of the ACDEH was present at the site to observe the UST removal and the UST condition following removal.

Following removal of the UST from the pit, water with a discontinuous layer of black oil floating on the water was observed to be present in the UST pit at a depth of approximately 6 feet below the ground surface. Mr. Chan of the ACDEH determined that an inadequate amount of water was present in the bottom of the UST pit for water sample collection. As described above, the water was removed from the UST pit by Clearwater.

Following removal of the water from the bottom of the UST pit, loose fill surrounding the UST consisting of sand and gravel that had fallen into the pit from the pit walls was removed from the bottom of the UST pit and a total of two soil samples were collected from the pit bottom using a backhoe bucket (one soil sample was collected from each end of the pit). Soil sample T1 was collected from the west end of the pit at a depth of approximately 7 feet below grade and soil sample T2 was collected from the east end of the pit at a depth of approximately 6 feet below grade.

The soil from the pit bottom consisted of clayey silt. The soil samples were collected from relatively undisturbed soil in the backhoe bucket by removing loose soil from the vicinity of the teeth of the bucket and pushing a 2-inch diameter 6-inch long stainless steel tube into the relatively undisturbed soil. No odor was detected in the sampled soil. The tubes were filled entirely to ensure that no head space was present in the tubes. The ends of the tubes were then sequentially covered with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. The tubes were then labeled and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling. The sample collection locations are shown in Figure 3. A copy

Page 3 of 7 **P&D Environmental, Inc.**

of the County of Alameda Underground Tank System Closure Inspection Report dated February 8, 2010 is attached with this report.

Following soil sample collection from the UST pit, the bottom one half foot of the construction excavation located to the south of the UST pit was excavated and stockpiled. The area of excavation is shown in Figure 3. All excavated soil from the UST pit and from the adjacent construction excavation was transported to a nearby City yard where it was stockpiled on a sheet of visqueen. A total of 4 stainless steel tubes were filled with soil from different locations in the stockpile by manually pushing the tubes into the soil for disposal characterization purposes. The samples were to be composited at the laboratory and were designated as SP1. The tubes were sealed, labeled and stored as described above. Following sample collection the stockpile was covered with plastic and secured, pending removal from the site.

Although a vent pipe was observed on the building wall immediately to the north of the east end of the UST, excavation at the base of the vent pipe revealed that the vent pipe was not connected to the UST. The vent pipe penetrated the building wall below the ground surface. The vent pipe was cut off at the building exterior and the pipe was capped.

Photographs showing the UST prior to removal, the construction excavation located to the south of the UST, the UST following removal, the missing rivet from the UST, and the oily water in the UST pit are attached with this report.

Following soil sample collection from the UST pit bottom, the UST pit was backfilled with material provided by the City of Emeryville and compacted. City of Emeryville Dennis McGowan was onsite to verify that backfilling and compaction was performed in accordance with City requirements.

UST Transportation and Destruction

Following removal of soil from the UST exterior and removal of remaining liquids from the UST interior, the UST was loaded onto an Ecology Control Industries (ECI) truck and transported with uniform hazardous waste manifest # 002135627 JJK to the ECI facility in Richmond, California. ECI is a State-certified hazardous waste hauler, and the ECI Richmond facility is a State-certified Transport, Storage and Disposal Facility. The UST was subsequently cut and destroyed at the ECI facility. Copies of the manifest and certificate of destruction are attached with this report.

Unauthorized Release Report

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report was subsequently completed by the City of Emeryville naming the property owner adjacent to the UST as the responsible party. A copy of the report was provided electronically to Mr. Chan at the ACDEH on March 8, 2010. A copy of the report is also attached with this report.

<u>Soil Disposal</u>

On March 10, 2010 a total of 20.29 tons of soil was transported from the site by IMX to the Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California with two non-numbered non-hazardous waste manifests. Copies of the manifests and the landfill WeighMaster Certificates are attached with this report.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The two soil samples collected from the UST pit bottom (T1 and T2) and the composite sample collected from the soil stockpile (SP1) were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 3550C in conjunction with modified EPA Method 8015C; and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), 1,2-dibromomethane (EDB), and for 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) by EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 8260B. In addition, the stockpile soil sample was also analyzed for LUFT 5 metals (cadmium, total chromium, lead, nickel and zinc) using EPA Methods 3050B in conjunction with EPA Method 6010B, and for STLC total chromium using California 22 WET extraction methods and EPA Method 6010B for disposal characterization purposes.

The laboratory analytical results of the tank pit bottom samples show that BTEX, EDB and 1,2-DCA were not detected in any of the samples. TPH-D was detected in the tank pit bottom samples T1 and T2 and in the soil stockpile composite sample at concentrations of 15, 5.8 and 830 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively. In the composite soil stockpile sample the metals total chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were detected at concentrations of 54, 26, 57 and 110 mg/kg, respectively, and the STLC total chromium result was 0.23 mg/L. The tank pit bottom sample results are summarized in Table 1, and the soil stockpile sample results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain of custody documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Visual observation of the groundwater in the UST pit and the results of the soil samples collected from beneath the UST show that soil and groundwater beneath the UST has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Based on the UST ownership being identified as the adjacent property owner at 1550 Park Avenue, P&D recommends that no further action be taken by the City of Emeryville.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Barney Chan at the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of The City of Emeryville. The content and conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner,

regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental, Inc.

King Paul H. King

Professional Geologist #5901 Expires: 12/31/11



Attachments:

Table 1 Summary of Pit Bottom Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results Table 2 Summary of Soil Stockpile Laboratory Analytical Results Site Location Map (Figure 1) Site Plan Aerial Photograph (Figure 2) Site Plan Detail Showing UST (Figure 3) Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest #004449810 JJK dated 12/9/09 for liquid from UST Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #7951 dated 2/8/10 for water from UST and UST Pit Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #6833 dated 2/8/10 for water from UST and UST Pit Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest #002135627 JJK dated 2/8/10 for UST disposal Certificate of Tank Destruction (1) for tank # 34019 County of Alameda Underground Tank System Closure Inspection Report dated 2/8/10 (2 pp) Photographs Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests dated 3/10/10 for soil stockpile disposal WeighMaster Certificates # 05769 and 05880 Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK 0494.R1

TABLES

TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF PIT BOTTOM SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

	Sample	TPH-D	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl-	Total	EDB	<u>1,2-DCA</u>
Sample ID	<u>Date</u>				<u>benzene</u>	Xylenes		
T1-7.0	2/8/2010	15, a	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.004	ND<0.004
T2-6.0	2/8/2010	5.8, b	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.004	ND<0.004
<u>NOTES</u>								
TPH-G = To	tal Petroleun	n Hydrocai	bons as Gase	oline.				
EDB = 1,2-I	Dibromoethai	ne.						
1,2-DCA = 1	1,2-Dichloroe	ethane.						
ND = Not D	etected.							
a = Laborato	ory analytical	note: diese	el-range com	pounds are s	ignififcant; n	o recognizat	ole pattern.	
b = Laborato	bry analytical	note: aged	l diesel is sig	nificant.	-	-	-	
All results re	eported in mi	lligrams pe	er kilogram (i	mg/kg) unles	s otherwise r	noted.		

TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

	<u>Sample</u>	TPH-D	Benzene	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl-	Total	EDB	<u>1,2-DCA</u>
<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>Date</u>				<u>benzene</u>	<u>Xylenes</u>		
SP1	2/8/2010	830, c,d	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.004	ND<0.004
NOTES								
TPH-G = To	tal Petroleur	n Hydrocar	bons as Gase	oline.				
EDB = 1,2-I	Dibromoetha	ne.						
1,2 - DCA = 1	,2-Dichloro	ethane.						
ND = Not D	etected.							
c = Laborato	ry analytical	note: unm	odified or we	akly modifie	ed diesel-rang	ge compound	ls are present	
d = Laborato	ory analytical	note: Stod	dard solvent	/ mineral spin	rit(?)			
The metals to	otal chromiu	m, lead, nic	kel, and zine	e were detect	ed at concen	trations of 54	1, 26, 57, and	110 mg/kg,
respectively.	The total cl	hromium S'	FLC analysis	s result was ().23 milligrar	ns per liter (1	mg/l).	
All results re	ported in mi	lligrams pe	r kilogram (1	ng/kg) unles	s otherwise r	noted.		

FIGURES



Figure 1 Site Location Map City of Emeryville 1550 Park Avenue Emeryville, California

Base Map From: U.S. Geological Survey Oakland West, California 7.5-Minute Quadrangle Photorevised 1980

P&D Environmental, Inc. 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 240 Oakland, CA 94610



1,000 2,000
Scale In Feet

Û



LIQUID AND UST MANIFESTS

				s Is a fine	i Todaniji se	Job-	H out	a4			V43.8.U			
Plea	UNIF UNIF W	int or type. (Form desi FORM HAZARDOUS ASTE MANIFEST merator's Name and Mail	gned for use on e	litte (12-pitch) typ lumber	pewriter.)	2. P	age 1 of 3. Eme Generat	rgency Response or's Site Address	e Phone (if different th	4. Manifest	Forn Tracking N 4 4 4 ss)	n Approved umber 981	. OMB No.	<u>2050-003</u> JK
	Gene 6. Tra	rator's Phone: ansporter 1 Company Nar	ne 5313 5185-4	CA	(a)(Q)		EMER	VULE		C. U.S. EPA ID I	Number	94608	and intrasi leadini bha ginagan an na ananan	non Ana non Alax ana Alax ana Alax
	7. Tra	ansporter 2 Company Nar	ne		enant or pita Secolas fran Infiliy	in the Data Cu	ot, Anv. The Collection Intal (10	ansmitted the for to the Glassborg U.S. Editorion	n bay patweed away bay sent sent by galaxy	U.S. EPA ID I	Number	and a solid	na policia de la compo o policia de la compo o Alia de la compo	i o nij entr Reboliozan Reboliozan
30	8. De	signated Facility Name a	nd Site Address ENVIRONME ORIVE 33	NTAL NV 8	erne ton of i s to direction to torrelation at 9429	pison w mans ma Jine eloite high aparage dinaige geally a ta astrates			ETO	U.S. EPA ID I	Number	eindi eindi trob Kai		ompiano Gongiano Gong
101	9a. HM	9b. U.S. DOT Descrip and Packing Group (if	tion (including Prop any))	er Shipping Name, I	Hazard Class,	ID Number,	Bh	10. Contai	ners Type	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	13.	Waste Code	S
ERATOR		1. NON RORA HA	RUBACIM ROCEI IZÁRDOUS V	MU-ILEUGAT VASTE LIQUI	Do aprobiji je Stati	noeuna G = Gallon K = Kliogra	PA Form	he first page (I A), If any) 1: 0: 0	(a.) testu -00%-me TTT	7,000	to of beau noteuntie scinety) e		omin Isio eest vooer	erti tela erti tela
GEN	(1)	2.	n T N Y Na Y Sida sh	diograms). Lubic Mieters' an	Tons (1000) Tons (1000) Mino Tons, (L + Lines (Matter Note: Tons, N	n ine evon e capable	t begeheinen täum ledinun onwinditetine songrite off hy	no nadami nong seno senoy or on no no yong	Information (Company) (2001 (Company) (2001 (Company)) (2001 (Company)) (2	on The part of the		ornula enu ornula trai tro tedreton ornolisteron	
3	i boili		e to describe eau	state equilation	odes iedetal and i e codes lipst	en 13 Waate C Enter up to six	eodelice bod and	iste is in bans gide pried skip	a sites the wi	ins a day at all it and gestia of the h	nd 24 hd ad storag knowled			
	10.10	lative of the propert ^a	esender boore olemvold kvoli				knowledge em 1 schen ^{- Re}	indiasa oriw a	rine perm	recos etablicas motermatina a	l or has en prijont one num		of lenetron Le noiseane	
	15. Gener	GENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the I certify that the waste mi rator's/Offeror's Printed/T	DR'S CERTIFICAT arded, and are in all contents of this con nimization statement yped Name	ON: I hereby decla respects in proper nsignment conform It identified in 40 Cl	are that the cor condition for tr to the terms of FR 262.27(a) (atents of this cons ansport according the attached EP/ if I am a large qua	ignment are fully a to applicable inte Acknowledgment antity generator) or Signature	and accurately de mational and nat of Consent. (b) (if I am a sma	scribed above ional governn all quantity ge	e by the proper sh nental regulations nerator) is true.	ipping name . If export sh	e, and are cla ipment and I Mo	issified, pack am the Prim inth Day	aged, ary Year
NT'L ←	16. In	ternational Shipments	Import	to U.S.	end Pole (1996) and Pole regi	Exp	ort from U.S.	Port of en	try/exit:	and <u>(dispan</u> s) Its social and and and and a social and a			2 69	101
- TRANSPORTER	17. Tr Trans	ansporter Acknowledgme porter 1 Printed/Typed Na porter 2 Printed/Typed Na	ame	erials	ria-Olferore realization mont eteo mont eteo mont eteo teo teo teo teo teo teo teo teo teo	 15 Generation 1. The generation signing the boost assumption certification with the we required ast 	Signature Signature	ti liw orw reh		ing soones. 5. EPA to nam number of the 5. EPA ID Alum 1.1 S. EPA ID	lem and ma to only and a ARA 2 A ARA 3 A ARA 3	Mo Mo	nth Day nth Day	Year Year Year
Î	18a. [Discrepancy Indication Sp	pace 🗌 Qua	antity	al los realizados el los realizados el area fality an]Туре	J0-22A)	Residue	ina perenta bion Sheet(a A ID Mumb	Partial Rej	ection	poders are by Name, S	Full Rejr	ection
SNATED FACILITY -	18b. A Facilit 18c. S	Alternate Facility (or Gene ty's Phone: Signature of Alternate Fac	rator) illity (or Generator)	ant brie biernie minis of griebuo minis brie triemo to ermet erit of m in totereneo erit chose erite of a paig com latinos	d, packaged Transport at it export at meni confort ty othat theo prime at the Othanor per	ere daestin contantor co regulations this consign When a par may also sh contension c	M	anifest Reference	Number:	U.S. EPA ID N	lumber	M	onth Day	/ Year
- DESIG	19. Ha 1.	azardous Waste Report N	lanagement Metho	d Codes (i.e., codes 2.	s for hazardous	s waste treatment	, disposal, and rec 3.	ycling systems)	entite entite	4.	a sol quer	Proving 6 Proving 6 Mahahahah	ing (AMIZ) RE (AMIZ)	2 2) redenu 4) redenu
	20. De Printe	esignated Facility Owner d/Typed Name	or Operator: Certific	cation of receipt of h	nazardous mat	erials covered by	the manifest excep Signature	ot as noted in Iter	n 18a	naciona le al an Sector a mon	en tel la Anglina	Мс	onth Day	Year

WASTE MANIFEST at 7951 4. Generator's Name and Malling Address Enceryville, CA 94508 Site: 150 Park Ave Generator's Prone 510-596-4300 Finanzorter/Conpany Name Site: 150 Park Ave Generator's Prone 510-596-4300 7. Transporter/Prone CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL CAR000007013 (510) 476-1740 8. Designated Facily Name and Site Address 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter/Prone ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL Solo 2 ARCHER STREET (510) 476-1740 11. Wate Shipping Name and Site Address 8. US EPA ID Number 10. Facility's Prone 12. Containers 12. Containers 12. Containers 14. 0. MOR-HER STREET 00. The Callouiting Codes for Wates 14. 14. Wate Shipping Name and Generation 12. Containers 14. 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Parcing Codes for Wates 14. 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Parcing Codes for Wates 11. 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Parcing Codes for Wates 11. 17. Transporter Advocubgement of Reaching temporter depone of Namerifact an not adject to state in free inspections for mooting proper disposed of Namerifact and the state in the adject of Mastel and the state in the adject of Mastel and the state inspecines for mooting proper dispos	
A Generator's Name and Mailing Assess Emeryville Redevelopment 1333 Park Ave Emeryville CA 94608 Emeryvil	
4. Generator's Name and Meiling Address Ermeryville, CA 94608 Ermeryville, CA 94608 Generator's Phone 510-596-4300 5. Transporter Company Name Ermeryville, CA 94608 Generator's Phone 510-596-4300 5. Transporter Company Name CLEARWATEER ENVIRONMENTAL CAR000007013 (510) 476-1740 (510) 476	
Emergyville Redevelopment 1333 Park Ave Emergyville, CA 94608 Site: 1550 Park Ave Emergyville, CA 94608 Generator's Phone 510-596-4300 S. Transporter Contany Name 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL CAR000007013 B. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 9. ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL 5002 ARCHER STREET CAL000181743 ALVISO, CA 85002 10. Facility's Phone 11. Wates Shipping Name and Descripton 12. Containers 13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Very Wills Wear PPE Emergyville descripton 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wates Listed Above 13. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Lowify the materials descripted gloves on this market as not public to trath or federal specialised for macring proper disposi of Hatarton Wates 15. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Lowify the materials descripted gloves on this market as not public to trath or federal specialised for macring proper disposi of Hatarton Wates 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Statute 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Statute 17. Transporter Additional Information Statute 18. Observement of Revelor of Manuella Statute 19. Transporter Additional Space Statute 11. Transpo	
1333 Park Ave 1350 Park Ave Emeryville, CA 94608 Generative Phone 510-596-4300 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL CAR000007013 6. US EPA ID Number 10. Feally's Phone AUVISO INDEPENDENT OIL SO2 ARCHER STREET AUVISO CARCHER STREET AUVISO COLSPAN	
13.5.5.7 Bit Market 13.5.5.7 Bit Market 28-warstor's Phone 510-596-4300 5. Transporter Conpany Name 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Conpany Name 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Conpany Name 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone 7. Transporter Phone 9. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone 10. Facility Attention of the Address 9. US EPA ID Number 11. Visto Signature 10. Facility & Phone 11. Visto Signature 10. Facility & Phone 11. Visto Signature 10. Facility & Phone 11. Visto Signature 11. Containers 11. Visto Signature 12. Containers 11. Visto Signature 13. Transporter Phone 11. Visto Signature 12. Containers 11. Visto Signature 13. Transporter Phone 12. Containers 13. Transporter 13. Seegreted Facility Name and Description 12. Containers 14. Visto Signature 12. Containers 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 13. Transporter Gappet Additional Information Wear PPE Emergenetic Contact 11. 15. GeneticArtOne Signature Special Phone Signature Priver/Typed Name Special Phone Signature Priver/Typed Name Special Phone	
Emergyville, CA 94608 Emergyville,	
Generator's Phone 510-595-4300 5. Transporter Company Name 0. 0. Transporter Company Name 0. 1. Transporter Phone 10. Facility's Phone 1. Exercised Facility Name and Site Address 0. 1. Social Parallel State 0. 1. Mon-Hazard Dous Waste, Liou Name 10. Facility's Phone 1. Mon-Hazard Dous Waste, Liou Name 10. Facility's Phone 1. Mon-Hazard Dous Waste, Liou Name 10. Facility's Phone 1. Mon-Hazard Dous Waste, Liou Name 10. Transporter Phone 1. Mon-Hazard Dous Waste, Liou Name 10. Transporter Phone 1. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 10. Facility's Phone 1. Mon-Hazard Dous Waste, Liou Name 10. Transporter Advention Special of Haardons Material Information 1. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Leartly the materials described above on this manifest an not publicit to talk of Hedral Handling Instructions for mooting propert Silporal of Haardons Waste 1. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Leartly the materials described above on this manifest an not publicit to talk of Hedral Handling Instructions for mooting propert Silporal of Haardons Waste 1. Generation of Receips of Materials Statum 1. Generation of Receips of Materials Statum	
S. Transporter Company Name S. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone 7. Transporter Phone 7. Transporter Company Name 9. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter Phone 7. Transporter Ph	
CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL CAR000007013 (510) 476-1740 8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 9. UIS EPA ID Number 10. Facility & Plane ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL 5002 ARCHER STREET 10. AC00161743 (510) 476-1740 ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL 5002 ARCHER STREET 10. Facility & Plane ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL 5002 ARCHER STREET 10. AC00161743 (510) 476-1740 11. Wate Shipping Viame and Description 12. Containerr 10. Type 13. Uit Viame Wide 14. Uitso Coartiv a Non-Hazardous waste, L/QU/A 00/1 77 0/373 6 b 00/1 77 0/373 13. Containerr 10. Uitso 13. Containerr 10. Uitso b 15. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information Handing Codes for Waster Listed Above 11a 11b. Emergency Contact (510) 476-1740 11a 11b. 11b. Printed/Typed Name Statation Month Carly Viame 200 M. King 200 M. King 11. Transporter Address of Rescited Above on This manifest an not subject to the or Internet regulations for resonting proper disposal of Hazardous Waster. Month Carly Viame 11. Caesternet/Typed Name Statation Statation Month Carly Viame 11. Transporter Addressering Carloui of Rescited Massales Month Carl	
CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL Image: Carbon of Site Address 0. LUS EPA ID Number 10. Facility is Phone ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL S002 ARCHER STREET 0. LUS EPA ID Number 10. Facility is Phone ALVISO, CA 95002 1 CAL000161743 (510) 476-1740 ALVISO, CA 95002 1 CAL000161743 (510) 476-1740 Non-Hazardous waste, Lieu/a 0. Type Outlink Non-Hazardous waste, Lieu/a 0. 0. Type Non-Hazardous waste, Lieu/a 0. 10. Facility Name Non-Hazardous waste, Lieu/a 0. 11. 11. Its. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information Marching Codes for Wastee Lieu Above 11. Wear PPE Its. 11. 11. 11. Emergency Contact Strature 11. 11. 11. Prived/Typed Name Strature Strature Marchin Cay Vise Its. Descept Na	
ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL 5002 ARCHER STREET CAL000161743 (510) 476-1740 11. Wrasts Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. Unitso 11. Wrasts Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. Unitso 12. Containers 13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 00/ 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Wear PPE Thereigency: Contact 11a 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Wear PPE Thereigency: Contact 11a 13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Wear PPE Thereigency: Contact 11a 14. 11b 11a 15. Opticity does have a strained described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal ingulations for moorling proper disposed of Hazardous Wastes 17. Transporter Action of Genety of Materials 17. Transporter Action of Genety of Materials 18. Differegency Indication Space 19. Differegency Indication Space	
ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL 5002 ARCHER STREET ALVISO, CA 95002 CAL000161743 (510) 476-1740 11. Whate Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 14. * No. Type Ouentity WVVve * No. Type Ouentity Type * The modified instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westee Listed Above Tit. * Total (Total (Tota	
AUXISO INDEPENDENT OIL SO22 ARCHER STREET ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL SO22 ARCHER STREET ALVISO CASSOO2 1 CALODO161743 (510) 476-1740 12. Containers 13. Ut No. Type Country Without 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Wear PPE Emergency Contact (510) 476-1740 Attr: Kirk Hayward 16. GENEERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Lontify the matrials described above on This manifest an not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Heartfours Wester Printee/Typed Harne 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 18. Other parts of Materials 19. Dev Vise 11. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 19. Dev Vise 11. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 11. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 11. Dev Vise 11. Dev Vise 11. Dev Vise 11. Dev Vise 11. Dev Vise 11. Dev Vise 11. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 11. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 12. Otherspancy Indication Space	
S002 ARCHER STREET 1 CAL000161743 (510) 476-1740 11. Wester Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 14. No. Type Quantity WWold Wear PPE Issertions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Wear PPE Issertions Issertions Issertions Finited/Typed Name Stotature No. Tite Printed/Typed Name Stotature Stotature North Core	
ALVISO, CA 95002 CAL000161743 (510) 476-1740 11. Weste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. a Non-Hazardous waste, Liquid 00, Trp. 0, 37.5 b 00, Trp. 0, 37.5 6 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westes Listed Above 16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westes Listed Above 11. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westes Listed Above 11. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westes Listed Above 11. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westes Listed Above 11. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Westes Listed Above Wear PPE 11a 11b Emergency Contact 11a 11b Interview Handling Instructions for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Weste. Privee/Typed Name Month, King 2 4 17. Transporter Advince/degement of Receipt of Materials Superiore Month, Dey Vee 17. Transporter Advince/degement of Receipt of Materials Superiore Month, Dey Vee	
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. Ut And the set of the s	
Image: Second Handling Instructions and Additional Information No. Type Quantity Without Is. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Wear PPE Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Is. Special Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Image: Second Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Is. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Wastes. Printed/Typed Name Stonature Interface Codes Codes for Materials Stonature Interface Codes for Materials Stonature Micht: Day Vise Market Streame It. Checrepancy Indication Space Stonature It. Obscrepancy Indication Space Stonature	
Non-Hazardous waste, Llouid Out TT \$ 375 6 D	
Non-Hazardous waste, Llouid 00, TT 13.73 6 b. 00, TT 0, 37.5 6 15. Special Handling instructions and Additional information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11 Wear PPE 11. 11. 11. Emergency Contact (510) 476-1740 11. 11. Attn: Kirk Hayward 11. 11. 11. PrintedTryped Name Sonature Sonature 2. 2. 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Month. Day View Mille Struture Month. Day View 18. Obscrepancy Indication Space 18. Obscrepancy Indication Space	
0 0 177 9 37.3 6 16. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11 16. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11 16. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. PrintedTyped Name 17. Transporter Addrewiedgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Month Day Yee 18. Obscrepancy Indication Space Signature Month Day Yee 18. Obscrepancy Indication Space 10 Month Day Yee	
b. 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11a. Wear PPE 11a. Emergency Contact 11a. (510) 476-1740 11b. Attn: Kirk Hayward 11a. 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Loanity the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. PrintedTyped Name Stanature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Stanature Mille Stanature Mille Stanature Mille Stanature 18. Otecrepancy Indication Space Stanature	
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11. 11.	
16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 11a 11b Emergency Contact 11a (510) 476-1740 11b Attn: Kirk Hayward 11a 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Lorrify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Stonature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Bignature Minke Stonature Minke Stonature Minke Stonature Minke Stonature Mile Month Dev Yee 18. Discrepancy Indication Space	
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above Wear PPE 11a. 11b. Emergency Contact (510) 476-1740 Attn: Kirk Hayward 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Lositly the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Wastes Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Skynature Mike Strowle 18. Obscreptancy Indication Space Month	
Wear PPE 11a 11b. Emergency Contact (510) 476-1740 Attn: Kirk Hayward Attn: Kirk Hayward 16. GENERATOR'S CERTHFICATION: Lostify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Signature Mintle Signature Mintle Signature Month Day Yea Millo 18. Otherepancy Indication Space Signature	
Emergency Contact (510) 476-1740 Attn: Kirk Hayward 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed Name 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Month Day Vee Mike Stocks 18. Otherepancy Indication Space	
(510) 476-1740 Attn: Kirk Hayward 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materialis Printed/Typed Name Month Day Vae Month Day Vae Mike Stanature Month Day Vae Month Day Vae </th	
Attn: Kirk Hayward 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Month Day Yee Month Day Yee	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Adonth Adonth <td colsp<="" th=""></td>	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Month Dey Yee Mike Stonature Month Dey Yee Mike Stonature Mike Stonature Mike Stonature 18. Discrepancy Indication Space	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Month Dey Yee Mike Stanature Month Dey Yee B. Otscrepancy Indication Space Month </th	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiais Signature Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Yea Month Day Month Printed/Typed Name Signature Mike Storepancy Indication Space	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name Signature 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Yea Month 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Signature Mike Storepancy Indication Space	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or tederal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Printed/Typed Name 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Month Day Yea Mike Stignature Mike Stignature Month Day Yea Jan	
Printed/Typed Name Annth Day Yee Annth Day Yee	
Anth Day Yee ANTH Day Yee 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiais Printed/Typed Name Mike STONE 18. Discrepancy Indication Space	
And M. King 280 17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiais Printed/Typed Name Mike Mike Stignature Mike Stignature Mike Stignature Mike Stignature Mike Stignature Materiais Signature Month Dey Yea Mike Store	
17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Nonth Day Yea Mike Store 18. Discrepancy Indication Space	
Printed/Typed Name R Mike STONE 18. Officient Space Signature Month Day Yea Multo Man 18. Officient Space	
R Mike STONE Willie Man Bey Yee 18. Officerepancy Indication Space	
R MIKE STONE Millie Man 2810 18. Discrepancy Indication Space	
18. Discrepancy Indication Space	
[F]	
Y 19 Secility Owner or Onerstor: Cartification of receipt of waste materials orwared by this manifest except at noted in liem 18	
Printed/Typed Name Signature	
Charles Santa Month Day Yea	

	NON-HAZARDOUS	1. Generator's US EPA ID No.		2. Page 1 3. Document Number		
	WASTE MANIFEST	<u> </u>	1		0033	
	4. Generator's Name and Majling Address	OGVELOPMENT	317	Z: - 1		~
	1333 PARK AVE.	-	15	50 PA	RK AVE	Ξ.
	EMERIVILLE, CA.	94608	Em	0~}//-	- <i>-a</i> , <i>Cr</i> ,	
	Generator's Phone (510) 596 - 4	300				
	5. Transporter Company Name	6. US EPA ID Number	7. Transport	er Phone		
	CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL	CAR000007013		<u>(510) 476-</u>	1740	
	8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	9. US EPA ID Number	10. Facility's	Phone		
	5002 ARCHER STREET					
ġ	ALVISO, CA 95002	CAL000161743	(510) 476-1	740	
N	11. Waste Shipping Name and Description		12.	Containers	13. Total	14. Unit
1	.		<u>~</u>	10. Type	Cluentry	WUV0I
17	Non-Hazardous waste, Liquid			RI 77	\$120	G
Ř	b.					
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Inf	connation	Handling Co	des for Weste	s Listed Above	•
	Wear PPE		11	4.	<u>11b.</u>	
	Emergency Contact					
	Attn: Kirk Hayward				·	
	16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the	naterials described above on this manifest are not subject to state or fed	leral regulations f	or reporting pro	per disposal of Hazar	dous Waste.
ł	Printed/Typed Name	Signature				
Ā	Jan H.K.	ing Vandt	J.K	'ACI		Day Year B 1/0
N S	17. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Me	storials		6		
Ŕ	Printed/Typed Name	Signature				
Ē	Mike STONE	Miles Hon	1			Bay Year 8 10
ľ	18. Discrepancy Indication Space					
F						
ļĉ						
ļĻ						
ţ					·····	
1	19. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of rece Printed/Typed Name	ipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as not a Signature	n litern 18.			
1	Alide CI				Month	Day Year
L	1 Unalles Jeanso	- All			12	5 10

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)												
1	UNIF	FORM HAZARDOUS	1 Generator ID Number CACD0264B803	2. Page 1 of	3. Emergency Response 800-321-	e Phone -5479	4. Manifest	213	5627	JJK		
	5. Ge	nerator's Name and Mailin	g Address		Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)							
CITY OF EMERYVILLE 1550 PARK AVE												
	Gene	rator's Phone: 519-595	-4333 EMERYMELE, CA SABUED		LD CDI ID Number							
1	6. Tra	ansporter 1 Company Nam					iumee Ca	<u></u>				
l	7 7	encoder 2 Carenopy Nam	Show A four of the second s	·	U.S. EPAID Number							
	7, 110	asponer z company nane		1								
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRES CAD00946639 255 PARR BOULEVARD CAD00946639 Pic HMOND, CA 94301 Pic HMOND, CA 94301								I.S. EPA ID Number				
								-				
L	Facilit		-2007	ID Mumber	10 Contai	ners	11 Tatal .	42 (Init	· ·			
l	9≙. HM	and Packing Group (if a	nny))		No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt./Vol.	13. Was	te Codes		
l		1.		·					1			
55		NON RCRA HA (EMPTY STOP	AZARDOUS WASTE SOUD RAGE TANK)		00,1	TP	1000	<i>₽</i>				
<u>פנו</u> ו		2.					0					
		3.					0					
		4.					0	:				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TANK #34019 WEAR PROPER PPE WHEN HANDLING 15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged, marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and I am the Primary Exponent Statthe contents of this consignment software SRA Accumeledgment of Sections. Learthy that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a large quantity generated) or (b) (if I am a small guantity generated) is true.											
		ator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ	HS FOR EPW	Sig	ME Mol	ento			Month 12	Day Year		
	16, inte	emational Shipments	import to U.S.	Export from U	I.S. Portofen	itry/exit:						
	Transp	porter signature (for export	ts only)		Date leavi	ing U.S.:	/					
1	17. In Troneo	Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials										
	Transp		LI SPENC	E I	Ahu	$\propto I_{\rm M}$		0	12			
	Transp	porter 2 Printed/Typed Nam		Sior	nature	XXP	<u>un</u>		Month	Dav Year		
ļ	'					/			F			
	18. Dis	screpancy				·				·······		
	18a. Di	iscrepancy Indication Spac	Ce 🛄 Quantity	Туре	Residue		Partial Reje	oction	F	ull Rejection		
					Manifest Reference	Number						
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number												
								Dou: Vara				
	IDC. OI	ignature of Alternate Facilit	à (or canaiam)				6.1		WORU	Day fear		
	16 4	Zardoue Maala Danad Ma-	nanomont Mathod Codes (i.e. andre for haven	monto fondimenta alianzant	and remains a mismail							
ŀ	1, naz	∠eruuus vraste Report Mar	nagement measor codes (i.e., codes for nazardous	waste reament, osposal,	, and recycling systems)		4.					
	Ħ	1/29		[
ļ	20. Des	signated Facility Owner or	Operator: Certification of receipt of hazaroous mate	erisis covered by the manife	est except as noted in Iten	n 18a	<u>I,</u>		•••			
Ì	Printed	/Typed Name	1.1	Sign	nature		<u>л ·</u>		Month	Day Year		
l	J	ames L	UICOX		James 1	Ul	cor		02	08/10		
A	Form 8	8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Pr	evious editions are obsolete.	0	SIGNATED FA	CILITY TO	DESTIN	ATION	STATE (IF	REQUIRED)		

- NY

4.44

-

Page 1 of 1

Tank Processing JOB #:__52T4048 TANK CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER: <u>P&D ENV</u> GENERATOR: CITY OF EMERYVILLE State Waste Codes: 512								
LOCATION: EMER	YVILLE	EPA LD.# CAC002648803			EPA Waste Codes:			
TRANSPORTER: ECI MANIFEST # 002135630JJK								
	TANK 1	TANK 2	TANK 3	TANK 4	TANK 5	TANK 6		
TANK #:	34019					<u>.</u>		
CAPACITY:	1500 6-	_ 			·			
DIAMETER:	<u> </u>			·				
LENGTH:	_10	<u> </u>						
STEEL/GLASS:	<u> </u>	<u>-</u> _	<u> </u>			<u>_</u>		
LAST CONTAINE	d: <u>K)</u>			<u>_</u>				

LG = Leaded Gas, UG = Unleaded Gas, D = Diesel, UO = Used Oil, FO = Fuel Oil Specify the material Last Contained if other than above.

LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION NOTIFICATION FORM

The waste represented on this manifest is not generated by a chemical manufacturing plant, coke-by product recovery plant of petroleum refinery. As such, it is not regulated under 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart FF (NESHAPS for Benzene Operations).

Pursuant to 40 CFR 268.7 I am notifying Ecology Control Industries that the material described by the above manifest is a nonwastewater, Non-RCRA solid hazardous waste and not currently subject to EPA Land Disposal Restrictions.

Pursuant to CCR 22 66268.7 I am notifying Ecology Control Industries that the material described by the manifest is a metal containing Non-RCRA solid hazardous waste (662683.29(g)), and an organics containing Non-RCRA solid hazardous waste (66268.29(k)). The treatment standards for these wastes have been repealed. This waste is no longer subject to land disposal restrictions.

I am an authorized agent/representative of the generator. I certify that all information submitted in this and associated documents is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. The tanks on the transport equipment have been numbered to correspond with the information provided above. In the event that the tanks do not correspond to the form, I will pay any and all costs incurred in rectifying the discrepancies between the tank(s) and the form. In the event that the tank(s) contain excessive solids or liquids, I agree to pay the cost of preparation, transportation and disposal/recycling of the excess material according to the schedule of charges in effect at the time of receipt of the tank(s). Further, I will not hold Ecology Control Industries responsible for any damage to tanks which occurs after the tanks are removed from the ground.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	
SIGNATURE: M. MOWX	
PRINT NAME: ME Roberts	

DATE: 2/8/10 TITLE: Gr. C.J. EAG.

CERTIFICATE OF TANK DESTRUCTION

CERTIFICATE CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY 255 Perr Boulevard - Richmond, Celifornia \$4801

Phone # 510-235-1393

CUSTOMER: P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. JOB NO: 52T4048

GENERATOR: CITY OF EMERYVILLE 1550 PARKAVE, EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

FOR: ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

LOCATION: RICHMOND

DATE: 2/25/10

TANK NO .: 34019

LAST PRODUCT: FUEL OIL

TEST METHOD: VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN

This is to certify that I have personally determined that this is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE : 1, 500 GALLONS

CONDITION: SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS;

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN OUT OPEN, PROCESSED

AND THEREFORE, DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR AND HAS ACCEPTED

THE TANK SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or it in any doubt, immediately stop all not work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissible concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under which it was issued.

ames Wilcox INSPECTOR REPRESENTATIVE TITLE

COUNTY INSPECTION REPORT

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA UNDERGROUND TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE INSPECTION REPORT

For Use By the County of Alameda, Environmental Health

<u></u>		,	_		
Facility Name: CH	y of Overy ville	Contractor's name :	IMX Inc		
Address: 15'50 Park A	R City: Omery uille	Zip: 94608			
Mic	hael Roberts \$70-1	146-4333			
Project Contact: /aul	Keng Phone No.: 570-	658-6916			
Tank ID No.	#1				
Size 🔨	1500GALLONS				
Construction Material	Gteel				_
Single/Double Wall					
Backfill Type	gravel/ clay (silt				
Oxygen <10%	12.9				
LEL <20%	6,0				_
Tank Condition	rusty covered				
	top but no				
	Arles observed				
Soil/Groundwater	Bul a selars		·		
Condition	importer allette				
	provin U				
			.		
Soil Sample Depth	7'bg + 6'bgs				
Number and	Pia X			(
Description of	of the Til				
Sou/Groundwater	P TAL UPE				÷ .
Samples (Indicate	ET sparits				
Site Plan	TINT'L TING bac				i
one i sun.			Mana	Alme.	
Disposition of Tank Con	itents: Unknon	/	Piping: D Ripsed/Tested/	Canned Rinsate I Shi	oped on Manifest
Tank & Piping Transpo	rt: Shipped on Ma	nifest: Transporter Name Sam	e as on Application.		ppod on manifest.
Sampling: Devic	ience Tape; 🔲 Chain of Custoo	iy; D Samples Refrigerated;	Pipeline Samples Taken	🛛 Yes, 🗹 No (If no, expl	ain why in Comments.)
Soil: Soil	Stored on Bormed Plastic & Covered;	Soil Returned to Excav	ation. Site Plan:	Attached. Nop	ping run absence
Comments/Special Cond	litions: Stockpiled Sorts	taken to nearly (ity ste for se	anty Tenk	pit and
be backfu	led w/per gravel.	+ sequel,	:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Inspector: Ban	ney Chan	Agency: ACDET Date	2-8-10 12	2:00 Stop Time:	
Signature of Contractor/A	uthorized Agent:	I HILLING	Date: 2-	8-10	Page of
103.005 Rev 10/76/2004rvs			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone (510) 567-6700; Fax (510) 337-9335

R C 主菌酸 1550 Park Ane SarnenChan 0 AC DE H mp. VILE Oussite th 0 vemovà о oro ca Sugar Mi. Can X argin'ile íM 1 ه ر 610 nesat envor sheer ð In Juca M tank in D an moort to Sam en N รณใ S X Τ2 X 1 . Sport . ais Wast Mois we. nna e-C(. 4 (1 Cañ 61 bas U discrete Samlos Stocka to be annessted + run at the 40 a l . 2-810 Page ____ of ____ GeninspNotes.form 11-24-03

N: LOP-CUPA-TEAM/CUPA/CUPA inspection Forms

PHOTOGRAPHS

- UST prior to removal
- Construction excavation located to the south of UST
- UST following removal
- Missing rivet from UST
- Oily water in UST pit



UST prior to removal



Construction excavation located to the south of UST





Missing rivet from UST



Oily water in UST pit

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM

	UNDERGROUND STORAGE	TANK UNAUTH	ORIZED	RELEASE (LI	EAK) / <u>CONTAMINAT</u>	ION SITE REPORT
EMER	GENCY HAS STATE OFF IS IN NO REPORT BEEN F RT DATE CASE	ICE OF EMERGENCY S ILED? Yes #	ERVICES No	FOR LOCAL AC HEREBY CERTIFY REPORTED THIS IN THE HEALTH AND S	SENCY USE ONLY THAT LAM A DESIGNATED GOVE FORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIAL AFETY CODE.	RNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE LS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF
				SIGNED		DATE
	NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT		PHONE (510) 5	06_4356	SIGNATURE	
Х ө с	REPRESENTING		(310) 5	COMPANY OR AC	SENCY NAME	
ORTEC		ONAL BOARD		City of Eme	eryville	<u>.</u>
REPC	ADDRESS 1333 Park Avenue			Emeryvi	ille	CA 94608
щ				CONTACT PERS	<u>м</u> п	PHONE
siy NSIBL	Pellegrini Refridge & Rest	Equip Co 🛛 🗖] Unknown	Pennie Barg	ger	(510) 653-9850
PAF	1550 Park Avenue			Emeryville		CA 94608
<u>"</u>	STREET FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)			OPERATOR		PHONE
₹	Same as above	<u>-</u> .				()
E OCAT	ADDRESS Same as above					
ווני	STREET CROSS STREET	, . <u></u> _	<u> </u>	CITY	COUNTY	ZIP
						
9	LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY N			1		PHONE (\$10) 567 6765
ENTIN	Alameda County Environm	iental Health - B	Sarney C	nan		(510) 567-6765
PLEM	REGIONAL BOARD					PHONE
4						<u> </u>
щ.	(1) Heating Oil		NAME	•	_ QUANT	
CL VEL					·	
SUBS	(-)					
ENT	DATE DISCOVERED	HOW DISCOVERED	Tank T	est	Tank Removal	Nuisance Conditions
ATEM	Z/8/2010 DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN		Invento	ory Control METHOD USED 1	Subsurface Monitoring	KALL THAT APPLY)
ς YIAB				Remove Cont	tents 🛛 Close Tank	
OVE	HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED?		<u></u>	Repair Lank	Change Proce	oure
DIS(Repair Piping		
RCE/ USE	SOURCE OF DISCHARGE		CAUSE(S)	_		
SOU	🗌 Tank Leak 🔲 Piping Leak 🛛 U	Jnknown 🗌 Other		II Corrosion	🗌 Rupture/Failure 🛛 Uni	known 📙 Spill 📋 Other
CASE	CHECK ONE ONLY	Groundwater 🔲 Drin	nking Wate	r – (CHECK ONL)	Y IF WATER WELLS HAVE	ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
F	CHECK ONE ONLY			ase Closed (Clea	nup Completed or Unneces	esary)
REN	Leak Being Confirmed			ollution Character	ization toring in Progress	
SIC	Preliminary Site Assessment Wor	kplan Submitted		leanup Underway		
	CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)	erway				
FION	Cap Site (CD)	Excavate & Treat (E1 No Action Required (Γ) NA)	Treatmer Enhance	nt At Hookup (HU) d Bio Degradation (IT)	∐ Other
REN	Vacuum Extract (VE)	Remove Free Produc	ot (ÉP) dwater (GT) Replace	Supply (ŘS) I (VS)	
<u> </u>				<u> </u>		
IENTS						
COMIN						

. .

٦

SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENER	ATOR INFORM	1ATION		•	CUSTOMER/BILI	JING INFORMA	TION
E Generator Name: <u>R</u>	MERYVILLE EDEVELOPME	ENT AGENCY	Billing	Name	: P&D ENV	IRONMENTAL	·
Address 1333 PA	RK AVE.		Address	; _:	55 SANTA CLAR	A AVE. STE. 2	00
City: <u>EMERYVI</u>	LLE County:		City:	<u>OA</u>	KLAND	County:	4. 78 6.11 / 11 8 1
State <u>CA</u>	Zip:	94608	State:	CA		Zip:	94611
Site Location (if differe	ent): <u>1333 PA</u>	RK BLVD, EMERY	VILLE		····. • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		····
Republic Services Approval #	D	escription of Waste	<u> </u>		Volume/Weight	Expiration Date	Container Type
3850102938	CONTAMINA	TED SOIL-ADC			20/TONS	12/31/2010	······································
		<u></u>				. <u></u>	
		·····					<u> </u>
*Atta	ch Additional She	eet if necessary					-
I hereby certify that Further, that the abc condition for transp	the above describ ove named materia ortation according	bed materials are non-h als are properly classifi g to the applicable regu	azardous ed, desci lations o	s wast ribed, f the	tes as defined by 40 packaged, marked : Department of Tran	CFR 261 or any a and labeled, and a sportation.	applicable state law. re in proper
Plante Car	{ 16Z.,	N/a	mtr		atra -	<u></u>	3/10/10
Generator/Authorized	Agent Name	Sign	ature				Date Shipped
		TRANSPOR	TER IN	FOR	MATION		

Transporter Name: Transporter Address:

IM+ inc
850 5TH AVP
Dakland (a. 94806

DOT# <u>60421</u> Truck Number: <u>209</u> Phone Number: <u>510-530-9368</u>

I certify no hazardous waste or other regulated substance was knowingly introduced to the waste while in my custody. The waste transported in this vehicle is the waste identified above, to the best of my knowledge.

11	
1. Ash	1-11/2/00
MAKAD	(251)/12

Name of Authorized Agent

more Cambe

Signature

Date Delivered

DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

Site Name <u>;</u> _	VASCO ROAD LANDFILL	Phone No	925 447 0491
Site Address;	4001 VASCO ROAD I	LIVERMORE, CA	,

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above described materials.

Name (Print or Type)

Signature

Date Received



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENER	ATOR INFORMATION		CUSTOMER/BILI	LING INFORM	ATION
E Generator Name: <u>R</u>	MERYVILLE EDEVELOPMENT AGENCY	Billing Na	me: <u>P&D ENV</u>	IRONMENTAI	
Address 1333 PA	RK AVE.	Address	55 SANTA CLAR	A AVE. STE. 2	200
City: EMERYVI	LLE County:	City: <u>€</u>	DAKLAND	County:	
State CA	Zip: 94608	State:	CA	Zip:	94611
Site Location (if differe	ent): 1333 PARK BLVD, EMER	YVILLE			
Republic Services Approval #	Description of Waste		Volume/Weight	Expiration Date	Container Type
3850102938	CONTAMINATED SOIL-ADC		20/TONS	12/31/2010	

*Attach Additional Sheet if necessary

I hereby certify that the above described materials are non-hazardous wastes as defined by 40 CFR 261 or any applicable state law. Further, that the above named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

//9 White Gstills

Generator/Authorized Agent Name

Signature

Date Shipped

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

Transporter Name: Transporter Address:

THA inc	_
850 5TH 2VP	
DIKIONS CO. 24806	

DOT# 60421 Truck Number: <u>007</u> Phone Number: <u>570-530-9368</u>

auton

I certify no hazardous waste or other regulated substance was knowingly introduced to the waste while in my custody. The waste transported in this vehicle is the waste identified above, to the best of my knowledge.

awin

Name of Authorized Agent

Date Delivered

DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

Site Name:	VASCO ROAD LANDFILL	Phone No.	925 447 0491
Site Address:	4001 VASCO RO	AD LIVERMORE, CA	
I hereby acknowledge receip	t of the above described materials.		
A/		2	<u> 3-10-1</u>
		· /	

Name (Print or Type)

Signature

Signature

Date Received

. .

REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD LANDFILL 4001 N, Vasco Road, Livermore, CA 94551 (925) 447-0491 021260 PAD ENVERONMENTAL 55 SANTA CLARA AVE, STE. 200 DAKLAND, CA 94611	SITE TICKET GRID 01 04/74/20 00000 WEIGHMASTER 00000 DATE IN TIME IN 10 Manch 2010 DATE OUT TIME OUT 10 Manch 2010 VEHICLE ORIGIN	
OTX ON SET Weight 47,040.00 Ib Tare Weight 25,980.00 Ib Net Weight 21,060.00 Ib 10.53 Th OTX UNT DESCRIPTION 10.53 TH SW-CONT SOIL 1.00 LD SW-CONT SOIL 1.00 LD FUEL RECOVERY FEE	Iniscurvel - SCALE TICKET	TOTAL
WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition are subject to civil and criminal prosecution. THIS IS TO C weighed, mea is on this cert prescribed by is on this cert prescribed by a solution. All children must remain in vehicles. Absolutely no salvaging allowed. This is on this cert prescribed by a solution. Driver:	WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE ERTIFY that the following described commodity was ured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature licate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as the counter of the section 12700) of Division mia Business and Professions Code, administered by Measurement Standards of the California Department culture. Dualuze	TENDERED

REP VASC	UBLIC O ROAD		100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	加い		8118 91 19	310) <u>-</u>			05	5880	
4001 l (925)	N, Vasco 447-0491	Road, Livermo	ore, CA 94551	an l		OI	O47	57 <u>0</u>	GRID	0000		
021260 P&D ERVI -ES SAND DAKLAND Contract	TRONMES 14 CLAI 25 CA 13 3650	YTAL RA AVE, 8 94-511 0102938	TE. 200			DATE IN 10 DATE OUT 10 VEHICLE 1 REFERENCE	M V I	2010 h 2010 ORIGIN	TIME IN 211 CM	n pan Tanan XB pan	e mittalija on Len ile mede no constructi av dineti can la dineti can la dineti can	A D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D
(ojatanob ig	frome 1 Tare 1 Net 1	Weight 2 Weight 2 Weight 1	8,300.00 5,780.00 9,520.00	al prin 15 15 15 10 9	- 1998 - 2199 1992 - 216 1992 - 216 1993 - 216 1994 - 216 1994 - 216 1994 - 216 1994 - 216 1994 - 216 1994 - 219 1994 - 2194 -	(east as taile read Inte	Mire sea An que n — Excuse abade	SCALE	TICKET	inner er r list get	in faintin raadbroka ea haarn diard	77.
9.76 1.00 1.00		SW-CO EPAVIF FUEL	NT SOIL OMENTAL RECOVERY	FEE	fameral) di			EXTENSION				
			(egn/)	att anna	THIS IS TO weighed, me	WEIGHM CERTIFY th asured, or cc	IASTER CE at the follow	RTIFICATE	commodity was		NET AMOUN	π
WARNING: Transp his facility for dispo prohibition are subject All children must rem Absolutely no salvag	orting any u sal is prohibit t to civil and rain in vehicle ing allowed.	inauthorized hazard ted by law. Person criminal prosecution s.	lous waste to s violating this		is on this cer prescribed by 5 of the Calif the division o of Food & Ag	tificate, who Chapter 7 (c omia Busine f Measureme riculture.	is a recogn commencing ss and Profe ant Standard	zed authority with Section 12 ssions Code, s of the Califor	of accuracy, as 2700) of Division administered by mia Departmen		TENDERED	
Driver:					Weighmaster	. <u></u>	officer of	nylo-	-	PH	ton april	

CUSIOMER

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

- McCampbell work order #0912246 UST contents sample
- McCampbell work order #1002229 UST pit bottom soil samples
- McCampbell work order #1002217 stock pile soil sample organics results
- McCampbell work order #1002217 addon A stock pile soil sample LUFT 5 metals results
- McCampbell work order #1002217 addon B stock pile soil sample Total Chromium STLC results

McCampbell A	nalytical, Inc. v Counts"	1534 Will Web: www.mc Telepho	low Pass Road, Pittsburg, campbell.com E-mail: m one: 877-252-9262 Fax:	CA 94565-1701 nain@mccampbell.com 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental	Client Project ID: #0494;	City of Emeryville	Date Sampled:	12/09/09
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240			Date Received:	12/09/09
Oakland, CA 94610	Client Contact: Paul King	5	Date Reported:	12/10/09
	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	12/10/09

WorkOrder: 0912246

December 10, 2009

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the **1** analyzed sample from your project: **#0494; City of Emeryville,**
- 2) A QC report for the above sample,
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

PROJECT NUMBER:	F	PROJECT NAME: COTY OF EMERYUILLE 1550 RICK AUE EMERYUILLE					1 west				1	
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) MICHAEL DESCHENES Ullie					ichal Descherus	MBER OF	NAME OF THE OWNER	割/		1	RECO	REMARKS
SAMPLE NUMBER	DATE	TIME	TYPE		SAMPLE LOCATION	20N	K	7/	11	11	/ ª	/
USTOIL	12/9/09	0930	OIL			2	X				ILE	24 h- RUSH Turna
							\square	+	++	+	-	
									\pm	1		
			Colorest Colorest			_		-		-		
						+	H	+	++	+	-	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						+		-		1	1	
								-	П			
								+	++	-	+	
						1			+		1	
								_	П			
				-				+	++	-		
						1-		+	++	+		
RELINQUISHED BY:	ISICNATURE	E)	DATE	TIME	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATUR	E) *	TOTAL	HOL 00	SAMPLE MEDIT)	8 06	2 LAE	CAMPBELL HAGAL
RELINQUISHED BY:	(SIGNATURE	E)	DATE 12/1/M	тыс 1400	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATUR	5-6	LAE	SEEL	ORY C	DELI	CT: LAB	NORATORY PHONE NUMBE
RELINQUISHED BY:	SIGNATURE	.)	DATE	TIME	RECEIVED FOR LABORATO	RY BY:			ATTA	E ANA	LYSIS R	EQUEST SHEET

1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 252-9262			Work	Order:	09122	246	C	lientCo	de: PDEC				
	WaterTrax WriteOn ED	F [Excel	[Fax		Email	C	HardCopy	/ Thin	dParty	☐ J-f	flag
Report to:				Bill to:					R	equested	TAT:	1	day
Paul King P & D Environmental 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Oakland, CA 94610 (510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152	Email: lab@pdenviro.com cc: PO: ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville			Aco P 8 55 Oa	counts I & D Env Santa (kland, (Payable ironme Clara, S CA 946	e ntal te.240 10		D D	ate Rece ate Print	ived: ted:	12/09/2 12/09/2	2009 2009
						Requ	uested '	Tests (S	See legend	below)			
Lab ID Client ID	Matrix Collection I	Date Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7 8	9	10	11	12

А

12/9/2009 9:30

Test Legend:

0912246-001

1 G-MBTEX_Oil	2
6	7
11	12

UST OIL

Oil

3	
8	

	4
7	9

5	
10	

The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.

Prepared by: Maria Venegas

Comments: <u>24hr Rush</u>

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

"When Ouality Counts"

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental			Date and Time Received: 12/9/2009 2:44:44 PM								
Project Name: #0494; City of Emeryville			Check	klist completed and re	eviewed by:	Maria Venegas					
WorkOrder N°: 0912246 Matrix Oil			Carrie	r: <u>Rob Pringle (M</u>	Al Courier)						
Chair	n of Cu	stody (C	<u>OC) Informa</u>	ation							
Chain of custody present?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆								
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆								
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆								
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗆								
Sampler's name noted on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗆								
Sample Receipt Information											
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🔽						
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆								
Samples in proper containers/bottles?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆								
Sample containers intact?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆								
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?	Yes		No 🗌								
Sample Prese	rvatior	and Hol	ld Time (HT)) Information							
All samples received within holding time?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Container/Temp Blank temperature	Coole	r Temp:	7.2°C		NA 🗆						
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗆	No VOA vials submi	itted 🗹						
Sample labels checked for correct preservation?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🗹						
Samples Received on Ice?	Yes	✓	No 🗆								
(Ісе Тур	e: WE	TICE)									
NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.											

Client contacted:

Date contacted:

Contacted by:

Comments:

	CCampbell Ar	nalyti _{Counts"}	<u>cal, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269							
P & D Enviro	onmental		Client Project ID:	#0494; City of	Date Sampled: 12/09/09						
55 Santa Clar	a, Ste.240		Emeryville		Date Received: 12/09/09						
			Client Contact: Pa	ul King	Date Extracted: 12/09/09						
Oakland, CA	94610		Client P.O.:		Date Analyzed 12/10/09						
Fuel FingerPrint *											
Extraction method	SW3550C		Analytical m	l methods SW8015B Work Order: 0912246							
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	x	Fuel Fir	ngerprint						
0912246- 001A	UST OIL	0	This sample sho	ows a significant hydrocarb bunker oil. Chrom	on pattern that resembles fuel oil, possibly atograms enclosed.						

```
File : D:\HPCHEM\GC11\DATAB\12090941.D
Operator : Thu
Acquired : 10 Dec 2009 9:59 am using AcqMethod GC11AW.M
Instrument : GC-11
Sample Name: 0912246-001A OIL RE
Misc Info : TPH(FF)_0
Vial Number: 71
```





1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Oil		1	QC Matrix	x: Soil			Batch	D: 47521		WorkC	Order 09122	.46
EPA Method SW8015B	Extra	ction SW	3550C					5	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 0912243-0)12A
Analyte	Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acce						eptance	ptance Criteria (%)				
, and yes	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	20	101	101	0	111	112	0.888	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	105	50	101	101	0	95	97	2.56	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Method H NONE	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:			

BATCH 47521 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0912246-001A	12/09/09 9:30 AM	12/09/09	12/10/09 9:59 AM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A QA/QC Officer

McCampbell An "When Ouality	nalytical, Inc.	1534 Will Web: www.mc Telepho	ow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 campbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com me: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269					
P & D Environmental	Client Project ID: #0494;	City of Emeryville	Date Sampled:	02/08/10				
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240			Date Received:	02/09/10				
	Client Contact: Paul King	7	Date Reported:	02/11/10				
Oakland, CA 94610	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	02/11/10				

WorkOrder: 1002229

February 11, 2010

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the **2** analyzed samples from your project: **#0494; City of Emeryville,**
- 2) A QC report for the above samples,
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

(510) 058-0916				_	OTAIN OF CO.	STUL	11	R	ECU	KL	,	PAG	JC 0f	
PROJECT NUMBER:		Ċ	ity 1550 Emei	PFE TARI RYVI	MERYVILLE < AUE. LLE, CA		1	100			$\left \right $		/	
SAMPLED BY: (PR Michael DESC	THEN AND	SIGNAT	URE)	ul j	Asclen	BER OF	AWAL YSIC	9	1/	//		LINA W	REMARK	s
SAMPLE NUMBER	DATE	TIME	TYPE		SAMPLE LOCATION	NUM	1ª	11	11	1	1 Ha	/		
T1 - 7.0	2/8/10	13:35	SiL			1	X	X	ÍÍ	f	ICE	NORUA	LTURN	ARXY
T2-6.0	2/8/10	14:00	SOL			1	X	X		+	1CE	11		11
						-		+		T	-			
								-		T				
								-						
			ICE/t ^e GOOD HEAD	CONDITI PACE AL	ON APPROPRIATE	-		+						
			PRESE	RVATIO	VOAS OAG METALS OTHER			+		t				
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE		DATE	THE	PECEUED BY (OCULTIES)		TOTAL	-						
RELINGUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE	2	2/6 BATE	350 TIME	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE)		TOTAL (1)	NO. OF	ORY CO	S A		CAMPLE ORATORY	HANAL PHONE NU	HTICH
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE	31	DATE	TIME	RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY	BY:	ANC	ELA	RYDE SAMPLE	ANA	LYSIS R	17) 250 EQUEST S	2-926	2
Results and billing to	x				REMARKS			_	ATTAC	ALU:	(Jit	5 Gr INO		



1534 Willow Pass Rd Pitteburg Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262			WorkO	der: 100222	29 Clie	entCode: PDEO		
	WaterTrax WriteOn	EDF	Excel	Fax	✓ Email	HardCopy	ThirdParty	J-flag
Report to:			Bi	ll to:		Rec	5 days	
Paul King	Email: lab@pdenviro	.com	Accounts Payable					
P & D Environmental	CC:			P & D Envir	onmental	D	. D • 1	00/00/2010
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240	PO:			55 Santa Cl	ara, Ste.240	Da	te Received:	02/09/2010
Oakland, CA 94610	ProjectNo: #0494; City of	Emeryville		Oakland, C	A 94610	Da	te Printed:	02/09/2010
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152	2							
					Requested Te	sts (See legend l	oelow)	
Lab ID Client II	D Matrix	Collection Date	Hold 1	2 3	4 5	6 7 8	9 10	11 12

	0.0000.02			 	-	•	•	•	•	•	 	• •
1002229-001	T1 - 7.0	Soil	2/8/2010 13:35	А	А							
1002229-002	T2 - 6.0	Soil	2/8/2010 14:00	А	А							

Test Legend:

1	MBTEXOXY-8260B_S
6	
11	

2	TPH(D)_S
7	
12	

3	
8	

4	
9	

5				
10				

Prepared by: Shino Hamilton

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

"When Ouality Counts"

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environment	al			Date a	and Time Received:	2/9/2010 8	:02:10 PM
Project Name: #0494; City of Eme	ryville			Check	klist completed and re	eviewed by:	Shino Hamilton
WorkOrder N°: 1002229	latrix <u>Soil</u>			Carrie	er: Rob Pringle (M	AI Courier)	
	Chain	of Cu	stody (C	OC) Informa	ation		
Chain of custody present?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Chain of custody signed when relinquish	ed and received?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Chain of custody agrees with sample lab	els?	Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Date and Time of collection noted by Clien	on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Sampler's name noted on COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
	<u>s</u>	ample	Receipt	Information	<u>1</u>		
Custody seals intact on shipping contained	r/cooler?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🗹	
Shipping container/cooler in good condition	n?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Samples in proper containers/bottles?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Sample containers intact?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Sufficient sample volume for indicated tes	it?	Yes		No 🗌			
	Sample Prese	rvatior	n and Ho	ld Time (HT) Information		
All samples received within holding time?		Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Container/Temp Blank temperature		Coole	r Temp:	1.4°C		NA 🗆	
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace	/ no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗆	No VOA vials subm	itted 🗹	
Sample labels checked for correct preserved	vation?	Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🗹	
Samples Received on Ice?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
	(Ісе Тур	e: WE	TICE)			
* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see	comments below.						

Client contacted:

Date contacted:

Contacted by:

Comments:

McCampbell An "When Ouality	alytic: Counts"	al, Ind	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269							
P & D Environmental	(Client Pro	oject ID: i	#0494;	City of	Date Sampled:	02/08/10				
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240	Ľ	Emeryvill	e			Date Received: 02/09/10					
	C	Client Co	ontact: Pa	ul King	5	Date Extracted:	02/09/10				
Oakland, CA 94610	C	Client P.C).:			Date Analyzed:	02/10/10				
	B	TEX + E	DB and 1	,2-DCA	by GC/MS*						
Extraction Method: SW5030B		Analy	ytical Method	: SW826	0B	1	Work Order:	1002229			
Lab ID	1002229	9-001A	1002229-	002A							
Client ID	T1 - ′	7.0	T2 - 6	.0			Reporting DF	Limit for =1			
Matrix	S		S								
DF	1	1					S	W			
Compound				Conce	entration		mg/kg	ug/L			
Benzene	NI)	ND				0.005	NA			
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	NI)	ND				0.004	NA			
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	NI)	ND				0.004	NA			
Ethylbenzene	NI)	ND				0.005	NA			
Toluene	NI)	ND				0.005	NA			
Xylenes	NI)	ND				0.005	NA			
		Surro	ogate Rec	overies	s(%)						
%SS1:	11	6	117								
%SS2:	%SS2: 105 10										
Comments											
* water and vapor samples are reported in extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe sample	μ g/L, soil/ es in μ g/wi	/sludge/sol ipe.	lid samples	in mg/k	g, product/oil/non-a	queous liquid sample	es and all TC	LP & SPLP			

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

	CCampbell Analyti "When Ouality Counts"	cal, Inc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269								
P & D Enviro	nmental	Client Project ID:	Date Sam	pled:	02/08/1	0					
55 Santa Clara	a, Ste.240	Emeryvine		Date Received: 02/09/10							
		Client Contact: P	aul King	Date Extr	acted:	02/09/1	0				
Oakland, CA	94610	Client P.O.:		Date Ana	lyzed	02/09/0	0-02/10/10				
Extraction method	To SW3550C	tal Extractable Pet Analytical	roleum Hydrocarbons* methods: SW8015B			Work Orde	er: 1002229				
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)		DF	% SS	Comments				
1002229-001A	T1 - 7.0	S	15		1	109	e3				
1002229-002A	T2 - 6.0	S	5.8		1	111	e2				
Repo	orting Limit for DF =1;	W	NA		<u>. </u>	N	A				
ND n abc	neans not detected at or ove the reporting limit	S	1.0			mg	/Kg				

* water samples are reported in μ g/L, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in μ g/L.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern e3) aged diesel is significant

DHS ELAP Certification 1644





McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Ouality Counts" 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil						BatchID: 48557				WorkOrder 1002229				
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550C							Spiked Sample ID: 1002172-001A							
Analyte	Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD				LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)						
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD		
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	120	40	109	113	1.14	104	106	1.66	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
%SS:	101	25	95	108	12.9	95	97	1.95	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
All target compounds in the Method NONE	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:					

BATCH 48557 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002229-001A	02/08/10 1:35 PM	02/09/10	02/09/00 9:36 PM	1002229-002A	02/08/10 2:00 PM	02/09/10	02/10/10 6:02 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A QA/QC Officer



"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matri	C Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48587						WorkOrder 1002229				
EPA Method SW8260B			5	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 1002201-0)04a					
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acc	eptance	e Criteria (%))
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	75.9	77.2	1.68	86.2	80.3	7.02	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Benzene	ND	0.050	94.4	98.7	4.42	105	100	4.93	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.25	84.8	81.9	3.52	95.1	89.2	6.37	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	98.4	101	2.13	115	106	7.46	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	93.2	96.4	3.32	106	100	5.55	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	89	91.5	2.83	103	94	9.03	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	90.3	92.9	2.82	103	95	7.83	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	85.3	87.9	2.95	98.1	91.5	6.96	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Toluene	ND	0.050	105	107	1.36	118	112	5.86	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS1:	103	0.13	111	112	1.08	113	112	0.775	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS2:	121	0.13	111	112	0.523	113	114	0.0106	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Method NONE	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:			

BATCH 48587 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002229-001A	02/08/10 1:35 PM	02/09/10	02/10/10 8:33 PM	1002229-002A	02/08/10 2:00 PM	02/09/10	02/10/10 9:12 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.



McCampbell An "When Ouality	nalytical, Inc.	1534 Will Web: www.mc Telepho	ow Pass Road, Pittsburg, campbell.com E-mail: m one: 877-252-9262 Fax:	CA 94565-1701 ain@mccampbell.com 925-252-9269			
P & D Environmental	Client Project ID: #0494;	City of Emeryville	Date Sampled: 02/08/10				
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240			Date Received:	02/09/10			
	Client Contact: Paul King	7	Date Reported: 02/11/10				
Oakland, CA 94610	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	02/11/10			

WorkOrder: 1002217

February 11, 2010

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the **1** analyzed sample from your project: **#0494; City of Emeryville,**
- 2) A QC report for the above sample,
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

IRONMENTAL, ta Clara Ave, Suite 240 akland, CA 94610 (510) 658-6916	, INC.			STO	OC Y	RE	2	7 RE) PAGE OF			
PROJECT NUMBER: 0494 SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIG			PROJECT NAME: CITY OF EMERY VILLE 1550 FARK AUE EMERYVILLE, CA			2 S S	215(ES):				\prod	Aline
Michael De SAMPLE NUMBER	DATE	ES TIME	TYPE	charl	SAMPLE LOCATION	NUMBER	NE	I	11	//	PRESCO	F REMARKS
SP1	2/8/10	14:30	SiL	SOIL	EXCAVATED FROM - REMOVAL EXCAVATO	D 4	X	Å	Ħ	F	ICE	NORSHAL TURAL AROU
						-		-				
								+		t	-	
							Ħ	+		ŧ		
			100			-	Ħ	+	Ħ	F	-	
		OD CON AD SPAC	DITION E ABSEN	<u>√</u> г_	APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS	-	Ħ	+	$\overline{+}$	F	-	
	PR	SERVA		AS O&	METALS OTHER	-		Ŧ		F		
RELINQUISHED BY	(SICNATURE	=) 2	BATE	THE	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE	1	POTAL	HQ. 09	EAMPLIS NOT	85	LAE	PORATORY:
RELINCUISHED BT:	(SIGNATUR	i k	BATE	TIME	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE)	LAB	ORAT	DRY CO	Inte	CT: LAB	ORATORY PHONE NUMBE
RETINQUISHED BY:	SICHATUR	5-1-	BATE	TIME	RECEIVED FOR LABORATOR (SIGNATURE)	Y BY:	Citor Citor	S	ATTAC	AN/	ALYSIS R	EQUEST SHEET
Results and billing t P&D Environmental, lob@pdenviro.com	inc.				REMARKS: PLEASE G PRIOR TO	ANA ANA	ITE LYS	Len SIS	STAI.	NER	R 5 5	iP1

1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg CA 94565-1701

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 252-9262			WorkOr	der: 100	2217	Client	Code: PDEO		
	WaterTrax WriteOn	EDF	Excel	Fax	< 🗸	Email	HardCopy		/ J-flag
Report to:			Bi	ll to:			Rec	uested TAT	5 days
Paul King	Email: lab@pdenviro.com			Account	s Payable				
P & D Environmental	CC:			P & D Ei	nvironmen	tal	_		
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240	PO:			55 Santa	a Clara, St	e.240	Da	te Received	: 02/09/2010
Oakland, CA 94610	ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emer	yville		Oakland	l, CA 9461	0	Da	te Printed:	02/09/2010
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152									
					Requ	ested Tests	s (See legend l	oelow)	
Lab ID Client ID	Matrix Colle	ection Date Hold	1	2 3	4	5 6	7 8	9 10	11 12

Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2		3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
							-										
1002217-001	SP1	Soil	2/8/2010 14:30		A	A											

Test Legend:

1	MBTEXOXY-8260B_S
6	
11	

2	TPH(D)_S
7	
12	

3	
8	

5	
10	

Pre	pared	bv:	Shino	Han	nilton
110	parcu	Ny.	onno	11an	muon

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

"When Ouality Counts"

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental			Date a	and Time Received:	2/9/2010 6	:34:36 PM
Project Name: #0494; City of Emeryville			Check	list completed and re	eviewed by:	Shino Hamilton
WorkOrder N°: 1002217 Matrix Soil			Carrie	r: <u>Rob Pringle (M</u>	Al Courier)	
<u>Chair</u>	n of Cu	stody (C	OC) Informa	ition		
Chain of custody present?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆			
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆			
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Sampler's name noted on COC?	Yes		No 🗆			
<u>S</u>	ample	Receipt	Information	!		
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🔽	
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Samples in proper containers/bottles?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆			
Sample containers intact?	Yes	\checkmark	No 🗆			
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?	Yes		No 🗌			
Sample Prese	rvatior	and Hol	ld Time (HT)) Information		
All samples received within holding time?	Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Container/Temp Blank temperature	Coole	r Temp:	1.4°C		NA 🗆	
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗆	No VOA vials subm	itted 🗹	
Sample labels checked for correct preservation?	Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🗹	
Samples Received on Ice?	Yes	✓	No 🗆			
(Ісе Тур	e: WE	TICE)				
* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.						

Client contacted:

Date contacted:

Contacted by:

Comments:

<u> McCampbell Analytical, Inc.</u> "When Quality Counts"				1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269							
P & D Environmental	Clien	t Project ID:	#0494; City of Date Sampled:			02/08/10					
	Emeryville			Date Received:	02/09/10						
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240		t Contact: Do	ul Kinc		Date Extracted: 02/09/10						
					Date Analyzadı	02/10/10					
Oakland, CA 94610		t P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	02/10/10					
BTEX + EDB and 1,2-DCA by GC/MS*											
Lab ID	1002217-001	A									
Client ID	SP1					Reporting DF	Limit for				
Matrix	S										
DF	1					S	W				
Compound	Concentration						ug/L				
Benzene	ND					0.005	NA				
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND					0.004	NA				
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	ND				0.004	NA				
Ethylbenzene		ND				0.005	NA				
Toluene	ND	ND				0.005	NA				
Xylenes	ND					0.005	NA				
Surrogate Recoveries (%)											
%SS1:	107										
%SS2:	84										
Comments											
* water and vapor samples are reported in μ g/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in μ g/wipe. ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.											

surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

	CCampbell Analyti	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269											
P & D Environmental 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240		Client Project ID: #0494; City of		Date Sampled: 02/08/10									
		Emeryvine	Date Received: 02/09/10										
		Client Contact: P	Date Extracted: 02/09/10										
Oakland, CA 94610		Client P.O.:	Date Analyzed 02/10/10										
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons* Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1002217													
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)		DF	% SS	Comments						
1002217-001A	SP1	S	830		10	103	e1,e11						
Reporting Limit for DF =1; ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit		W	NA										
		S	1.0			mg/Kg							

* water samples are reported in μ g/L, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in μ g/L.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant e11) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (?)

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager


McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Ouality Counts" 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil			QC Matri	x: Soil			Batch	ID: 48557		WorkC)rder 10022	.17	
EPA Method SW8015B	Extra	ction SW	3550C					Spiked Sample ID: 1002172-0 LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%) . % RPD MS / MSD RPD LCS/LCSD 1.66 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 1.95 70 - 130 30 70 - 130)01A			
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)				
,	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	d Sample ID: 1002172-001 Acceptance Criteria (%) MSD RPD LCS/LCSD R 130 30 70 - 130 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	RPD		
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	120	40	109	113	1.14	104	106	1.66	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS:	101	25	95	108	12.9	95	97	1.95	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
All target compounds in the Metho NONE	d Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:				

BATCH 48557 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002217-001A	02/08/10 2:30 PM	1 02/09/10	02/10/10 7:13 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil			QC Matri	x: Soil			Batch	ID: 48587		WorkOrder 1002217 piked Sample ID: 1002201-004a Acceptance Criteria (%) MS / MSD RPD LCS/LCSD R 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3			
EPA Method SW8260B	Extra	ction SW	5030B					5	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 1002201-0)04a	
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)				
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	75.9	77.2	1.68	86.2	80.3	7.02	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Benzene	ND	0.050	94.4	98.7	4.42	105	100	4.93	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.25	84.8	81.9	3.52	95.1	89.2	6.37	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	98.4	101	2.13	115	106	7.46	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	93.2	96.4	3.32	106	100	5.55	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	89	91.5	2.83	103	94	9.03	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	90.3	92.9	2.82	103	95	7.83	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	85.3	87.9	2.95	98.1	91.5	6.96	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Toluene	ND	0.050	105	107	1.36	118	112	5.86	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS1:	103	0.13	111	112	1.08	113	112	0.775	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS2:	121	0.13	111	112	0.523	113	114	0.0106	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
All target compounds in the Method NONE	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:				

BATCH 48587 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002217-001A	02/08/10 2:30 PM	1 02/09/10	02/10/10 7:55 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.



When Ouality	nalytical, Inc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269						
P & D Environmental	Client Project ID: #0494;	City of Emeryville	Date Sampled:	02/08/10				
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240			Date Received:	02/09/10				
	Client Contact: Paul King	7	Date Reported:	02/11/10				
Oakland, CA 94610	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	02/18/10				

WorkOrder: 1002217

February 22, 2010

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the **1** analyzed sample from your project: **#0494; City of Emeryville,**
- 2) A QC report for the above sample,
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

DRO IFOT WHENT							T	T	6	11-	13	11	1	1
0494		F	CITY OF EMERY VILLE 1550 PARK AUE EMERYVILLE, CA						Lander and and					
SAMPLED BY: (PRIN Michael DE	SCHEN	SIGNAT	URE)	ichar	6 Desche	nee-	BER OF	ALL TAR	3/3	The second	//	1		REMARKS
SAMPLE NUMBER	DATE	TIME	TYPE		SAMPLE LOC	NOITA	NUM	IP	TH'S	11	11	18d	/	10
5P1	2/8/10	14:30	SiL	SOIL	EXCAUATE	D FROM - EXCAVATIO	\$ 4	X	XØ			ICE	NORMAL	THRA ARO
								H			\vdash			8
							-	H			H			
								$^{+}$						
								H	-	—	FF			
						a . Sw	-	\square	+		H	- 1010		
							-	+	+	-				Alfra Harley and Low
	ICI GC	DP CON	DITION	1	APPROPRIATE						tt			
	HE DE	AD SPAC	E ABSEN	LAB	CONTAINERS PRESERVED I	NLAB			-		4			
	PR	SERVA	FION_	AS O&	O METALS OT		-	\mathbb{H}	+		++		<u></u>	
RELINQUISHED BY: (S	CNATURE	1	BATE	THE	DECENTED BY	(CICHATISC)		TOTAL	140. OF 1	CAMPLES		lum		
alistin Dise	In-	=21	9/10	39	RECEIVED BI	: (SIGNATORE)		(145 SHENDIT) LABORATORY:			FIL ALALY			
RELINQUISHED BY: (S	SCNATURE	"hy	BATE 9/10	TIME	RECEIVED BY	: (SIGNATURE)		LAB	ORATO	RY CO	TACT:	LAB	ORATORY	PHONE NUMB
RELINQUISHED BY: (S	CHATURE	5-1-	DATE	TIME	RECEIVED FO	R LABORATOR	Y 8Y:	Y: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SH				HEE,1		

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. **CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD** Page 1 of 1 1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 WorkOrder: 100221 A ClientCode: PDEO (925) 252-9262 WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty J-flag Report to: Bill to: **Requested TAT:** 5 days Paul King Email: lab@pdenviro.com Accounts Payable Date Received: 02/09/2010 P & D Environmental P & D Environmental CC: Date Add-On: 02/17/2010 PO: 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Printed: Oakland, CA 94610 ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville Oakland, CA 94610 02/17/2010 (510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152 Requested Tests (See legend below) Lab ID **Client ID** Collection Date Hold 2 3 5 6 8 9 10 12 Matrix 1 4 7 11

А

Test Legend:

1002217-001

1	LUFT_S
6	
11	

2	
7	
12	

Soil

2/8/2010 14:30

3	
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

Prepared by: Shino Hamilton

Comments: Luft added 2/17/10 per email 5 day

SP1

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	McCampbo	ell Ana	lytical, Inc	-	1534 Web: ww Te	Willow F w.mccamp lephone: 8	Pass Ro bell.co 377-25	oad, Pittsburg, CA om E-mail: main 2-9262 Fax: 925	94565-1701 @mccampbell.co 5-252-9269	m		
P & D	Environmental		Client Pro Emervville	ject ID: 7	#0494; City of Date Sampled: 02/08/10							
55 Sant	ta Clara, Ste.240						Dat	te Received:	02/09/10			
			Client Co	ntact: Pa	ul King		Dat	te Extracted:	02/17/10			
Oaklan	d, CA 94610		Client P.O	.:			Dat	te Analyzed:	02/18/10			
				Ι	LUFT 5 Metals*							
Extraction	n method: SW3050B	Motrix	Extraction Type	Anal	lytical methods: SW	5010B	d	002217				
		Iviaurix		Caumiur		Lea	10		Zinc	Dr	% 55	Comments
001A	SP1	S	TOTAL	ND	54	26)	57	110	1	101	
								-				

Reporting Limit for DF =1;	W	TOTAL	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
above the reporting limit	S	TOTAL	1.5	1.5	5.0	1.5	5.0	mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, filter samples in μ g/filter.

means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.

TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container. DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 μ m filtered and acidified sample.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Ouality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 1002217

EPA Method SW6010B			Extraction SW3050B				BatchID: 48824 Spil			ed Sample	ID:	1002217-001A	
Analyte	Sample	Spiked MS MS			ASD MS-MSD		LCS	LCSD) LCS-LCSD Acceptance Cri			e Criteria (%	5)
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
Cadmium	ND	50	99.2	98.3	0.861	10	92.4	100	8.22	75 - 125	25	75 - 125	25
Chromium	54	50	NR	NR	NR	10	78.9	89.6	12.7	75 - 125	25	75 - 125	25
Lead	26	50	87	79.8	5.36	10	84.3	84.3	0	75 - 125	25	75 - 125	25
Nickel	57	50	NR	NR	NR	10	83.1	93.2	11.5	75 - 125	25	75 - 125	25
Zinc	110	500	94.8	94.4	0.387	100	89.4	88.4	1.10	75 - 125	25	75 - 125	25
%SS:	101	250	101	100	1.18	250	94	101	6.39	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE													

			JMMARY				
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002217-001A	02/08/10 2:30 PM	02/17/10	02/18/10 1:51 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



McCampbell An "When Quality	nalytical, Inc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269				
P & D Environmental	Client Project ID: #0494;	City of Emeryville	Date Sampled:	02/08/10		
55 Santa Clara Ste 240			Date Received:	02/09/10		
55 Sund Chard, 510-2 10	Client Contact: Paul King		Date Reported:	03/03/10		
Oakland, CA 94610	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	03/03/10		

WorkOrder: 1002217

March 03, 2010

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the 1 analyzed sample from your project: **#0494; City of Emeryville,**
- 2) A QC report for the above sample,
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

									1 1			
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT			NAME:	ELLERVVIL	LE	ļ		13	The seal	11	/ /	
0494		1	155	TO F	ARK AUE			1.1	1 2	1ª	11	/ /
			EM	ERTI	VILLE, CA	-			133	3	/ /	
								IS ES	and a		1	2
Michael D	INTED AND	SIGNAT	URE)	charl	1 Deschen	and a	IER OF	NA N	J.J.J.	1/	Server 1	REMARKS
SAMPLE NUMBER	DATE	TIME	TYPE		SAMPLE LOCAT	ON	NUME	TEL	1312	11	384	/
SP1	2/8/10	14:30	SiL	SOIL	EXCAUATED	FROM -	54	XX	DX	f f	Œ	NORMAL TURN AROU
	177	-								\square		
								$\left \right $	++-	$\left \right $		
								$\left \right $		\vdash		
								\square				
			100	1		a na sana ang sa sa sa	-					
	ic G(OD CON	NITION	V	APPROPRIATE	1	-					
	DE	AD SPAC	E ABSEN		CONTAINERS PRESERVED IN L	<u></u>				++		
	PR	EGERVA	HON_	AS 020	O METALS OTHER	<u></u>		$\left + \right $	-+	\vdash		
			1					Ш				
Aliation Alia	SUNATUR	-2	BATE 9/10	THE.	RECEIVED BY:	SIGNATURE)		TOTAL NO.	or contunious	1	LABO	CALAPPELL ALLAINT
RELINQUISHED BT:	SIGNATUR	E) Xo	DATE	TIME	RECEIVED BY:	SIGNATURE)	1	LABOR	ATORY CON	NTACT:	LABO	DRATORY PHONE NUMBE
PETINGUISUED BY	SICNA TUR	M	1/10	550	Sunt	aby	(BY:	AUGEL	A RYDE	UNS	187	171252-9262
ALCINGUISHED DT.	(Source)	4) 	BAIL	TRAE.	(SICNATURE)	LABURATURI	01:		ATTACH	ED: ()YES	(X)NO

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. **CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD** Page 1 of 1 1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 WorkOrder: 100221 B ClientCode: PDEO (925) 252-9262 WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty J-flag Report to: Bill to: **Requested TAT:** 5 days Paul King Email: lab@pdenviro.com Accounts Payable Date Received: 02/09/2010 P & D Environmental P & D Environmental CC: Date Add-On: 03/01/2010 PO: 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Printed: Oakland, CA 94610 ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville Oakland, CA 94610 03/01/2010 (510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152 Requested Tests (See legend below) Lab ID **Client ID** Collection Date Hold 2 3 5 6 8 9 10 12 Matrix 1 4 7 11

А

Test Legend:

1002217-001

1	STLC_METALS_S	2
6		7
1		12

SP1

	3
	8

Soil

2/8/2010 14:30

3	
3	

4	
9	

5	Γ			
10	Γ			

Prepared	by:	Shino	Hamilton
	•/		

Comments: Luft added 2/17/10 per email 5 day. STLC Cr (24hr) added 03/01/10 per email.

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	CCampbell Analyti	1534 Web: www Te	Willow P w.mccamp lephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 9 obell.com E-mail: main@ 377-252-9262 Fax: 925-2	4565-1701 nccampbell 52-9269	.com			
P & D Enviro	onmental	Client Project ID:	#0494; City of	194; City of Date Sampled:			02/08/10		
55 Santa Clara	55 Santa Clara, Ste.240		Date			Date Received: 02/09/10			
		Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted				03/01/10	-03/03/10)	
Oakland, CA	94610	Client P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	03/03/10			
Extraction method	: CA Title 22	CP Metals* ytical methods: SW60)10B			Work Ord	ler: 1002217		
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Extraction Type		Chromium	DF	% SS	Comments	
1002217-001A	SP1	S	WET		0.23	1	N/A		

ND means not detected at or S WET 0.05 mg/L	Reporting Limit for DF $=1$;	w	TOTAL	NA	μg/L
above the reporting limit	ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit	S	WET	0.05	mg/L

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, filter samples in μ g/filter.

means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

WET = Waste Extraction Test, i.e., STLC (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration). DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using DI water (DI STLC).

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Ouality Counts" 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix: Soil				BatchID: 48971			WorkOrder 1002217		17		
EPA Method SW6010B	Extraction CA Title 22						5	Spiked San	nple ID	: N/A		
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acce	Acceptance Criteria (%)		
, undry to	mg/L	mg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
Chromium	N/A	1	N/A	N/A	N/A	94.3	95.4	1.16	N/A	N/A	75 - 125	25
All target compounds in the Method B NONE	lank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:			

BATCH 48971 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002217-001A	02/08/10 2:30 PM	1 03/01/10	03/03/10 5:18 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580 Environmental Health Services 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250 Alameda CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

May 6, 1996

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr. John Pelligrini Pelligrini & Refrigeration 1550 Park Avenue Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Pelco Distributors 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608 STID # 4042

Dear Mr. Pelligrini:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the 1,500 gallon gasoline underground storage tank removed on January 10, 1994 at the above described location. Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including the current land use, and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action related to the gasoline underground storage tank release is required.

. This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e). If a change in the present land use is proposed, the property owner must promptly notify this agency.

Please contact Susan L. Hugo at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung, Director

Enclosure

c: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection - files Kevin Graves, RWQCB Mike Harper, SWRCB (with enclosure)

01-2127

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

• 1

*

November 28, 1995 Ι. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700 Responsible staff person:Susan Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Spec. II. CASE INFORMATION Site facility name: Pelco Distributors Site facility address: 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4042 URF filing date: 1/13/94 SWEEPS No: N/A Phone Numbers: Responsible Parties: Addresses: 1550 Park Avenue Mr. John Pelligrini Emeryville, CA 94608 Pellegrini & Refrigeration <u>Closed in-place</u> Date: <u>Tank</u> <u>Size in</u> Contents: <u>No:</u> <u>qal.:</u> or removed ?: Removed 1/10/94 1 1,500 gal. Gasoline RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION IÍI. Cause and type of release: Hole found in the former tank Site characterization complete? YES Date approved by oversight agency: 5/13/94 Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 1 (one) Proper screened interval? YES Highest GW depth below ground surface: 3.7 feet Lowest depth: 4.25 feet Flow direction: Predominantly west towards the SF Bay Most sensitive current use: Industrial Aquifer name: NA Are drinking water wells affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA Is surface water affected? NO Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

.

<u>Material</u>	Amount	Action (Treatment	<u>Date</u>
Tank	(<u>include units)</u> 1,500 gal	<u>of Disposal w/destination)</u> Disposed at H & H Service Co. San Francisco, CA	1/10/94
Piping Free Product	na Na		
Soil Groundwater water fr	20 yards 110 gal purged om the excavation	Redwood Landfill, Novato, CA Unknown	3/10/94
Barrels	NA		

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented	Contaminant Cond	centrations	Before an	d After Cleanup
Contaminant	Soil (pp	n)	Water (ppb)
	<u>Before</u>	<u>After</u>	* <u>Before</u>	<u>After</u>
TPH (Gas)	ND<1.0	-	2,700	ND<50
Benzene	ND<0.005	-	24	ND < 0.5
Toluene	ND<0.005	-	24	ND < 0.5
Xylene	ND<0.005	-	61	ND < 0.5
Ethylbenzene	ND<0.005	-	20	ND < 0.5
Lead	9.3	-	-	-
* Grab groundwater	sample from the	excavation		

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

One 1,500 gallon gasoline underground storage tank was removed on January 10, 1994. Inspection of the tank during the removal activities revealed one small pin hole in the middle of the UST. Strong hydrocarbon staining and odor was present in the excavated soil. A sheen was also observed in the groundwater found in the excavation.

The composite soil sample (from three discreet stockpile samples) showed up to 39 ppm TPH gasoline, 0.05 ppm benzene, 0.086 ppm toluene, 0.061 ppm ethyl benzene, and 0.25 ppm xylene. However, the samples (S-1 & S-2) collected from the native soil beneath the ends of the UST at five feet depth did not detect any petroleum hydrocarbon contamination.

On January 11, 1994, approximately 110 gallons of water was removed from the excavation. A grab water sample was collected the next day (January 12, 1994) and the analytical results showed petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations as presented above. On February 16, 1994, an additional grab groundwater sample was collected to verify the previous results. The second grab groundwater sample revealed petroleum hydrocarbon contamination up to 690 ppb TPH gasoline, 5.6 ppb benzene, 5.7 ppb toluene, 1.6 ppb ethyl benzene, and 18 ppb xylenes.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Programs

IV. CLOSURE

- -

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? **Undetermined**

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NO (pending case closure) Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 1

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: None

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist Name: Susan L. Hugo Arran & Hugo Date: 11/28/95 Signature: Reviewed by Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist Date: ///30/95 Name: Dale Klettke Signature: Title: Sup. Hazardous Materials Specialist Name: Thomas Peacoc Signature: Date: 9-91 VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION Date Submitted ph RB: 12/1/95 RB Response: sources Control Engineer Title: Water RWQCB Staff Name ||Kevin Graves Date: ADDITT COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. VII. **ÖNAL**

On June 22, 1994, one shallow groundwater monitoring well was installed within 10 feet of the former tank area in the assumed downgradient flow direction (based on the regional groundwater flow in the area and the groundwater data collected from two neighboring sites - Sherwin Williams located at 1450 Sherwin Avenue & City of Emeryville located at 1333 Park Avenue). The boring was drilled to a total depth of 13.5 feet and the well was screened at approximately 5 feet to 13 feet depth. Both soil and groundwater samples collected during the well construction activities did not detect any contamination. The well was sampled again in February 10, 1995 and showed no detectable concentration of petroleum hydrocarbon.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

Based on the data submitted for the referenced site, the potential beneficial uses of the groundwater do not appear to be impacted by the release associated with the UST. Therefore, this office recommends that no further work is required regarding the former gasoline UST at the subject site.





			TABLE	1	
SUMMARY	OF	SOIL	SAMPLE	ANALYTICAL	RESULTS
			(ppm ⁴)		

Sample ID Name	Date	Depth (Feet)	TPHG	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- Benzene	Xylenes	Total Lead
<u>S-1</u>	01/10/94	5.0	<1.0	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	NA ²
<u>S-2</u>	01/10/94	5.0	<1.0	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	< 0.0050	93
STK-1,2,3	01/10/94	1.5-2.0	39.0	0.051	0.086	0.061	0.250	NA

I PARTS PER MILLION

² NOT ANALYZED

•

ži z 💡 ·· .

> TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb¹)

Sample ID Name	Date	ТРНС	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- Benzene	Xylenes
WS-1	01/12/94	2,700	24	24	20	61
WS-1A	02/16/94	690	5.6	5.7	1.6	18

I PARTS PER BILLION

TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS . "

* - -

(ppmⁱ)

ample ID	Date	Depth	TPHG	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- Benzene	Xylenes	
Name	06/22/94	5.0-5.5	<.500	<.0050	<.0050	<.0050	<.015	
ARTS PER	MILLION							

.

TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb¹)

Sample ID Name	Date	TPHG	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- Benzene	Xylenes
MW-1	06/28/94	<50	< 0.50	<0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
MW-2	06/28/94	< 50	< 0.50	<0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50

.

¹ PARTS PER BILLION

s

² TRIP BLANK

-

ace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 • Hayward, California 94545

Telephone (510) 783-6960 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

			LOG NUM DATE SA DATE RE DATE AN DATE RE	BER: MPLED: CEIVED: ALYZED: PORTED:	5217 02/10/95 02/10/95 02/18/95 02/22/95		
CUSTOMER:	Tank P	rotect En	gineering				al
REQUESTER:	Jeff F	arhoomand				Q, ja	my Jungas
PROJECT:	No. 29	4-021095,	Pel, 1550	Park Aven	ue	1 pm	3121
	<u> </u>		Sample	Type:	Water ph	JU	
		Mw	-1	 N	W-2 JNY	Metho	d Blank
Method and <u>Constituent</u> :	<u>Units</u>	Concen- tration	Reporting Limit	Concen- tration	Reporting Limit	Concen- tration	Reporting Limit
DHS Method:							
Total Petroleum Hydro- carbons as Gasoline	ug/1	ND	50	ND	50	ND	50
Modified EPA Method 8020) for:						
Benzene	ug/1	ND	0.50	ND	0.50	ND	0.50
Toluene	ug/1	ND	0.50	ND	0.50	NÐ	0.50
Ethylbenzene	ug/1	ND	0.50	ND	0.50	ND	0.50
Xylenes	ug/1	ND	1.5	ND	1.5	ND	1.5
<u>QC_Summary:</u>					-		
4 Pecovery: 118							

_

% RPD: 4.1

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Louis W. DuPuis Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager





REPLY MESSAGE SET

10



Alameda County Health Care Services Agen Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materila Program 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

6

PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION AND RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT 1550 PARK AVE., EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 PHONE (415) 653-9850 1617 HARRISON ST., SAN FRANCISCO, 94103 PHONE (415) 626-5822

Frances L. Foster

By

MESSAGE

·	
Above report enclosed as per Tank Protect Engineering instructions.	Jinta

REPLY

Date	Ву	
Return White t Return Addre	o Sender • Keep P ss Fits Standard #	nk • Fold in Center 10 Window Envelope

STD 4042 HAZMAT 94 JUL 13 AMIG: 55

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT CO. 1550 PARK AVENUE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

Prepared For: MR. JOHN PELLEGRINI PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT CO. 1550 PARK AVENUE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

Submitted By: TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING Of Northern California, Inc. June 30, 1994

(429-8088)

Project Number 294

John V. Mrakovich, Ph.D. Registered Geologist



Farhouna

Jeff J. Farhoomand, M.S. Civil Engineer

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT CO. 1550 PARK AVENUE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

Prepared For: MR. JOHN PELLEGRINI PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT CO. 1550 PARK AVENUE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

June 30, 1994

This report has been prepared by the staff of Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. under direction of an Engineer and/or Geologist whose seal(s) and/or signature(s) appear hereon.

The findings, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are presented, within the limits prescribed by the client, after being prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional engineering and geologic practice. We make no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTROI	DUCTION 1
2.0 GROUN	DWATER INVESTIGATION 2
2.1	File Review
2.2	Predrilling Activities 4
2.3	Soil Boring and Sampling Procedures 4
	2.3.1 Results of Chemical Analyses 5
2.4	Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation, Development, and
	Sampling
	2.4.1 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation
	2.4.2 Groundwater Monitoring Well Development 6
	2.4.3 Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling 7
	2.4.3.1 Results of Chemical Analyses
3.0 RECOM	MENDATIONS
3.1	Vadose Zone Soil
3.2	Groundwater
4.0 STUDY	LIMITATIONS 8
5.0 STATE	MENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

FIGURES

1. SITE VICINITY MAP

2. SITE PLAN

I

TABLES

I. SUMMARY OF DOLL STATILE MASSIFICILE RESOLUTE	1.	SUMMARY	OF	SOIL	SAMPLE	ANALYTICAL	RESULTS
---	----	---------	----	------	--------	------------	---------

2. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

APPENDICES

- A. ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY, JUNE
 6, 1994 LETTER
 - ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT, ZONE 7 DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
- B. REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC., WASTE GENERATOR'S AGREEMENT & CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY
- C. SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO., AND CITY OF EMERYVILLE GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAPS
- D. HOLLOW-STEM AUGER DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES
- E. WASTE HANDLING AND DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES
- F. SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES
- G. LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING AND WELL COMPLETION DETAIL
- H CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
- I. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES
- J. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURES
- K. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING PROCEDURES
- L. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES
- M. RECORD OF WELL DEVELOPMENT AND RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING
- N. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

The site is located at 1550 Park Avenue in the City of Emeryville in Alameda County, California (see Figure 1). The site is occupied by Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. (PRRE). PRRE's contact person is Mr. John Pellegrini; telephone number (510) 653-9850.

On January 10, 1994, Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) removed a 1,500-gallon, underground, gasoline fuel tank and associated piping from the subject site (see Figure 2). Analytical results for native soil samples collected from beneath the ends of the underground storage tank at depths of about 5 feet were nondetectable for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG). However, analytical results from composite sample (STK-1,2,3) collected from the stockpiled soil detected TPHG at a concentration of 39 parts per million (ppm). Additionally, a groundwater "grab" sample (WS-1), collected from the bottom of the excavation, detected TPHG at a concentration of 2,700 parts per billion (ppb). A second groundwater "grab" sample (WS-1A), collected from the bottom of the excavation to confirm sample WS-1 results, detected TPHG at a concentration of 690 ppb. As a result of the contamination, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) required that a groundwater investigation be conducted to determine the vertical and lateral extent of groundwater contamination and suggested that the investigation may consist of installing 1 groundwater monitoring well in the verified downgradient direction (of groundwater flow) from the former tank location.

TPE submitted a May 9, 1994 <u>TANK CLOSURE REPORT AND WORKPLAN FOR</u> <u>GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION</u> (WP) to PRRE and the ACHCSA for their review, comment, and approval. The WP proposed to install 1 groundwater monitoring well in the estimated downgradient direction of the former underground gasoline tank based on gradient information obtained from a review of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) - San Francisco Bay Region's files of documented leaking underground fuel tanks (LUFT). The WP was conditionally approved by the ACHCSA in a June 6, 1994 letter (see Appendix A). A condition of the ACHCSA's letter was to provide disposal documentation of the above mentioned stockpiled soil; documentation is provided in Appendix B.

This <u>GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT</u> (GMWIR) documents work conducted by TPE and results of chemical analyses of soil and groundwater samples.

2.0 GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

As an investigation of groundwater contamination, TPE conducted the following scope of work:

- Conducted a file review at the CRWQCB'S office to investigate vicinity and site groundwater flow direction.
- . Obtained a well installation permit.
- . Notified Underground Service Alert (USA) to locate utilities in the area.
- Drilled 1 soil boring to further investigate the horizontal and vertical extent of vadose zone soil contamination and for conversion into a groundwater monitoring well.
- . Collected soil samples from the boring at approximately 5-foot depth intervals for construction of a boring log and for selection for chemical analysis.
- Analyzed the vadose zone soil sample collected from a depth of about 5.0 feet for TPHG and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
- . Converted the boring into a 2-inch diameter casing groundwater monitoring well.
 - Developed, purged, and sampled groundwater from the monitoring well for chemical analysis for TPHG and BTEX; also analyzed 1 trip blank sample for TPHG and BTEX.

Prepared this GMWIR.

Details of the above scope of work are presented below.

2.1 File Review

To establish a location for a groundwater monitoring well, a representative of TPE reviewed the CRWQCB's files on May 5, 1994 to investigate if any groundwater monitoring wells exist in the vicinity of the subject site. This information is useful in estimating groundwater depth and gradient beneath the site.

Two nearby sites were found during the file review. The sites are:

Sherwin-Williams Co. 1450 Sherwin Avenue Emeryville, California

City of Emeryville 1333 Park Avenue Emeryville, California

Groundwater flow directions at the above 2 sites indicate Sherwin-Williams Co. (SHERWIN) is located about 500 feet up and crossgradient and City of Emeryville (COE) is located about 1,500 feet upgradient from the subject site. On January 5, 1994, groundwater flow direction at the SHERWIN facility was west-northwesterly. Groundwater flow directions for the COE site, measured for 4 consecutive quarters from March 17 through December 30, 1992, ranged from west-southwest to west-northwest (see Appendix C for SHERWIN and COE site gradient maps).

Based on the groundwater flow directions at the above 2 sites, TPE proposed to the ACHCSA, in a telephone conversation on June 13, 1994, that a well be installed at the location shown in Figure 2. The location is within 10 feet and in the estimated downgradient direction of the former underground tank location in accordance with the

CRWQCB's "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 10, 1990.

2.2 Predrilling Activities

Before commencing drilling activities, TPE obtained a well installation permit [(number 94372) see Appendix A] from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Water Resources Management Zone 7; visited the site to mark the proposed soil boring location; and notified USA to locate utilities in the area.

2.3 Soil Boring and Sampling Procedures

The vertical and horizontal limits of potential soil contamination were further investigated while drilling the soil boring for construction of groundwater monitoring well MW-1 on June 22, 1994. See Appendices D and E for TPE's protocols relative to hollow-stem auger drilling and soil sampling procedures and waste handling and decontamination procedures.

The exploratory boring for well MW-1 was drilled to a total depth of about 13.5 feet by State of California licensed PC Exploration, Inc. (C-57 Water Well Driller Contractor's License Number 265556) using 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem, auger drilling equipment and sampled to a depth of about 15 feet with a California split-spoon sampler. The augers were steam-cleaned before drilling to minimize the potential of introducing off-site contamination to the boring. Representative soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot depth intervals below the ground surface by advancing a California split-spoon sampler, equipped with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass tubes, into the undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the augers. The sampling equipment was cleaned before each sampling event by washing with a trisodium phosphate solution and rinsing in tap water.

All vadose zone soil samples were field-screened for the presence of hydrocarbon contamination as evidenced by stains, odors, and headspace analysis using a Gastech, Inc., Trace-Techtor hydrocarbon vapor tester (HVT). Headspace analysis was

conducted by partially filling a quart-size plastic bag with a soil sample, sealing the bag air tight, and placing the bag in the sun and allowing volatilization of hydrocarbons, if any, into the air space of the bag. After a minimum of about 15 minutes of volatilization, the air space of the bag was sampled by the HVT and the response was recorded in ppm.

The vadose zone soil sample collected from a depth of about 5.0 feet, at the groundwater interface, was selected for chemical analysis for TPHG and BTEX. After collecting the sample, the brass tube ends were covered with Teflon sheeting and capped with plastic end-caps. The tube was then labeled to show site name, project number, date and time sampled, sample name and depth, and sampler name; sealed in a quart-size plastic bag; and placed in an iced-cooler for transport to California Department of Health Services (DHS) certified Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. (TAL), located in Hayward, California, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation (see Appendix F for TPE's protocol relative to sample handling procedures).

A detailed boring log was prepared from auger return material and split-spoon samples (see Appendix G). The soil was logged according to the Unified Soil Classification System under the direction of a California Registered Geologist.

Drill cuttings were stored on site in a 55-gallon steel drum. The drum was labeled to show contents, date stored, suspected contaminant, expected date of removal, company name, contact person, and telephone number.

2.3.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

The soil sample collected at a depth of about 5.0 feet was analyzed for TPHG and BTEX by the DHS Method and Modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8020, respectively.

Analytical results were nondetectable for TPHG and BTEX.

Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and documented with a certified analytical report and chain-of-custody in Appendix H.

2.4 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation, Development, and Sampling

The following discussion documents groundwater monitoring well construction, development, and sampling procedures; and results of chemical analyses. See Appendices I, J, K, and L for TPE's protocols relative to groundwater monitoring well construction, development, and sampling procedures; and quality assurance and quality control procedures (QA/QC).

2.4.1 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

The boring for well MW-1 was drilled to a total depth of about 13.5 feet. Confined groundwater was encountered at a depth of about 5.5 feet. Groundwater stabilized at a depth of about 4.0 feet.

The boring was converted into a monitoring well by installing 2-inch diameter, flushthreaded, schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing and 0.010-inch machine-slotted screen. The bottom of the boring was sealed with bentonite to a depth of about 13.0 feet. The screen was constructed to range in depth from about 5.0 feet to 13.0 feet. A sand pack of number 2/12 filter sand was placed in the annular space from a depth of about 13.0 feet to about 4.0 feet below the ground surface. About 1.0 foot of bentonite was placed above the sand pack followed by a neat cement slurry to within about 0.5 foot of ground surface. A traffic rated, bolt-locked, vault box was set in concrete to protect the well. A locking well cap with lock was installed on the well casing.

2.4.2 Groundwater Monitoring Well Development

On June 23, 1994, TPE developed well MW-1 (see Appendix M for Record of Well Development). Before development, depth to water was measured from the top-ofcasing (TOC) to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic Solinst water level meter. A minimum of 3 repetitive measurements were made for each depth determination to ensure accuracy. The well was checked for floating product using a dedicated polyethylene bailer; no floating product, sheen, or odor was detected.

The well was developed using a 1.7-inch, positive displacement, PVC hand pump until the well was free of sand, silt, and turbidity or no further improvement was apparent. A total of 55 gallons of water were developed from the well.

Development water was stored on site in a 55-gallon steel drum labeled to show contents, date filled, suspected contaminant, company name, contact person, and telephone number.

2.4.3 Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

On June 28, 1994, TPE sampled well MW-1 (see Appendix M for Record of Water Sampling). Prior to sampling, depth to stabilized water was measured and recorded as discussed above in section 2.4.2 <u>Groundwater Monitoring Well Development</u> and the well was purged a minimum of 3 wetted well volumes and until temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity stabilized. A water sample was collected in sterilized glass vials having Teflon-lined screw caps, immediately sealed in the vials, and labeled to include: date, time, sample location, project number, and sampler name. The sample and a trip blank were immediately stored in an iced-cooler and delivered to DHS certified Priority Environmental Labs (PEL) located in Milpitas, California, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation.

Purge water was stored on site in a 55-gallon steel drum labeled to show contents, date filled, suspected contaminant, company name, contact person, and telephone number.

2.4.3.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

The water sample from well MW-1 and a trip blank sample were analyzed for TPHG and BTEX by EPA Method 5030/8015 and EPA Method 602, respectively.

No TPHG or BTEX were detected in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 or from the trip blank (sample I.D. MW-2).
Analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and documented with a certified analytical report and chain-of-custody in Appendix H.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Vadose Zone Soil

TPE recommends that no more investigation of the vadose zone soil be conducted.

3.2 Groundwater

TPE recommends that quarterly groundwater monitoring be implemented for TPHG and BTEX for 3 additional consecutive quarters to establish a trend of chemical concentrations for well MW-1. After groundwater analytical data from 4 consecutive quarters has been collected, the data will be reviewed and site closure may be considered at that time.

The next sampling event is due on or about September 28, 1994.

4.0 STUDY LIMITATIONS

This GMWIR is based on subsurface exploration and laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater samples. The chemical analytical results for the samples are considered applicable to that borehole or location from which they were collected. The soil encountered in the boring is believed to be representative of the site; however, the soil may vary in character between observation points. The conclusions contained herein are based on the field observations, analytical data, and professional judgement which is in accordance with current standards of professional practice. Representations made of soil and groundwater conditions between sample locations are extrapolations based on professional opinions and judgements and accepted industry practice. Therefore, TPE cannot and will not provide guarantees, certifications, or warranties that the

subject property is or is not free of all contaminated soil or groundwater and such assessments are provided only in order that the client may make an informed decision.

The extent of testing and data collection directly affects the statistical confidence level of all work performed. As a practical matter, to reach or even approach a 100 percent statistical confidence level would be prohibitively expensive. Therefore, if a reassessment of the subject property becomes necessary in the future, TPE will not reassess the area at its own cost. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

The findings and conclusions of this report are valid as of the present time; however, the passing of time could change the conditions of the subsurface due to natural processes or the influence of man. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or partly, by changes beyond TPE's control. Therefore, this report should not be relied upon after an extended period of time without being reviewed by a Civil Engineer or Registered Geologist.

5.0 STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

A statement of qualifications for the lead professional involved in this project is included in Appendix N.





TABLE I SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppm¹)

Sample ID Name	Date	Depth (Feet)	TPHG	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- Benzene	Xylenes
MW-1	06/22/94	5.0-5.5	<.500	<.0050	<.0050	<.0050	<.015

¹ PARTS PER MILLION

Fi

TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb¹)

Sample ID Name	Date	TPHG	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- Benzene	Xylenes
MW-1	06/28/94	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<0.50	< 0.50
MW-2	06/28/94	< 50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50

¹ PARTS PER BILLION

² TRIP BLANK

APPENDIX A

.

- ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY, JUNE 6, 1994 LETTER
- ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT, ZONE 7 DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 6, 1994 STID# 4042

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

Mr. John Pellegrini Pelco Distributors 1550 Park Avenue Emeryville, California 94608

AGENCY

RE: Tank Closure Report and Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation - Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co., 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Pellegrini:

This office has completed review of the Tank Closure Report and Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation (May 9, 1994), prepared and submitted by Tank Protect Engineering for the referenced site.

Based on this review, the basic elements of the workplan is acceptable provided the following items are addressed:

- 1) During borehole advancement, soil samples must be collected at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone, significant changes in lithology and where field screening identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based primarily on field evidence. A minimum of one sample submitted for analysis from each boring must be from the saturated/ unsaturated zone interface.
- 2) A minimum of 24 hours, and preferably 72 hours should pass between well development and purging/sampling.
- 3) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and referenced to a common bench mark such as mean sea level (MSL).
- 4) Please submit a copy of the monitoring well construction diagrams.
- 5) Please provide this office with documentation of the disposal of the stockpiled soil.
- 6) Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for the start up of the work plan implementation so a site visit can be arranged by a representative from this office.

Mr. John Pellegrini RE: 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 June 6, 1994 Page 2 of 3

- 7) Groundwater monitoring well must be installed in the verified downgradient location of the former underground storage tank. The use of groundwater data from neighboring sites to determine groundwater flow direction must be documented and the rationale must be explained.
- 8) Groundwater samples must be analyzed every quarter for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene. Measurement of groundwater elevation must be incorporated in the quarterly monitoring program. After four quarters of sampling, the monitoring program will be evaluated and/or the site will be recommended for closure.

Response to items #4 and #5 should be included in the report to be submitted to this office following completion of this investigation. Report must be submitted within 45 days after workplan implementation.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this office every three months (or at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time by this agency). In addition, the following items must be incorporated in your future reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or workplan
- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and groundwater based on recent data should be included and the status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified
- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup activities must be included to inform this department of the responsible party or tank owner's intention
- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based on the measured data since the last sampling event must be explained
- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels
- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events; provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality assurance) and chain of custody documentation

Mr. John Pellegrini RE: 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 June 6, 1994 Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved with the project.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan I Hrego

Susan L. Hugo Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files John Mrakovich, Ph.D., Tank Protect Engineering 2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA 94587

AND A DECK	ZONE 7 WAT	ERAGENCY
	5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE	PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (810) 484-2600 FAX (510) 482-3914
AGENO	DRILLIN	G PERMIT APPLICATION
FOR APP	LICANT TO COMPLETE	FOR OFFICE USE
	1550 Park Avenu merzyille, GA 94	REPERMIT NUMBER 94372
LIENT anna <u>Dellegrin</u> Acctass <u>ISD Pack</u> IV <u>Emecyville</u>	i Refrigeration Ave Vake 510-653. Zp 94608	PERMIT CONDITIONS -1850 Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT ame <u>TANK Proter</u> <u>Northern Califo</u> Address <u>ZBZI Whippli</u> fity <u>Union City</u> TYPE OF PROJECT Well Construction Catnodic Protection Water Supply Monitoring	Centechnical Investiga General Contamination Weil Dastruction	 A. GENERAL A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the Zone 7 office two days prior to proposed starting date. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs and location sketch for geotechnical projects. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval date. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
ROPOSED WATER SUPPI Domestic Indus Iunicipal Inigat DRILLING METHOD: Iud Rotary Air Ro table Other	LY WELL USE Inal Other bin Auger	 Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of sement grout pleced by tramie. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and inigation wells unless a lesser depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet. C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In arease of known or suspected contamination, tremied coment grout
WELL PROJECTS Drill Hole Diameter Casing Diamster Surface Seal Depth	B ia. Maximum Z ia. Depth S fit. Number	 analize basis in place of compacted cuturgs. D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by vernie. E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See stached. I
BEOTECHNICAL PROJECT Number of Borings Hole Diameter ISTIMATED STARTING DA	ATE $(2 - ZZ - 94)$	t.
heraby agree to comply with younty Ordinance No. 73-50	in all requirements of this permit an 3.	d Alameda Wyman Hong Date 29 Jun 92

PPLICANTS	A AL.	
IGNATURE	thee Hurbins	Data 10 - 14 - 94
	Contraction of the local division of the loc	

APPENDIX B

REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC., WASTE GENERATOR'S AGREEMENT & CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY

REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. WASTE GENERATOR'S AGREEMENT & CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY

enerator Name		Canitana At-	States and states	
Ganting Foeling Lines	, Sve below		ador with	Hellegrin
Bolity Address	Helco Destributo	/////	······	
N. Chan	1500 HOCK QUENY		51016	53-9850
Senaral Site Activity	Je State: (<u>4</u> 4.19	94608	
	Lacts Distributor	S		
Eneral Weath Desert	WASTE	NFORMATION		
	" Gapline Cont	aminated	Soil .	
rocess Generating Wash	Underground	Storage	Tank	(Gaseline)
fao this waste ever been t	handled or disposed of as hazardor	us? if yes, explain	NO	
Quantity: <u>20</u>	_Cubic yardelfons/gallons		100	% Solids
The any hezerdous or cota	(Circie one) Misily baseries a mondale stared /	at send on site? (DA)		16.1
	Yes No	If yes, plas	i vr a exempt from ise fist:	(nis question)
			·····	
	ANALYTICAL DATA (Anach)	Lab Report and Cha	in of Custodui	
certify that this informatio there is a change in the p emples were collected ac	n is truly representative of the above generating process that would resu Cording to EPA SVV-848 and that t	ve mentioned weste. .t in a change in the v ine appropriate chain	ragree to notify R vaste. I certify the of clustody was at	schood tail school.
certify that this informatio f there is a change in the g remplas were collected ac	n is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resu cording to EPA SVV-848 and that t	vs mantioned waste. .t in a change in the v ne appropriate chain	r agree to notify R vaste. I cartify the of custody was at	istwood t all sched.
certify that this informatio f there is a change in the g samples were collected ac	n is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resu cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR	is mantioned wasta. .f. in a change in the v ine appropriate chain I's CERTIFICATION	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of clustody was at	stwood t all sched.
carlify that this informatio f there is a change in the g remples were collected ac in Consideration of the soc ind agrees for the benefit	It is truly representative of the above penereting process that would resu cording to EPA SW-845 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of materials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. s	is mantioned wasta. .t in a change in the v ine appropriate chain is CERTIFICATION as at its Landfill, the v is follows:	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at custody was at undersigned repre	adwood t all sched. <u>SC</u> mittal senia
certify that this informatio f there is a change in the g remples were collected ac in Consideration of the acc ind agrees for the benefit of The material democrat	n is truly representative of the above penerating process that would rest. Cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Septence of metanals to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. s	is mantioned waste. .f. in a change in the v ine appropriate chain I'S CERTIFICATION ed at its Landfill, the v is follows:	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of clustody was at undersigned repre	schwood t all ached. <u>Thitial</u> senia
carlify that this informatio f there is a change in the g samples were collected ac in Consideration of the acc and agrees for the benefit . The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov	n is truly representative of the above penerating process that would resu cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Septance of metarials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a does not constitute any hazardotts formant, or any other agency havi	vs mentioned waste. .f. in a change in the n ins appropriate chain VS CERTIFICATION ad at its Landfill, itse is follows: waste plassified as a ing jurisdiction over th	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was an undersigned repre uch by the State o le Landfill;	schwood t all ached. Thitlal sents
certify that this informatio there is a change in the p remples were collected ac in Consideration of the acc and agrees for the benefit The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov R. The material deep not co	It is truly representative of the above penerating process that would resu- cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of materials to be déposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a does not constitute any hazardous remment, er any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come	vs mentioned waste. .t in a change in the vi- ine appropriate chain VS CERTIFICATION and at its Landfill, the vi- is follows: waste classified as a ing jurisdiction over the sive of toxic substance	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State o le Landfill;	schrood t all sched. <u>Thittai</u> senta
carlify that this informatio there is a change in the g remples were collected ac in Consideration of the acc and agrees for the benefit . The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov t. The material dees not on the undersigned agrees	In its truly representative of the above penerating process that would rest. Cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Septance of materials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL. INC. a does not constitute any hazardous remnant, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL.	Is mentioned waste. .f. in a change in the n ine appropriate chain I'S CERTIFICATION ad at its Landfill, itse is follows: waste plaasified as a ing jurisdiction over the sive of toxic substance INC, harmless from a	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was an undersigned repre uch by the State o le Landfill; nee; ury claim, liability.	schrood t all ached. mitial aenis
carlify that this informatio f there is a change in the g samples were collected ac in Consideration of the acc and agrees for the benefit of a The material deposited of California, the Faderal Gov R. The material dees not of the undersigned agrees ismage, or expense including of the foregoing states	It is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resur- cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR GENERATOR Septance of materials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a does not constitute any hazardous remment, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come a to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, I ling reasonable attorney's feet aris nents.	In a change in the n ine appropriate chain its appropriate chain its certification ad at its Landfill, the n is follows: waste classified as a ing jurisdiction over th sive or toxic substance ing out of the violatio	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State o a Landfill; hee; my claim, llability, h or unitruth of	stwood t all sched. <u>Thittal</u> sents
carliny that this informatio there is a change in the gramples were collected ac- imples were collected ac- in Consideration of the soci- ind agrees for the benefit of a The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov the material dees not on the undersigned agrees isomaga, or expense includ- ing of the foregoing statem Printed name Acc.	In its truly representative of the above penerating process that would resu- cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR GENE	Is mentioned waste. It in a change in the no- its appropriate chain Its CERTIFICATION and at its Landfill, the in- its follows: waste plaasified as a ing jurisdiction over the sive or toxic substance INC, harmless from a sing out of the violatio Trite/Comp	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was an undersigned repre- uch by the State o le Landfill; nee; my claim, llability, h or unitruth of pany Cology	tali sched. <u>Thitiai</u> senia senia
carliny that this informatio there is a change in the gramples were collected ac- imples were collected ac- in Consideration of the acc- ind agrees for the benefit of a The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov 2. The material dees not or 3. The undersigned agrees isomage, or expense includent in the foregoing staten Printed name <u>Lec.</u> A Semenator Signature Loo	In its truly representative of the above penerating process that would resu- cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of materials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a does not constitute any hazardous remment, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, I ling reasonable attorney's fees aris ments. <u>Luckip S</u>	In a change in the site appropriate chain its appropriate chain its appropriate chain its certification at its Landfill, the i is follows: waste classified as a ing juriadiction over th sive of toxic substance ing out of the violatio Trile/Comp stribute Date	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State of the Landfill; here; uny claim, liability, of or uninuth of party <u>Geology</u>	tail ached. <u>Thitian</u> senta t t <u>t TANK</u> Pro too
carliny that this informatio there is a change in the g samples were collected ac- in Consideration of the acc ind agrees for the benefit of a the material deposited of California, the Faderal Gov I. The material dees not of The undersigned agrees isomaga, or expense include inv of the foregoing statem Pdoted name <u>Lec.</u> A Semenator Signature <u>Loc.</u> A	It is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resurced for EPA SW-848 and that is cording to EPA SW-848 and that is cording to EPA SW-848 and that is generating to EPA SW-848 and that is generated of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a cordination of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a cordination any ignitable, reactive, correlated hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, correlated hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, fing reasonable attorney's fees after nents.	Is mentioned waste. It in a change in the visit appropriate chain Its appropriate chain Its CERTIFICATION and at its Landfill, the till a follows: waste classified as a ing jurisdiction over the sive of toxic substance INC, harmless from a sing out of the violatio Tritle/Comp Stribut 2 Date	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State of the Landfill; nee; uny claim, liability, ther unitruth of party Cology (Cology)	tali sched. Thitiai eents t
carling that this informatio there is a change in the g camples were collected ac- in Consideration of the acc ind agrees for the benefit of agrees for the benefit of the material deposited of California, the Faderal Gov it. The material deas not go it. The undersigned agrees itamaga, or expense include any of the foregoing staten Pdinted name <u>Loc.</u> Senerator Signature <u>Loo.</u> Accept	A lis truly representative of the abovementing process that would resu cording to EPA SW-845 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of materials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. a does not constitute any hazardous remment, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, ling reasonable attorney's fees aris ments.	Is mentioned waste. It is a change in the site appropriate chain Its appropriate chain Its CERTIFICATION and at its Landfill, the tail and at its Landfill, the tail as follows: waste classified as a ing jurisdiction over the site of toxic substance INC, harmless from a sing out of the violatio Trite/Comp Stribute Date BilLung in	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State of the Landfill; here; uny claim, llability, ther unitruth of party <u>Cology</u> <u>FORMATSON</u>	ethrood tail ached. Thitian sents t t TANK Protoco
carliny that this informatio there is a change in the g samples were collected ac in Consideration of the each ind agrees for the benefit of a The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov 1. The undersigned agrees isomage, or expense includent isomage, or expense includent of the foregoing staten Pdoted name <u>Lec.</u> Semenator Signature <u>Loo</u> Accopt isomants:	It is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resu cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of metanials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. s does not constitute any hazardous remment, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, ling reasonable attorney's fees aris ments.	Is mentioned waste. It is a change in the site appropriate chain Its appropriate chain Its certification ad at its Landfill, the is is follows: waste classified as a ing jurisdiction over the sive or toxic substance INC, harmless from a ling out of the violatio Trile/Comp Stribute Date BiLLING M Camments	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State of the Landfill; see; any claim, Itability, the crunitruth of party <u>Cology</u> <u>1/12/</u> FORMATION Accept	stirrood t all ached. Thitlai sents t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t
carliny that this informatio there is a change in the g samples were collected ac in Consideration of the each ind agrees for the benefit of a The material deposited of California, the Federal Gov 1. The material dees not on 2. The material dees not on 3. The undersigned agrees famage, or expense includent is mage, or expense includent of the foregoing staten Pdated name <u>Lec.</u> Semenator Signature <u>foo</u> Accept formments:	It is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resu cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of metanials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. s does not constitute any hazardous remment, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, ling reasonable attorney's fees aris ments.	Is mentioned waste. It is a change in the site appropriate chain Its appropriate chain Its certification ad at its Landfill, the is is follows: waste classified as a ing jurisdiction over the sive or toxic substance INC, harmless from a ling out of the violatio Trile/Comp Stribute Date BitLLING M Cammenta	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- uch by the State of the Landfill; see; any claim, llability, the crunitruth of party <u>Carton</u> <u>Accept</u>	stirrood t all ached. Thitlai sents t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t
carliny that this informatio there is a change in the gramples were collected ac in Consideration of the acc ind agrees for the benefit of a grees for the benefit of a fifternia, the Federal Gov the material descent of the material descent of the undersigned agrees isomage, or expense includer of the foregoing statem induction Signature for Accept iomments:	It is truly representative of the abovementing process that would resu cording to EPA SVV-848 and that to GENERATOR Reptance of metanials to be deposit of REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC. s does not constitute any hazardous remment, or any other agency havi antain any ignitable, reactive, come is to hold REDWOOD LANDFILL, ling reasonable attorney's fees aris ments. <u>WCK:D S</u> <u>Hucking For Pelco D</u> Reject	In a change in the state of a change in the sporopriate chains in a poropriate chain is appropriate chain is control of the Landfill, the tas follows: waste classified as a sing jurisdiction over the sive or toxic substance in a sing out of the violation over the sive or toxic substance in a sing out of the violation over the site of the violation over the violation over the site of the violation over the v	r agree to notify R waste. I cartify the of custody was at undersigned repre- ush by the State one Landfill; here; iny claim, llability, a or uninuth of party <u>Cology</u> <u>J/22/</u> FORMATSON Accept	stirrood t all actied. Thitlai sents t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t

APPENDIX C

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO., AND CITY OF EMERYVILLE GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAPS













APPENDIX D

HOLLOW-STEM AUGER DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

APPENDIX D

HOLLOW-STEM AUGER DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Undisturbed soil samples will be recovered from soil without introducing liquids into the borings. At a minimum, soil samples as core will be taken at 5-foot depth intervals, changes in lithology, and when encountering apparent soil contamination to termination depth, or through the aquifer zone of interest for lithologic logging.

Borings will be drilled with a hollow-stem auger and sampled with a California or modified California-type split-spoon sampler. Soil samples will be of sufficient volume to perform the analyses which may be required, including replicate analyses.

Soil from all borings will be described in detail using the Unified Soil Classification System and will be logged under the direction of a geologist, civil engineer, or engineering geologist who is registered or certified by the State of California and is experienced in the use of the Unified Soil Classification System.

All wet zones above the free water zone will be noted and accurately logged.

Soil samples will be collected in clean brass or stainless steel sampling tubes in the split-spoon. Sediment traps will be used when unconsolidated sands and gravels fall from the sampler during retrieval. The brass tubes will be cut apart using a clean knife. The ends of the tubes will be covered with Teflon sheets or aluminum foil beneath plastic end caps and sealed with electrical or duct tape and properly labeled. In lieu of electrical or duct tape, the tubes may be individually sealed in plastic bags. The samples will be stored on ice at a temperature of 4 degrees Celsius.

Drill cuttings will be stored on site in 55-gallon drums or covered with plastic sheeting. Analytical results will be submitted immediately to the site owner for determination of appropriate disposal procedures. The soil borings not completed as wells will be backfilled with a cement grout.

APPENDIX E

WASTE HANDLING AND DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

APPENDIX E

WASTE HANDLING AND DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

<u>Decontamination</u>: Any drilling, sampling or field measurement equipment that comes into contact with soil or groundwater will be properly decontaminated prior to its use at the site and after each incident of contact with the soil or groundwater being investigated. Proper decontamination is essential to obtain samples that are representative of environmental conditions and to accurately characterize the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Hollow-stem auger flights and the drill bit will be steam-cleaned between the drilling of each well.

All sample equipment, including the split-tube sampler and brass tubes, will be cleaned by washing with trisodium phosphate detergent, followed by rinsing with potable water. Where required by specific regulatory guidelines, a nonphosphate detergent will be used.

Waste Handling: Waste materials generated during site characterization activities will be handled and stored as hazardous waste and will be stored on site in appropriately labeled containers. Waste materials anticipated include excavated soil, drill cuttings, development and purge water, water generated during aquifer testing, water generated during decontamination, and used personnel protection equipment such as gloves and Tyvek. The site owner will be responsible for providing the storage containers and will be responsible for the disposal of the waste materials. Drill cuttings from individual borings will be stored separately in drums or covered by plastic sheeting and the appropriate disposal procedure will be determined by the site owner or TPE following receipt of the soil sample analytical results. Drums will be labeled to show material stored, known or suggested contaminant, date stored, expected removal date, company name, contact, and telephone number.

APPENDIX F

Ì

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

APPENDIX F

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or contamination, and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following sample packaging requirements will be followed.

- Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.
- . Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control temperature, and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.
- A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany the sample cooler to the laboratory.
- . Ice, blue ice, or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool samples during transport to the laboratory.
- Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed label, or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the site identification, sample identification number, date and time of sample collection, and the collector's initials.
 - Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the ends with Teflon tape and capped with plastic end-caps. The tubes will be labeled, sealed in quart size bags, and placed in an iced-cooler for transport to the laboratory.

All groundwater sample containers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.

<u>Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody</u>: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering activities will be recorded in the site file; all sample transfers will be documented in the chain-of-custody; samples are to be identified with labels and all sample bottles are to be custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE field personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and custody of collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has been designated by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment to the appropriate laboratory. The custody record will include, among other things, the following information: site identification, name of person collecting the samples, date and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab), location of sampling station, number and type of containers used, and signature of the TPE person relinquishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of transfer noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data on the custody record.

Records will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee for each sample, site identification, sampling locations, station numbers, dates, times, sampler's name, designation of the samples as a grab or composite, notation of the type of sample (e.g. groundwater, soil boring, etc.), preservatives used, on-site measurement data, and other observations or remarks.

APPENDIX G

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING AND WELL COMPLETION DETAIL

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING PROJECT NUMBER 294 BORING NO. MW-1									
PROJEC	T NAME	1550 (Park Aven	ue. Em	eryvilie	r. CA			
BY LNH DATE 5/22/94 SURFACE ELEV. 8 FT									
RECOVERY	OVA (PPM)	PENETRA- TION (BLOWS/FT)	GROUND NATER LEVELS DEPTH	IN FT SAMPLES	LITHO- GRAPHIC COLUMN	DESCRIPTION			
						CONCRETE			
			1_			AGGREGATE BASE (GW): Brown, dry, no odor.			
1.5/1.5	16	5	2 - 3 - 4 -			SANDY CLAY (CL): Black, scattered gravel, organics, firm, moist, no odor,			
			5.			SILTY CLAY (CL): Brown, scattered sand, firm, moist, wet at 5.5', no odor.			
4 5/4.5		24	8 - 9 -			GRAVELLY CLAY (CL) Brown, sandy, very stiff dry, no odor			
1.311.9			10			,			
			13			/ Boring terminated @ 13.5°. / Boring sampled to 15 0°. / / /			
1.0/1.5	-	22	14						
REMARKS:	Bor	ing dril	led with	contin		ight, hollow-stem.			
	8-i	inch 0.Đ	augers.	Sampl	es coll	ected in a 2.0-inch			
	I.D. California sampler.								



APPENDIX H

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

			LOG NUM DATE SA DATE RE DATE EX DATE AN DATE RE	BER: MPLED: CEIVED: TRACTED: ALYZED: PORTED:	4535 06/22/94 06/23/94 06/23/94 06/24/94 06/27/94	
customer:	Tank P	rotect En	gineering			
REQUESTER:	Jeff F	arhoomand				
PROJECT:	No. 29	4-062294,	Pelligrini	Refrige	ration, 155	0 Park Avenue
			Sample	Type:	Soil	
Method and <u>Constituent</u> :	<u>Units</u>	<u>MW-1,</u> Concen- tration	5.0-5.5 Reporting Limit	<u>Meth</u> Concen- <u>tration</u>	od Blank Reporting Limit	
DHS Method:						
Total Petroleum Hydro- carbons as Gasoline	ug/kg	ND	500	ND	500	
Modified EPA Method 8020) for:					
Benzene	ug/kg	ND	5.0	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ug/kg	ND	5.0	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ug/kg	ND	5.0	ND	5.0	
Xylenes	ug/kg	ND	15	NÐ	15	
<u>OC Summary:</u>						
% Recovery: 120 % RPD: 3.7						
Concentrations reported	as ND we	ere not de	etected at	or above	the report	ing limit.
			-	۲	D 4	2 -
					the for the	<u> </u>

:



TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

UNION CITY. CA 94597

(415)429-8088

(900)523--0088

4535

LAB:	Trace
TURNA	ROUND: 15 day
P.O.	#: 867

PAGE 1 OF 1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY SITE NAME & ADDRESS PROJECT NO. The second se (1) 15TO Park Ave 294 06 22.44 13 Total Links In Marine SANFYLER HANE, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE HUNDER REMARKS TYPE 30 13 Lee Hunkins CON-2821 WRIPPLE ROAD, UNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 TAINER DATE TIME SOIL WATER SAMPLING LOCATION ID NO. mm-1 Bars 6/22 944 ¥ 50-55 × 5.0-55 Received by : (Signature) Repaired by : (Signature) Balfaquished by : (Signature) Date / Time Date / Time Relinquished by : (Signature) 122 194 1500 1641B:00 Uø. PB Recoived by : (Signature) Je al Date / Tine Reinquished by : (Signature) Received by : (Signature) Relinquished by : (Signature) Deto / Tina Received for Universitory by: Dato / Tipo Renarks Relinguished by : (Signature) Date / Time [Signature]. 1993,000 Soft Frances DATE: 10 23 94

Au soit 1-BT. Y-4, 5. Day



PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision Environmental Analytical Laboratory

June 29, 1994

PEL # 94061_3

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff Re: Two rush water samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: Pellegrini Refrigeration Project location: 1550 Park Ave. - Emeryville Project number: 294062894

Date sampled: Jun 28, 1994 Date extracted: Jun 29, 1994

Date submitted: Jun 29, 1994 Date analyzed: Jun 29, 1994

RESULTS:

SAMPLE I.D.	Gasoline	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl Benzene	Total Xylenes
	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
MW-1 MW-2	N.D. N.D.	N.D. N.D.	N.D. N.D.	N.D. N.D.	N.D. N.D.
Blank	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.
Spiked Recovery	86.2%	97.4%	99.4%	102.3%	106.5%
Detection limit	50	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5
Method of Analysis	5030 / 8015	602	602	602	602

David Duong Laboratory Director

Environmentel Menagement	TANK PROTECT EN 2021 WHIPPLE ROAD UNION CITY, CA 94507 (415)429-B088 (800)523-B088 FAX(415)429-B089 FAX(415)429-B089	GINEERING PEL # ⁹⁴⁰⁶¹¹⁹ INV # ²⁴⁹⁵¹ IN OF CUSTOD	LAB: <u>Priority</u> TURNAROUND: <u>Priority</u> P.O. #: <u>870</u> PAGE / OF /
PROJECT NO. 294062894 SAMPLER NAME, ADDRESS AND TED Rhath Arbuckle 2821 UNIPPLE ROAD, UNION CITY, ID NO. DATE TIME SOIL	NAME & ADDRESS and Ann Emery ulle and Robing on hon- LEPHONE NUMBER CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 WATER SAMPLING LOCATION	(1) TYPE OF CON- TAINER (1) THE STATES	REMARKS
MW-1 6/20/94 12:33	\times	2-40 ml VOAS	
MW-2 6/20/44 12:59	\times		
		╶╾╾╄╋╂╫╋╋┼╆	
		╾╾┼┼┼┼┼┼┾	
		╾╾┧┼┾┾┿┾╋╋	
		┝━━━╁┼┼┼┼┼┾╋╋	
		┝━━╾╊╀╀╊╋╋	
┝━━╾┼╌┼╌┼	·····	┝╾╾╌╊╼╄╼╊╼╊╼╊╼╋	
Relinquished by : (Signature)	Date / Time Received b	(Signaturo) Rajinguished pr	(Signature) Date / Time Received by : (Signature)
Relinquished by : (Signature)	Date / Tixe Received b	(Signature) Relinquished by ;	Signature) Date / Time Received by : (Signature)
Relinquished by : (Signature)	Date / Time Received for L Signaturely	aboratory by: 6/ Date / Time F	cmarks
	ter -		DATE: 6 29 94-

ن تتكليف متحد

ning and such that the such that the such that

1

APPENDIX I

r

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES
APPENDIX I

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

BOREHOLE DESIGN

<u>Casing Diameter</u>: The minimum diameter of well casings will be 2 inches (nominal).

<u>Borehole Diameter</u>: The diameter of the borehole will be a minimum of 4 inches and a maximum of 12 inches greater than the diameter of the well casing. The minimum annular space will be 2.5 inches as measured from the outside diameter of the casing to the drill hole wall.

<u>Shallow (Unconfined Zone) Wells</u>: When unconfined groundwater is encountered the borehole will be advanced through the aquifer to an underlying clay layer or aquitard or to a maximum depth of 15 feet into the saturated zone, or the maximum depths required by regulatory guidelines. The screened interval will begin a minimum of 5 feet above the saturated zone or above the anticipated seasonal high level of groundwater. The screen will extend the full thickness of the aquifer or no more than 15 feet (or 20 feet if required by regulatory guidelines) into the saturated zone, whichever is reached first. The well screen will not extend into the aquitard, nor will the screened interval exceed 20 feet in length (or 30 feet if required by regulatory guidelines).

<u>Deep (Confined Zone) Wells</u>: Any monitoring well to be screened below the upper aquifer will be installed as a double-cased well. A steel conductor casing will be placed through the upper water-bearing zone to prevent aquifer cross-contamination.

The conductor casing will be installed in the following manner: a large diameter borehole (typically 18 inches) will be drilled until it is determined that the first competent aquitard has been reached. A low carbon steel conductor casing will be placed in the borehole to the depth drilled. Centralizers will be used to center the casing in the borehole. The annular space between the conductor casing and the formation will be cement-grouted from bottom to top by tremie pipe method. The grout will be allowed to set for a minimum of 72 hours.

Drilling will continue inside the conductor casing, with a drill bit of smaller diameter than the conductor casing. If additional known aquifers are to be fully penetrated, the procedure will be repeated with successively smaller diameter conductor casings.

The bottom of the well screen in a confined aquifer will be determined by presence or lack of a clay layer or aquitard as described above. The screened interval in a confined zone shall extend across the entire saturated zone of the aquifer or up to a length of 20 feet, whichever is less. The screened zone and filter pack will not crossconnect to another aquifer.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

<u>Casing and Screen Materials</u>: Well casing and screen will be constructed of clean materials that have the least potential for affecting the quality of the sample. The most suitable material for a particular installation will depend upon the parameters to be monitored. Acceptable materials include PVC, stainless steel, or low carbon steel.

<u>Casing Joints</u>: Joints will be connected by flush threaded couplers. Organic bonding compounds and solvents will not be used on joints.

<u>Well Screen Slots</u>: Well screen will be factory slotted. The size of the slots will be selected to allow sufficient groundwater flow to the well for sampling, minimize the passage of formation materials into the well, and ensure sufficient structural integrity to prevent the collapse of the intake structure.

<u>Casing Bottom Plug</u>: The bottom of the well casing will be permanently plugged, either by flush threaded screw-on or friction cap. Friction caps will be secured with stainless steel set screws. No organic solvents or cements will be applied.

Filter Pack Material: Filter envelope materials will be durable, water worn, and washed clean of silt, dirt, and foreign matter. Sand size particles will be screened silica sand.

Particles will be well rounded and graded to an appropriate size for retention of aquifer materials.

<u>Bentonite</u> Seal <u>Material</u>: Bentonite will be pure and free of additives that may affect groundwater quality. Bentonite will be hydrated with potable or tap water.

<u>Grout Seal Material</u>: Neat cement grout or sand-cement grout will consist of a proper mixture of Type 1/11 Portland cement, hydrated with potable or tap water. Up to 3% bentonite may be added to the mixture to control shrinkage.

CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

Decontamination: All downhole tools, well casings, casing fittings, screens, and all other components that are installed in the well shall be thoroughly cleaned immediately before starting each well installation. When available, each component shall be cleaned with a high temperature, high pressure washer for a minimum of 5 minutes. When a washer is not available, components shall be cleaned with water and detergent, rinsed in potable or tap water, then rinsed in distilled water.

Soil and water sampling equipment and material used to construct the wells shall not donate to, capture, mask, nor alter the chemical composition of the soil and groundwater.

<u>Drilling Methods</u>: Acceptable drilling methods include solid and hollow-stem auger, percussion, direct circulation mud and air rotary, and reverse rotary. The best alternative is that which minimizes the introduction of foreign materials or fluids. If drilling fluid is employed, drilling fluid additives shall be limited to inorganic and non-hazardous compounds. Compressed air introduced into the borehole shall be adequately filtered to remove oil and particulates.

<u>Casing Installation</u>: The casing will be set under tension, when necessary, to ensure straightness. Centralizers will be used where necessary to prevent curvature or stress to the casing.

<u>Sand Pack Installation</u>: The sand pack will be installed so as to avoid bridging and the creation of void spaces. The tremie pipe method will be used where installation conditions or local regulations require. Drilling mud, when used, will be thinned prior to pack placement. The sand pack shall cover the entire screened interval and rise a minimum of 2 feet above the highest perforation.

<u>Bentonite Seal Placement</u>: A bentonite seal will be placed above the sand pack by a method that prevents bridging. Bentonite pellets can be placed by free fall if proper sinking through annular water can be assured. Bentonite slurry will be placed by the tremie pipe method from the bottom upward. The bentonite seal will not be less than 1 to 3-feet in thickness, depending on regulatory guidelines.

<u>Grout Seal Placement</u>: The cement grout mixture will be hydrated with potable or tap water and thoroughly mixed prior to placement. If substantial groundwater exists in the bore hole, the grout shall be placed by tremie pipe method from the bottom upward. In a dry borehole, the grout may be surface poured to a depth of 30 feet. Below a depth of 30 feet grout will be placed by tremie pipe. Grout will be placed in 1 continuous lift and will extend to the surface or to the well vault if the well head is completed below grade. A minimum of 5 feet of grout seal will be installed, unless impractical due to the shallow nature of the well.

<u>Surface Completion</u>: The well head will be protected from fluid entry, accidental damage, unauthorized access, and vandalism. A watertight, locking cap will be installed on the well casing. Access to the casing will be controlled by a keyed lock.

Well heads completed below grade will be completed in a concrete and/or steel vault, installed to drain surface runoff away from the vault.

<u>Well Identification</u>: Each well will be labeled to show well number, depth, hole and casing diameter, and screened interval.

APPENDIX J

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURES

APPENDIX J

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURES

INTRODUCTION

Newly installed groundwater monitoring wells will be developed to restore natural hydraulic conductivity of the formation, remove sediments from well casing and filter pack, stabilize the filter pack and aquifer material, and promote turbidity-free groundwater samples.

Wells may be developed by bailing, hand pumping, mechanical pumping, air lift pumping, surging, swabbing, or an effective combination of methods. Wells will be developed until the water is free of sand, silt, and minimum turbidity has stabilized.

In some cases where low permeability formations are involved or the drilling mud used fails to respond to cleanup, initial development pumping may immediately dewater the well casing and thereby inhibit development. When this occurs, clean, potable grade water may be introduced into the well, followed by surging of the introduced waters with a surge block. This operation will be followed by pumping or bailing. The procedure may be repeated as required to establish full development.

METHODOLOGY

Seal Stabilization: Cement and bentonite annular seals shall set and cure not less than 24 to 72 hours (according to local regulatory guidelines) prior to well development.

<u>Decontamination</u>: All well development tools and equipment shall be thoroughly cleaned immediately before starting each well installation. When available, each component shall be cleaned with a high temperature, high pressure washer for a minimum of 5 minutes. When a washer is not available, components shall be cleaned with potable or tap water, then rinsed with distilled water.

Development equipment shall not donate to, capture, mask, nor alter the chemical composition of the soil and groundwater.

Introduction of Water: Initial development of wells in low permeability formations may dewater the casing and filter pack. When this occurs, clean, potable or tap water will be introduced into the well to enhance development.

<u>Bailing</u>: Development will begin by bailing to remove heavy sediments from the well casing. Care will be taken to not damage the well bottom cap during lowering of the bailer.

<u>Surging</u>: Care will be exercised when using a surge block to avoid damaging the well screen and casing. When surging wells screened in coarse (sand/gravelly) aquifers, the rate of surge block lifting shall be slow and constant. When surging wells screened in fine (silty) aquifers, more vigorous lifting may be required. Between surging episodes, wells will be bailed to remove accumulated sediments.

<u>Pumping</u>: Development pumping rates shall be less than the recharge rate of the well in order to avoid dewatering.

<u>Discharged Water Containment and Disposal</u>: All water and sediment generated by well development shall be collected in labeled 55-gallon steel drums. Development water will be temporarily contained on site, pending sampling and laboratory analysis. No hazardous development water will be released to the environment. Disposal of development water will be the responsibility of the client

APPENDIX K

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

APPENDIX K

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Groundwater monitoring wells will not be sampled until at least 24 to 72 hours (according to local regulatory guidelines) after well development. Groundwater samples will be obtained using either a bladder pump, clear Teflon bailer, or dedicated polyethylene bailer. Prior to collecting samples, the sampling equipment will be thoroughly decontaminated to prevent introduction of contaminants into the well and to avoid cross-contamination. Monitoring wells will be sampled after 3 to 10 wetted casing volumes of groundwater have been evacuated and pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature have stabilized as measured with a Hydac Digital Tester. If the well is emptied before 3 to 10 well volumes are removed, the sample will be taken when the water level in the well recovers to 80% of its initial water level or more.

When a water sample is collected, turbidity of the water will be measured and recorded with a digital turbidimeter. Degree of turbidity will be measured and recorded in nephelometric turbidity units (NTU).

TPE will also measure the thickness of any floating product in the monitoring wells using an interface or probe clear Teflon or polyethylene bailer. The floating product will be measured after well development but prior to the collection of groundwater samples. If floating product is present in the well, TPE will recommend to the client that product removal be commenced immediately and reported to the appropriate regulatory agency.

Unless specifically waived or changed by the local, prevailing regulatory agency, water samples shall be handled and preserved according to the latest EPA methods as described in the Federal Register (Volume 44, No. 233, Page 69544, Table 11) for the type of analysis to be performed.

Development and/or purge water will be stored on site in labeled containers. The disposal of the containers and development and/or purge water is the responsibility of the client.

MEASUREMENTS

<u>Purged Water Parameter</u>: During purging, discharged water will be measured for the following parameters.

Parameter pH Electrical Conductivity Temperature Depth to Water Volume of Water Discharged Turbidity Units of Measurement

None Micromhos Degrees F or C Feet/Hundredths Gallons NTU

Documentation: All parameter measurements shall be documented in writing on TPE development logs.

APPENDIX L

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

APPENDIX L

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

The overall objectives of the field sampling program include generation of reliable data that will support development of a remedial action plan. Sample quality will be checked by the use of proper sampling, handling, and testing methods. Additional sample quality control methods may include the use of background samples, equipment rinsate samples, and trip and field blanks. Chain-of-custody forms, use of a qualified laboratory, acceptable detection limits, and proper sample preservation and holding times also provide assurance of accurate analytical data.

TPE will follow a QA/QC program in the field to ensure that all samples collected and field measurements taken are representative of actual field and environmental conditions and that data obtained are accurate and reproducible. These activities and laboratory QA/QC procedures are described below.

Field Samples: Additional samples may be taken in the field to evaluate both sampling and analytical methods. Three basic categories of QA/QC samples that may be collected are trip samples, field blanks, and duplicate samples.

Trip blanks are a check for cross-contamination during sample collection, shipment, and in the laboratory. Analytically confirmed organic-free water shall be used for organic parameters and deionized water for metal parameters. Blanks will be prepared by the laboratory supplying the sample containers. The blank shall be numbered, packaged, and sealed in the same manner as the other samples. One trip blank will be used for each sample set of less than 20 samples. At least 5% blanks will be used for sets greater than 20 samples. The trip blank is a water sample that remains with the collected samples during transportation and is analyzed along with the field samples to check for residual contamination. The trip blank is not to be opened by either the sample collectors or the handlers. The field blank is a water sample that is taken into the field and is opened and exposed at the sampling point to detect contamination from air exposure. The water sample is poured into appropriate containers to simulate actual sampling conditions. Contamination for air exposure can vary considerably from site to site.

The laboratory will not be informed about the presence of field and trip blanks and a false identifying number will be put on the label. Full documentation of these collection and decoy procedure will be made in the site log book.

Duplicate samples are identical sample pairs (collected in the same place and at the same time), placed in identical containers. For soils, adjacent sample liners will be analyzed. For the purpose of data reporting, one is arbitrarily designated the sample, and the other is designated as a duplicate sample. Both sets of results are reported to give an indication of the precision of sampling and analytical methods.

The laboratory's precision will be assessed without the laboratory's knowledge by labeling one of the duplicates with false identifying information. Data quality will be evaluated on the basis of the duplicate results.

<u>Laboratory QA/QC</u>: Execution of a strict QA/QC program is an essential ingredient in high-quality analytical results. By using accredited laboratory techniques and analytical procedures, estimates of the experimental values can be very close to the actual value of the environmental sample. The experimental value is monitored for its precision and accuracy by performing QC test designed to measure the amount of random and systematic errors and to signal when correction of these errors is needed.

The QA/QC program describes methods for performing QC tests. These methods involve analyzing method blanks, calibration standards, check standards (both independent and EPA-certified standards), duplicates, replicates, and sample spikes. Internal QC also requires adherence to written methods, procedural documentation, and record keeping, and the observance of good laboratory practices.

APPENDIX M

RECORD OF WELL DEVELOPMENT AND RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

RECORD OF WELL DEVELOPMENT

- 294	6- lau					
ROJECT NO.: 211 DATE: 6	WELL NO .: MW-1					
PROJECT NAME: FELCO DISIRIO	WELL DIAMETER: 2					
ROJECT LOCATION: 1550 PARK	TOC ELEV:					
DEVELOPER: ADRIAN ARDELEAND	16 -1)	LOCK NO .: <u>P-605</u>				
WELL DEPTH (from construction detail):	5.5.	Building				
WELL DEPTH (measured): 12 5 SOF	T BOTTOM ?: YES	- A				
DEPTH TO WATER: $4^{\prime}.6^{\circ}$ TI	VAW-1					
PRESSURE (circle one)?: YES OR NO						
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POS	TIVE OR NEGATIVE?	N				
		E Ruiding				
WATER VOLUME IN WELL:		i jun i				
[2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT] [4-IN]	CH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT					
[6-INCH CASING = 1.47 GAL/FT] [1 G.	AL = 3.78L]	Park Are				
-						
		LOCATION MAP				
DEVELOPMENT METHOD:	IP					
FLOATING PRODUCT PRESENT.						
SHEEN PRESENT: YES IN NO S						
ODOR PRESENT:	ODOR PRESENT: YES NO B					
	FIELD MEASUREMENTS					
Time Depth to Vol Clarity Water (FT) (Gal) (NTU'S)	Rema	rks				
9.15 H 4' 6" 55						
	Clear					
	<u></u>					
■						
∎┠━━━╁╼╼╼┼╾╾╴┼╾╴╸┼	<u> </u>					

TOTAL VOLUME	DEVELOPED	(GAL):	<u> </u>	_(L):
SIGNATURE:	ladian	<i>k</i>		

WATER VOL. IN DRUM: 35 galams.

NEED NEW DRUM?: NO-

RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

6/28/94 PROJECT NO .: 294 DATE: WELL NO .: <u>MW-/</u> PROJECT NAME: Pelligrini Refriguention 2 WELL DIAMETER: PROJECT LOCATION: 1550 Park Are Emergulle TOC ELEV: LOCK NO .: P605 SAMPLER:_____RPA ANALYSES: TPHG + BTEX WELL DEPTH (from construction detail):_ Shop WELL DEPTH (measured): 12.38 SOFT BOTTOM?: NO Ø MN-1 DEPTH TO WATER: 4.25 TIME: 12:06 PRESSURE (circle one)?: YES OR NO IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE? Building 1st Bail- No Free product, no sheen, no odor. WATER VOLUME IN WELL:_ 1.30 [4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT] [2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT]Park Ave [6-INCH CASING = 1.47 GAL/FT][1 GAL = 3.78 L]LOCATION MAP CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL): 3.70 (L): 14.75 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): (L): 19 POLY PURGE METHOD: POLY SAMPLE METHOD: FIELD MEASUREMENTS Turbidity Remarks Depth to Vol Clarity pН EC Temp Time (NTU) Water (FT) L) (Deg. F) ¥ 100

12:20	3	72.8	5.50	7.29	clear		No odor	
12:23	6	69.8	6.25	7.43	light		Lf	
12:25	9	69.0	7.55	7.46	11		¥	
12:26	11	68.2	7.26	7.46	a		9	,,
n:20	13	67.8	6.96	7.70	4		<u>l</u> (<u> </u>
12:29	15	67.5	01.7	7.84	lt		[(
12:31	17	67.2	678	8.02			ξ <u>τ</u>	
12:32	19	67.0	6.70	8.09				
12:38 Samo	led We	11			i	>200		

SIGNATURE: _______

WATER VOL. IN DRUM: 10 % NEED NEW DRUM?: 10 %

APPENDIX N

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

APPENDIX N

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS JOHN V. MRAKOVICH REGISTERED GEOLOGIST

EXPERIENCE

- Managed the design, implementation, and reporting of chemical plume definition projects of major Silicon Valley corporations. Site hydrogeology was assessed using soil borings, cone penetration testing, HydroPunch sampling, and monitoring wells.
 - Managed multiple groundwater contaminant plume projects for Aerojet Gencorp at the firm's 8,500-acre site near Sacramento, California. Responsibilities included supervision of environmental consultants and subcontractors, management of all drilling and mapping operations, and well installation projects. Also developed and tracked annual budgets.
 - Managed tasks associated with modeling groundwater and contaminants to predict the effectiveness of groundwater wells for intercepting contaminant plumes and the effectiveness of recharge wells to contain plumes. The projects involved the interpretation of subsurface geology and formation hydrogeology using electrical and lithological logs and pump test results. Data was used as input to numerical and analytical groundwater flow models.
- . Managed excavation and remediation of contaminated soil at many underground fuel tank leak sites. Tasks included characterization of soil and groundwater contaminant plumes, soil remediation by aeration, chemical oxidation, and bioremediation. Developed statistical soil sampling plans for remediated stockpiled soil.

Mapped subsurface geologic stratigraphy for numerous oil companies, both onshore and offshore Gulf of Mexico. Project work was accomplished using geophysical techniques to determine geologic structures and locations of permeable formations. Specific tasks included determining locations and depths for test hole drilling and evaluating the data obtained.

Conducted subsurface site investigations for Bechtel Professional Corporation at nuclear power facilities and earthen damns. Tasks included supervision of soil borings, surveying of drill site locations, construction of lithologic logs, and collection of soil samples.

WORK HISTORY

Tank Protect Engineering	1990 - Present
of Northern California, Inc.	
Union City, CA	
Project Manager	
EMCON Associates	1989 - 1990
San Jose, CA	
Project Manager	
Aerojet Gencorp (Superfund Site)	1987 - 1989
Sacramento, CA	
Hydrogeologist	
Meridian Oil, Inc.	1982 - 198 7
Houston, TX	
Exploration Geologist	
MHP Exploration Company	1981 - 1982
Houston, TX	
President	

Page 3 of 4 1979 - 1981 Home Petroleum Corporation Houston, TX Exploration Geologist 1976 - 1979 Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America Houston, TX Reservoir Geologist 1974 - 1976 Bechtel Incorporated Houston, TX Engineering Geologist 1969 - 1971 Gulf Oil Corporation New Orleans, LA Development/Exploration Geologist

EDUCATION

Ph.D., Geology, Michigan State University, East Lansing, MI, 1974M.S., Geology, Kent State University, Kent, OH, 1969B.S., Geology, Kent State University, Kent, OH, 1967

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

Registered Geologist, State of California, No. 4665

CERTIFICATES

Certified Professional Geologist OSHA 40 Hour Training

Page 4 of 4

AFFILIATIONS

Association of Groundwater Scientists and Engineers (NWWA) Association of Professional Geological Scientists American Association of Petroleum Geologists

PUBLICATIONS

"Sharon Conglomerate of Northeastern Ohio," 1969, Compass. v. 34, No. 3, pp. 150-158.

"Ancient Fluvial Deposits in Northeastern Ohio," 1969, Northern Ohio Geological Society Field Trip Guidebook.

"The Sharon Conglomerate," Coauthor, Guide to the Geology of Northeastern Ohio, 1970, Northern Ohio Geological Society.

"Sedimentary Environments of the Lower Pennsylvanian Sharon Conglomerate near Akron, Ohio," Coauthor, Selected Field Trips in Northeastern Ohio, 1974, Ohio State Geological Survey, Guidebook No. 2.

"Depositional Environment of the Sharon Conglomerate Member of the Pottsville Formation in Northeastern Ohio," 1974, Jour. Sed. Petrology, v. 44, 1186, 1199.

"Use of Fourier Shape Analysis in Zircon Petrogenetic Studies," Coauthor, 1975, Geol. Soc. America Bull., v.86, pp. 956-8.

"New Techniques for Stratigraphic Analysis and Correlation-Fourier Grain Shape Analysis, Louisiana Offshore Pliocene," 1976, Jour. Sed. Petrology, v. 46, pp. 226-233.

Interim Measures Completion Report Former Technichem Site 4245 Halleck Street Emeryville, California

May 2011

Project No. 2011-004

Prepared for:

California Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control 700 Heinz Avenue Berkeley, California 94710



Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. 115 Sansome Avenue, Suite 200 San Francisco, California 94104 (415) 395-9974

Interim Measures Completion Report Former Technichem Site 4245 Halleck Street Emeryville, California

Submitted by: Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc.

Tuio A

Signature

Michael Friedman

Name

Signature

David Tang, P.E.

Name

May 19, 2011

Date

Project Manager/Professional Geologist

Title

May 19, 2011

Date

Professional Engineer

Title

CERTIFICATION PAGE

This document was prepared under the direction and supervision of a qualified Professional Geologist



California Professional Geologist 8447

This document was prepared under the direction and supervision of a qualified Professional Engineer



David Tang, P.E. California Professional Engineer

Table of Contents

SECTION	1. INTRODUCTION	1-1
1.1.	Report Organization	1-1
SECTION	2. SITE BACKGROUND	2-1
2.1.	Site Description	
2.2.	Site History	
2.3.	Previous Investigations	2-2
SECTION	3. DEVIATIONS FROM THE WORK PLAN	3-1
SECTION	4. FIELD ACTIVITIES	4-1
4.1.	Permitting and Notifications	
4.2.	Utility Survey	
4.3.	Pre-Excavation Sampling	
	4.3.1. Waste Profile Sampling	
	4.3.2. Geotechnical Sampling	
4.4.	Mobilization and Site Preparation	
	4.4.1. Traffic Control	
	4.4.2. Work Zones	
	4.4.3. Security	
4.5.	Interior Wall and Former Process Equipment Removal	4-4
4.6.	Permeation Grouting Under Footings	
4.7.	Soil Removal	
	4.7.1. Concrete Cutting and Removal	
	4.7.2. Excavation of Contaminated Soil	
	4.7.3. Backfill Placement and Compaction	
4.8.	Confirmation Soil Sampling	
4.9.	Site Restoration	
4.10.	Demobilization	
4.11.	Waste Disposal	
SECTION	5. AIR MONITORING	5-1
5.1.	Perimeter Dust Monitoring	
5.2.	VOC Monitoring	
5.3.	LEL/O ₂ /CO Monitoring	
5.4.	Engineering Controls for Air Emissions	



Table of Contents (continued)

SECTION	N 6. CONFIRMATION SAMPLE DATA	6-1
6.1.	Summary of Soil VOC Analytical Data	
6.2.	Analytical Data Quality	
SECTION	N 7. RECOMMENDATIONS	
SECTION	N 8. REFERENCES	



List of Figures

- Figure 1. Site Location and Vicinity Map
- Figure 2. Site Plan
- Figure 3. Excavation Areas and Sequence
- Figure 4. Confirmation Sample Locations and Concentrations
- Figure 5. Post-Tension Rod Locations and Detail

List of Tables

- Table 1.
 Backfill Material Sample Results
- Table 2. Concrete Testing Results
- Table 3.Confirmation Sample Results

List of Appendices

- Appendix A. Permits
- Appendix B. Backfill Material Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix C. Backfill Compaction Results
- Appendix D. Concrete Test Results
- Appendix E. Waste Profiles, Manifest, and Weight Tickets
- Appendix F. Perimeter Air Monitoring Logs
- Appendix G. Confirmation Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix H. Photographic Documentation



Acronyms and Abbreviations

bgs	below ground surface
CAM	California Assessment Manual
СМТ	Construction Materials Testing
DTSC	Department of Toxic Substances Control
EPA	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
ERRG	Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc.
ESLs	environmental screening levels
ISED	Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Determination
PCE	tetrachloroethene (aka perchloroethylene)
PES	PES Environmental, Inc.
PID	photoionization detector
PM_{10}	particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in diameter
PPE	personal protective equipment
ppm	parts per million
psi	pounds per square inch
RCRA	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
SSHSP	Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan
ТРН	total petroleum hydrocarbons
USA North	Underground Service Alert of Northern California
VOCs	volatile organic compounds
µg/kg	micrograms per kilogram



Section 1. Introduction

This Interim Measures Completion Report describes the specific project activities that were conducted at the Technichem site (the Site) at 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California, in accordance with "Interim Measures Work Plan, Former Technichem, Inc. Facility, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California" (Work Plan) (Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. [ERRG], 2010a). The project activities were implemented by ERRG and overseen by representatives of the California Environmental Protection Agency's Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC). The Site activities performed are consistent with the scope of work defined under DTSC Work Order Agreement No. 001 of Contract No. 08-T3602, under Master Services Agreement No. 05-T2951.

Site activities involved collecting soil samples through the concrete floor of the building for waste profiling; excavating contaminated soil to the depth of groundwater, approximately 4 feet below ground surface (bgs); and site restoration. Impacted soil beneath or adjacent to foundation supports was not removed during this remediation effort.

1.1. REPORT ORGANIZATION

Section 2 provides background information on the Site. Section 3 summarizes deviation from the Work Plan. Section 4 summarizes field activities performed at the Site, and Section 5 summarizes the results of air monitoring during field activities. Section 6 summarizes the confirmation sample results. Section 7 provides a list of the documents and guidance used to prepare this report. Figures and tables are provided following Section 7. The following supplemental information is provided as appendices to this report:

- Appendix A. Permits
- Appendix B. Backfill Material Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix C. Backfill Compaction Results
- Appendix D. Concrete Test Results
- Appendix E. Waste Profiles, Manifest, and Weight Tickets
- Appendix F. Perimeter Air Monitoring Logs
- Appendix G. Confirmation Samples Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix H. Photographic Documentation





Section 2. Site Background

This section describes the Site, presents a brief history, and summaries previous investigations.

2.1. SITE DESCRIPTION

Technichem is a one-story concrete tilt-up building with a brick facade located at 4245 Halleck Street in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The building is roughly 80 feet wide by 200 feet long and is divided into three separate areas: (1) Technichem offices in the southern portion of the building; (2) Technichem processing and storage areas in the central portion of the building; and (3) a northern portion of the building formerly occupied by the San Francisco Newspaper Agency. The area of contaminated soil removed during this remediation effort is beneath the central portion of the building and measures approximately 50 feet by 50 feet in size. The building has a concrete floor, and all access doors (including two roll-up "garage" doors) face to the east, toward Halleck Street.

Technichem is located in a mixed residential and commercial area. It is bordered to the north by a vacant industrial property (formerly a Sherwin William's paint manufacturing facility), to the east by Halleck Street, with multifamily residential located across the street, to the south by commercial/industrial property, and to the west by a Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way (DTSC, 2008).

2.2. SITE HISTORY

Technichem was historically owned by the Union Pacific Railroad Company (formerly the Southern Pacific Railroad Company). The facility remained vacant and undeveloped under the ownership of the Union Pacific Railroad Company. Pellegrini Refrigeration purchased the property in June 1978, and the property is currently owned by the Mario J. & Virginia E. Pellegrini Trust (DTSC, 2008). The current building was constructed on the property in 1985. While obtaining the required permits for the removal work, the City of Emeryville was unable to provide as-built diagrams or engineering drawings for the central or northern portions of the building. The only drawing available in the City of Emeryville files was a diagram from September 4, 1952, showing an "addition" building and 30-foot-wide by 40-foot-long "trailer slab" in the approximate location of the current facility. The Gazor furniture assembly plant occupied the facility from 1985 to 1987. Technichem leased and occupied the building from January 1987 through December 2003 (DTSC, 2008).





Technichem operated a tetrachloroethene (PCE) recycling facility, which received a DTSC Resource Recovery Facility Permit on January 22, 1987. Technichem reclaimed residual PCE from spent dry cleaning filter cartridges, degreasing processes, still oil, and wastewater (DTSC, 2008).

DTSC inspected the facility on several occasions and determined that Technichem was out of compliance with regulatory requirements, including but not limited to (1) failure to maintain adequate aisle space in the drum storage area; (2) failure to keep a container closed in the storage area; (3) stacking drums in a manner that may cause the drums to fall, rupture, or leak; (4) unlawfully disposing of hazardous waste (i.e., filter paper was contaminated with elevated concentrations of PCE) in a Class 3 landfill; (5) exceeding the discharge limits for total identifiable chlorinated hydrocarbons of 0.5 milligrams per liter; and (6) accepting, storing, or treating more than the allowed limit of 7,000 gallons of total hazardous waste or 2,000 gallons of PCE, whichever is less, per calendar month (DTSC, 2008).

2.3. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

In May 2006, PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) conducted a passive soil gas survey for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) as the initial step of a DTSC-required facility closure investigation. Soil gas samples were collected from 35 locations in the central portion of the building. Soil gas samples were collected from an additional 14 locations beneath the sidewalk immediately east of the building. PCE and other chlorinated compounds were found in 48 of the 49 soil gas samples, often at concentrations exceeding DTSC California Human Health Screening Levels. The highest concentrations of PCE were found in samples collected from areas coincident with Technichem's solvent recycling operations. The single soil gas sample, in which no chlorinated compounds were detected at concentrations equal to or greater than laboratory reporting limits, was collected below the sidewalk outside the northern portion of the building (PES, 2006).

In November 2006, PES collected additional samples at DTSC's request and analyzed them for VOCs. Passive soil gas samples were collected from 12 locations; 10 soil samples were collected from 5 soil borings at 2 feet and 6 feet bgs (the 6-foot bgs samples were below the water table), and 5 grab groundwater samples were collected from 5 soil borings. The soil gas, soil, and groundwater samples were all collected from areas in the central portion of the building, where Technichem operated the solvent recovery systems and stored recycled PCE, and where the previous PES investigation had found the most significant soil gas contamination. PCE and other chlorinated compounds and some nonchlorinated VOCs, such as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, were found in the samples (PES, 2007).

In August 2008, DTSC issued an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Determination (ISED) regarding the Site. The ISED noted the health effects of hazardous substances found at the Site during previous sampling investigations and concluded that an actual or threatened release of hazardous



substances may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to the public health or welfare or to the environment. The ISED requires a response action to alleviate the hazard (DTSC, 2008).

In March 2009, DTSC contracted ERRG to conduct a hotspot removal for soil at Technichem, which is the subject of this report.



Section 3. Deviations from the Work Plan

Site conditions encountered during implementation of the interim measures caused the following deviations from the Work Plan. All unanticipated site conditions and subsequent deviations were communicated to DTSC prior to proceeding with the work.

- Permeation grouting at the Site was unsuccessful because of impermeable shallow soil under the perimeter walls and the support columns. Communicated to DTSC on November 1, 2010.
- Because permeation grouting failed, ERRG recalculated the minimum safe distance to be maintained from the excavation to the support columns. This distance was determined to be 10 feet as opposed to the original 5 feet. Communicated to and approved by DTSC on November 1, 2010.
- In addition, the "A" slot trenches were excavated in two events to allow the project engineers to determine if slot trenching without permeation grouting would be adequate to preserve the structural integrity of the concrete floor and wall. The "A" slot trenches were split into the "A1" and "A2" slot trenches (Figure 3). Communicated to DTSC on November 1, 2010.



Section 4. Field Activities

This section describes the specific activities and procedures involved during implementation of the Work Plan at the Site. The activities included:

- Permitting and notifications
- Pre-excavation sampling
- Mobilization and site preparation
- Interior wall and process equipment removal
- Permeation grouting
- Soil removal
 - Concrete cutting and removal
 - Excavation of contaminated soil
 - Backfill placement and compaction
- Confirmation soil sampling
- Site restoration
- Demobilization
- Waste disposal

4.1. PERMITTING AND NOTIFICATIONS

Water Resources Well Permit W2010-0229 was obtained on April 9, 2010, from the Alameda County Public Works Agency for pre-excavation soil borings at the Site.

Building Permit # 1002-056.B was obtained from the City Emeryville on September 27, 2010, for the excavation and restoration activities, which included a Waste Management Plan, Special Inspection Form, and Field Inspection Form. All permit documents are included in Appendix A.

4.2. UTILITY SURVEY

Underground Service Alert of Northern California (USA North) was notified prior to commencing any subsurface work (USA North # 0227035-001). None of the USA North utility members indicated that utilities were present within the excavation area. ERRG also subcontracted Bess Test Lab, Inc. to



conduct a utility survey of the excavation areas using ground-penetrating radar and standard radio detection utility locator on September 11, 2009. Best Test Lab, Inc. detected one subsurface utility trench running west to east in the north portion of the excavation area; however, the utility survey could not determine if utility lines were present in the trench. The utility trench was marked with orange paint.

4.3. PRE-EXCAVATION SAMPLING

Pre-excavation subsurface soil sampling was conducted on April 12, 16, and 29, 2010, to collect data for waste profiling, geotechnical analysis, and concrete evaluation in support of the proposed site remediation. Results of the pre-excavation sampling were previously reported to DTSC in the "Summary of Field Investigations, Technichem, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California" (ERRG, 2010b). Waste soil generated from soil borings was placed in U.S. Department of Transportation-approved drums, sealed, and secured inside the building for subsequent off-site transport to the disposal facility.

4.3.1. Waste Profile Sampling

Eleven soil samples were collected from locations within the Slot Trench Excavation Area and Excavation Area and were analyzed for the following analytes at Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. in Berkeley, California:

- VOCs by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B
- Semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270C
- Seventeen California Assessment Manual (CAM) 17 Metals by EPA Methods 6010B and 7471A
- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil by EPA Method 8015B

Based on the results of the chemical analyses, the waste soil from the Site was profiled as a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous waste for direct disposal to the landfill.

4.3.2. Geotechnical Sampling

Geotechnical data were obtained from soil borings to a maximum depth of 36.5 feet bgs and from bulk samples of the aggregate base beneath the concrete floor. Geotechnical samples were analyzed for the following parameters:

- Moisture Content (ASTM D22162) and Dry Density (ASTM D2937)
- Particle Size Analysis (ASTM D422)
- Atterberg Limits (ASTM D4318)
- Direct Shear Test (ASTM D3080)





- Undrained-Unconsolidated Triaxial Test (ASTM D-2850)
- Consolidation Test (ASTM D2435)

The concrete floor was evaluated through analysis of physical samples collected at the Site and field static plate load tests. The concrete core samples were analyzed for compressive strength (ASTM C42) and flexural strength (ASTM C78) at Smith-Emery Laboratories in San Francisco, California. The static plate load tests were conducted at the Site by a Smith-Emery Laboratories representative with oversight from the ERRG Project Engineer.

Based on the results of the geotechnical and concrete analyses, ERRG determined that the concrete floor would be susceptible to bending failure. To decrease the deflection in the concrete footings, ERRG recommended that the subgrade beneath the support columns and the perimeter footings be reinforced by grout injection, and that the area 10 feet from the perimeter load bearing walls be excavated via 3-footwide slot trenches. Additional details are provided in the "Summary of Field Investigations, Technichem, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California" (ERRG, 2010b).

4.4. MOBILIZATION AND SITE PREPARATION

ERRG mobilized equipment and personnel to the Site to begin soil removal on October 16, 2010. Traffic control, work zones, and site security were established prior to commencing the soil removal activities.

4.4.1. Traffic Control

Entrances to the building were restricted to prevent unauthorized entry to the Site during field activities. Traffic and pedestrian controls were implemented during loading and unloading of equipment and materials through-out the course of the project. Controls during unloading of soil and concrete consisted of field personnel, traffic signs, and traffic delineators at applicable entry and egress areas to the street.

4.4.2. Work Zones

Work zones were established during mobilization in accordance with the Work Plan (ERRG, 2010a); however, the contamination reduction zone, the decontamination station, and the support zone were modified as necessary to accommodate materials staged outside the exclusion zone. ERRG used visual delineators and barricades to mark the exclusion zone around active excavation areas. Entry and exit to the exclusion zone was directed through the decontamination station, such that personnel donned the proper personal protective equipment (PPE) before entering the exclusion zone and doffed PPE when exiting.

4.4.3. Security

Site security was maintained to reduce the potential for exposure to chemicals and potential for contact with other safety hazards.

N:\Projects\2011 Projects\2011-004_DTSC Technichem Report\B Originals\Final report\Final Interim Measure Report.doc


Site-security measures included:

- Controlling building access by using existing structures and work zone barricades.
- Only the construction crew, ERRG staff, and authorized personnel were allowed on site from October 18 through December 16, 2010.
- No unauthorized personnel were allowed in the controlled areas of the Site.
- All visitors had prior approval from ERRG and DTSC before being admitted to the Site.
- All visitors read and acknowledged the Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan (SSHSP) and possessed documentation that they had the necessary training to enter the active work zone.

4.5. INTERIOR WALL AND FORMER PROCESS EQUIPMENT REMOVAL

Existing structures, including former processing equipment, wood-frame walls, floors, and concrete containment curbs, were removed from the excavation and bin staging areas on October 18 through 21, 2010.

Interior walls and platforms were removed with an excavator and a backhoe. Interior walls that connected to perimeter walls were separated from the adjoining wall with a powered reciprocating saw. Respirable dust generated during the removal activities was mitigated by applying mist to the walls before and during the removal. Samples of the wall from the construction debris were sent to Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc. in Emeryville, California, on October 19, 2010, and analyzed for asbestos by polarized light microscopy and CAM 17 metals by EPA Method 6010B. No asbestos was detected in the samples, and metals were not detected at concentration greater than RCRA hazardous waste criteria. Waste was approved for disposal at Waste Management's Altamont Landfill. Details of waste disposal are provided in Section 4.11 of this report.

A photoionization detector (PID) detected organic vapors within the processing equipment on October 19, 2010. Draeger colorimetric tubes confirmed 0.35 micrograms per milligram of vinyl chloride within the former processing equipment. No liquids were found inside the equipment, and the container was triple-rinsed with BIOSOLVE and water. All cleaned former process equipment was recycled as metal waste, and rinse water was collected for subsequent disposal. Details of waste disposal are provided in Section 4.11 of this report.

4.6. PERMEATION GROUTING UNDER FOOTINGS

Soil beneath the support columns and the perimeter footings was to be reinforced by injecting grout into the base material to decrease the anticipated deflection in the concrete footings during excavation activities. The reinforcement was intended to increase the strength of the subgrade material, thus reducing the potential for cracking under bending stress.



Jordan & Graf Ground Improvement, Inc., ERRG's grouting subcontractor, was on site from October 27 through October 29, 2010, to perform permeation grouting. A percussion drill was used to bore through the concrete in numerous locations along the perimeter footing and around the columns to create 2-inchdiameter injection borings for the grout. Initial attempts to inject grout were unsuccessful. The subcontractor then used water to determine whether the subsurface soil would accept any fluids. The attempts to inject water were unsuccessful. According to these findings, subsurface soil beneath the perimeter footing and interior column footings consists of more fine-grained material than previously found underneath the concrete slab. Jordan & Graf Ground Improvement, Inc. demobilized from the site on October 29, 2010. ERRG performed additional engineering calculations and determined that work could proceed but the excavation boundary should be a minimum of 10 feet from the interior columns north of the excavation area and 2 feet from the south wall to minimize potential impacts. The support columns south of the excavation area terminate on a 4-foot-tall footing wall that distributes load evenly over the length of the wall, reducing the risk of deflection (Figure 2).

4.7. SOIL REMOVAL

ERRG conducted soil removal activities at the site from October 25 through December 16, 2010, which included cutting and removing sections of the concrete floor, excavating contaminated soil, backfilling and compacting excavated areas, and replacing the concrete floor. To preserve the structural integrity of the existing concrete slab floor, the excavation area was broken down into the Slot Trench Excavation Area and Excavation Area in accordance with the recommendations resulting from the pre-excavation sampling (Figure 3). In addition, the concrete replaced in each slot trench was allowed to cure for 3 days to attain a minimum strength of 3,000 pounds per square inch (psi) before cutting the concrete in an adjacent excavation area. To allow each area of new concrete to cure and complete the entire excavation in a timely manner, ERRG alternated excavation areas from slot trenches to larger excavation areas in the center of the site, as shown on Figure 3. The excavation area was extended laterally in all directions until contaminated soil was removed and DTSC-specified action levels were met, or until soil supporting loadbearing walls or other structures were encountered.

The following subsections describe the field activities associated with cutting and removing the concrete floor, excavating the soil, and backfilling excavated areas.

4.7.1. Concrete Cutting and Removal

The existing floor within the excavation boundaries was constructed of unreinforced concrete from 6 to 8 inches thick. The floor in each excavation area was saw-cut, broken into pieces with a hydraulic breaker, removed from the exaction area with a bobcat or backhoe, and staged for subsequent off-site transport. Saw-cuts were limited to the active slot trench or excavation area. Concrete debris was staged on site until a 10-yard dump truck could be fully loaded.



4.7.2. Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Slot trenches started 2 feet from the perimeter wall footings and were 10 feet long by 3 feet wide. The first two slot trenches were located in the northwest and southwest corners of the site and were excavated to 5.5 feet bgs to determine the depth to groundwater. Groundwater was first encountered at 5.0 and 5.5 feet bgs and equilibrated to 4.0 feet bgs. All subsequent trenches were excavated to equilibrated groundwater depth. Samples "TECH-A3-B-5.5" and "TECH-A1-B-5.0" were collected from the bottom of the first two trenches, and no contaminants were detected at concentrations exceeding laboratory reporting limits. During excavation of the slot trenches along the west wall, a second layer of concrete was encountered at approximately 2.5 feet bgs and extending to approximately 7 feet from the west wall. An ERRG engineer inspected the excavation and slab and determined it was safe to remove. An abandoned utility line was discovered running east to west across the excavation area approximately 5 feet from the north edge of the excavation (Figure 3). The utility line location corresponded to the utility trench located by Best Test Lab, Inc. during the pre-excavation utility survey. The utility line was discovered in a bed of utility sand but was not intact and was removed during the excavation.

The "A" slot trenches were excavated in two events to allow the project engineers to determine if slot trenching without permeation grouting would be adequate to preserve the structural integrity of the concrete floor and wall. The "A" slot trenches were split into the "A1" and "A2" slot trenches, as shown on Figure 3. The Project Engineer determined slot trenching alone with the originally planned dimensions (3 feet wide by 4 feet deep by 10 feet long) was adequate, and the excavation schedule proceeded as originally planned.

Contaminated soil was excavated with a mini-excavator or backhoe and placed in U.S. Department of Transportation-approved roll-off style soil bins lined with plastic sheeting. The lids of the bins were kept closed and secured at all times when not in use. Soil was transported in the roll-off bins to permitted disposal facilities as federally regulated waste requiring treatment (RCRA-stabilization).

4.7.3. Backfill Placement and Compaction

Prior to importing the virgin backfill material, samples of the import material were collected and analyzed in accordance with the DTSC "Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill Material" (DTSC, 2001). Samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-purgeables and TPH-extractables, VOCs, semivolatile organic compounds, metals, pH, and asbestos by EPA Methods 8015B, 8260B, 8270C, 7471A, 9045D, and Occupational Safety and Health Administration ID 191, respectively. Laboratory analytical reports for the import material were presented to DTSC for approval prior to delivery to the Site. Analytical results are presented in Table 1, and all laboratory backfill analytical reports are in Appendix B.





Each excavation was backfilled immediately after ERRG collected confirmation soil samples for the excavation. Backfill material consisted of 1½-inch drain rock and ¾-inch Class 2 aggregate base from Syar Quarry in Lake Herman, California. Up to 18 inches of the 1½-inch drain rock was placed on top of the native clay soil present in the base of the excavations to provide better stability and compaction. The remainder of the excavation was filled with ¾-inch Class 2 aggregate base to 6 inches below the surrounding grade. The ¾-inch Class 2 aggregate base was placed in 12-inch lifts and compacted to a minimum 90 percent of maximum dry density. Dust suppression and moisture conditioning of the import material was conducted during placement and compaction activities. Field compaction test reports are presented in Appendix C.

4.8. CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING

In accordance with the Work Plan (ERRG, 2010a), confirmation soil samples were collected from the base of the excavation at a frequency of one sample per 20-foot by 20-foot grid (400 square feet) and from the sidewalls at a frequency of one sample for every 20 linear feet (Figure 4). Each sidewall sample was collected at the midpoint between the top and bottom of the sidewall. All samples were collected using EnCore samplers and analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260B. Confirmation sample data are discussed in detail in Section 6.

4.9. SITE RESTORATION

Site restoration included replacing the concrete floor, repairing the north roll-up door, and cleaning the inside of the warehouse. The Work Plan required a minimum final compressive strength of 4,000 psi and 3,000 psi before beginning an adjacent concrete removal (ERRG, 2010a). The concrete floor installation included 6 inches of 6,000 psi concrete placed over #4 rebar set on an 18-inch grid pattern. The mix design for the installed concrete and the compressive strength tests are presented in Appendix D. Construction Materials Testing (CMT), an ERRG subcontractor, conducted field inspections and testing of the new concrete and collected samples for compressive strength tests. Field testing included visual observations of the concrete and field slump tests conducted according to ASTM C143, "Standard Test Method for Slump of Hydraulic-Cement Concrete." CMT collected six cylinders of concrete during each new concrete pour that were analyzed in the laboratory by ASTM C39 "Compressive Strength of Cylindrical Concrete Specimens." Compressive strength tests for the initial three concrete pours were conducted at 3, 5, 7, 10, and 28 days (Table 2). Because the minimum compressive strength of the 3-day tests for the first three concrete pours was 3,350 psi, exceeding the minimum requirement to work in adjacent areas, the remaining seven concrete pours were analyzed at 3, 7, and 28 days. If a compressive strength test was to occur on a Sunday or holiday then the test day was adjusted as appropriate. For example, the 3-day test for concrete poured on November 11, 2010, would have occurred on a Sunday, so the test was adjusted to Saturday, November 10, and a 2-day test was conducted. Analytical results of the compressive strength test are presented in Table 2, and laboratory reports are in Appendix D.



The rebar was set 6 inches into the existing concrete with epoxy. The use of continuous pieces of rebar was not possible across the excavated areas because the concrete for each excavation area was poured prior to removing the existing concrete for the adjacent area. Each excavation area had a 15-inch minimum overlap of rebar with the adjacent trenches. The overlap was accomplished by extending the rebar 15-inches beyond the excavation area and bending the ends of the rebar up for the concrete pour. Once the concrete in the adjacent area was removed, the vertical portion of the rebar was flattened down and tied to the new rebar in the adjacent area.

A post-tensioning system was installed to further connect the new concrete with the existing concrete. Post-tensioning rods were placed at 36 inches on center at the interface of the new and old concrete floor (Figure 5). Each post-tensioning rod was a minimum of 28 inches long, 0.75 inches in diameter, threaded, and corrosion-resistant metal. The post-tensioning rods were set 6 inches into the existing concrete with epoxy and 18 inches into the new concrete. A 6-inch box was placed at the end of the post-tensioning rod to accommodate a 3-inch by 8-inch by 0.75-inch corrosion-resistant metal plate secured with a locking washer and nut. The plate was separated from the new concrete by expansion joint material to help reduce potential cracking. Tension was applied to the rod by tightening the nut 6 hours, 12 hours, and 24 hours after the new concrete was poured. Once the rods were tightened, the 6-inch box was filled with concrete. As the slab was found not to connect to west load bearing wall during concrete removal, no post-tensioning rods were required on the west wall.

Additional Site Restoration Activities

The garage door in the northern portion of the Site was damaged during site work. The preexisting condition of the door caused it to come off the tracks when fully opened, which was required to allow the soil bins to be delivered into and removed from the building. A man-lift was used to safely operate the door until it was replaced by West Coast Overhead Door Corp. of Castro Valley, California, on December 16, 2010.

The floor surface and walls were pressure washed prior to demobilization to remove any dust or concrete residues that may have accumulating during the soil removal. The rinsate was collected with shop vacuums and added to the final bin.

4.10. DEMOBILIZATION

All equipment and supplies were removed from the Site following completion and acceptance of site conditions by DTSC representatives. DTSC conducted a final site walk and inspection on December 16, 2010, and no outstanding action items were noted.



4.11. WASTE DISPOSAL

Waste generated from site activities included the debris from the interior wall and curb removal; concrete debris from the floor removal; soil from the excavation; wastewater from the cleaning the former processing tank, cutting concrete, and pressure washing surface; and municipal waste from general site activities. Manifest and weight tickets for the various types of waste are provided in Appendix E.

The building interior walls and curbs were placed in three 20-yard open top bins and disposed of as nonhazardous construction waste debris to Waste Management's Altamont Landfill, in Livermore, California. The demolition and construction debris amounts are documented in the City of Emeryville Building Department's Waste Management Plan (Appendix A).

Approximately 45 yards of concrete were loaded and transported in 10-wheel dump trucks to the AMAN Environmental Construction, Inc. Concrete/Asphalt Recycling Facility in Oakland, California, on October 26, November 12, November 23, November 30, December 2, December 7, December 9, and December 10, 2010.

Based on pre-excavation sampling results, the soil was classified as RCRA F-Listed hazardous waste for direct disposal. Six soil bins (72.52 tons) were transported to U.S. Ecology's disposal facility in Beatty, Nevada, between October 26 and November 12, 2010. The remaining 46 loads (468.02 tons) were transported to Waste Management's Kettleman Hills Facility disposal between November 3 and December 14, 2010.

Seven drums of wastewater generated from cleaning the former process tank and saw cutting the concrete were transported by Filter Recycling Services, Inc to their permitted facility in Rialto, California, and disposed of as "Non-Hazardous Waste Liquid (Waste Water)."



Section 5. Air Monitoring

Air monitoring was conducted to measure the concentrations of VOCs and respirable dust (i.e., particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in diameter $[PM_{10}]$) generated during potential dust-generating site activities. Air monitoring consisted of on-site and perimeter monitoring for VOCs of concern and PM_{10} .

5.1. PERIMETER DUST MONITORING

Perimeter dust monitoring was performed using PM_{10} air monitoring instruments (PDR-1000 MiniRAM®) at of the entrances to the facility (Figure 3). The instrument readings were recorded periodically throughout the day, and the maximum particulate value was used to evaluate if appropriate engineering controls were being implemented. A daily air monitoring graph showing the particulate concentrations over time is provided in Appendix F. Dust monitoring results were less than the action level of 0.05 milligrams per cubic meter, except for concentrations recorded on October 27, 2010. The street in front of the Site was dusty from traffic from the Gioletti construction site located at Halleck and Sherwin Streets, north of the Site. Subsequent street sweeping removed the dust and reduced the particulate concentrations.

5.2. VOC MONITORING

Real-time air monitoring for VOCs was performed using a PID and chemical-specific colorimetric tubes. VOC concentrations were monitored with a PID on an hourly basis, or anytime conditions changed, such as when a new trench was opened and soil exposed. Chemical-specific monitoring tubes were used when elevated PID concentrations were encountered. If monitoring levels exceeded the action levels presented in the SSHSP (ERRG, 2010a), additional engineering control measures were implemented, such as dust suppression, applying vapor suppressant, and covering trenches and exposed soil with plastic (Section 5.3). Action levels established in the SSHSP were exceeded on 2 days during site activities. Vinyl chloride was detected in Sensidyne colorimetric tubes on October 19 and December 1, 2010, at concentrations of 0.35 parts per million (ppm) and 3.0 ppm, respectively. The October 19 reading was detected inside the processing tank prior to cleaning, and field personnel upgraded to Level C respiratory protection during tank cleaning activities. The December 1 reading was detected in the breathing zone during excavation of Area 3. The excavation area was covered with plastic, and work activities were suspended for the day. On December 2, 2010, the crew applied a vapor suppressant (BioSolve) to the Area 3 excavation, and kept drum fans trained on the excavation to disperse any remaining vapors. No vapor concentrations greater than the health and safety action levels were detected after applying the vapor suppressant. Copies of the air monitoring logs are presented in Appendix F.





5.3. LEL/O₂/CO MONITORING

Additional air monitoring for lower explosive limit vapors, oxygen deficient atmospheres, and carbon monoxide (CO) was conducted to protect workers while working inside the building with diesel and propane motor driven equipment. Air monitoring results often indicated elevated concentrations of CO inside the building. Large fans were added to the work site to provide adequate ventilation. CO limit were occasionally exceeded if several pieces of equipment were operating at one time. Workers would shutdown equipment and allow the building to ventilate prior to resuming work.

5.4. ENGINEERING CONTROLS FOR AIR EMISSIONS

Engineering controls were implemented, as needed, to minimize airborne contaminants as the trenches for the soil vapor extraction system were excavated. Engineering controls for dust and VOCs included the following:

- Lowering excavator and backhoe lift and drop heights to mitigate the generation of dust as soil
 was moved and loaded into roll-off bins.
- Covering soil and debris stockpiles.
- Applying mist or sufficient water to control dust but not create a runoff hazard. A vaporsuppressant compound was occasionally applied to the excavation areas to minimize VOCs released as soil was excavated.



Section 6. Confirmation Sample Data

Confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation bottom and sidewalls to determine the concentration of VOCs in soil at the boundaries of the excavation (Figure 4). Each excavation bottom sample was collect at a frequency of one for every 20-foot by 20 foot grid. Each sidewall sample was collected at the midpoint between the top and bottom of the sidewall at a frequency of one for every 20 linear feet. All samples were collected using EnCore samplers and analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260 (EPA, 2008). Analytical results were compared with the site cleanup goals, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board environmental screening levels (ESLs) for shallow soil. Soil containing concentrations of PCE exceeding the cleanup goals was left in place at the excavations boundaries due to engineering constraints for the building support structures or due to the presence of groundwater. Confirmation sample data are presented in Table 3 and on Figure 4. Analytical laboratory reports are presented in Appendix G.

6.1. SUMMARY OF SOIL VOC ANALYTICAL DATA

Confirmation samples were successfully collected from the proposed locations during soil removal activities. PCE was the only analyte detected at concentrations greater than its ESL. PCE was detected in 16 samples at concentrations ranging from 7.4 to 410,000 micrograms per kilogram (μ g/kg). Only six of the detections exceeded the ESL of 700 μ g/kg. Samples "TECH-A2W-S-2.0" (180 μ g/kg) and "TECH-A3W-S-2.0" (410,000 μ g/kg) were located in the west sidewall. Samples "TECH-A6N-S-2.0" (9,900 μ g/kg) and "TECH-A9N-S-2.0" (27,000 μ g/kg) were located in the north sidewall. Sample "TECH-A7S-S-2.0" (120,000 μ g/kg) was located in the south wall of the south east corner, and sample "TECH-A5-B-4.0" (1,600 μ g/kg) was located in the base of the excavation in the approximate center of the Site. Laboratory analytical presented in Table 3, and laboratory reports are provided in Appendix G.

Other VOCs detected in soil samples included cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethylene, vinyl chloride, and acetone. None of these VOCs were detected at concentrations greater than their respective ESLs; however, the detections limit for some samples was greater than the ESL because of high concentrations of PCE, which caused the samples to be diluted.

6.2. ANALYTICAL DATA QUALITY

The data analyzed by EPA Method 8260 are compliant with project requirements and laboratory criteria.





All sample receiving and analytical requirements were met. The method detection limits met all of the relevant requirements for PCE, the VOC of concern. Laboratory control spike recoveries were within quality control limits, indicating that the laboratory procedures were acceptable. Five of the confirmation laboratory reports (223464, 224222, 224280, 224331, and 224352) indicated that matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates were not prepared from the sample volumes because insufficient sample volume was available. All other data quality parameters were met and indicating the data was usable for its intended purpose.



Section 7. Recommendations

As stated previously, the excavation area was extended laterally in all directions until contaminated soil was removed and DTSC-specified action levels were met, until soil supporting loadbearing walls or other structures were encountered, or until groundwater were encountered. Soil with concentrations exceeding the cleanup goal for PCE were left in place along the west wall, the north wall, the east portion of the south wall, and the in the base of the excavation in the center of the site.

ERRG recommends removing the remaining contaminated soil from the site; however, the contamination is present under existing support structures and should be further delineated prior to conducting additional soil removal. Soil sampling along the west, north, and east sidewalls of the previous excavation should be conducted to determine the extent of contamination. In addition, ERRG recommends collecting soil samples for geotechnical analysis in the raised building unit south of the interior building wall. A minimum of three samples is recommended to determine moisture content, density, and particle size distribution; and one sample to be analyzed for Atterberg Limits, direct shear, undrained-unconsolidated triaxial strength, and consolidation.



- Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), 2001. "Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill Material." October. Available Online at: http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/Schools/upload/SMP FS Cleanfill-Schools.pdf>.
- DTSC, 2008. Docket No. I/SED 08/09-001, "Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Determination." August 11.
- Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. (ERRG), 2010a. "Interim Measures Work Plan, Former Technichem Site, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California." August.
- ERRG, 2010b. "Summary of Field Investigations, Technichem, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California."
- PES Environmental, Inc. (PES), 2006. "Facility Closure, Passive Soil Gas Investigation Report, Technichem Incorporated, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California." June 19.
- PES, 2007. "Additional Characterization Report, Former Technichem Incorporated, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California." January 29.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), 2008. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods." Third Edition, as updated by Updates I, II, IIA, IIB, III, IIIA, IIIB, IVA and IVB. Available Online at: http://www.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/testmethods/sw846/online/index.htm>.



Figures















Tables



Analyte Group	Analyte	Method	Lake Herman Result	Unit
Metals	Antimony	EPA Method 6010B	<0.5	mg/kg
	Arsenic	EPA Method 6010B	<0.25	mg/kg
	Barium	EPA Method 6010B	28	mg/kg
	Beryllium	EPA Method 6010B	0.2	mg/kg
	Cadmium	EPA Method 6010B	<0.25	mg/kg
	Chromium	EPA Method 6010B	10	mg/kg
	Cobalt	EPA Method 6010B	18	mg/kg
	Copper	EPA Method 6010B	40	mg/kg
	Lead	EPA Method 6010B	<0.25	mg/kg
	Mercury	EPA Method 7471A	1.6	mg/kg
	Molybdenum	EPA Method 6010B	<0.25	mg/kg
	Nickel	EPA Method 6010B	16	mg/kg
	Selenium	EPA Method 6010B	<0.5	mg/kg
	Silver	EPA Method 6010B	0.61	mg/kg
	Thallium	EPA Method 6010B	<0.5	mg/kg
	Vanadium	EPA Method 6010B	120	mg/kg
	Zinc	EPA Method 6010B	49	mg/kg
VOCs	VOCs	EPA Method 8260B	ND	µg/kg
SVOCs	SVOCs	EPA Method 8270C	ND	µg/kg
TPH	TPH-gasoline	EPA Method 8015B	<0.95	mg/kg
	TPH-diesel (C10-C24)	EPA Method 8015B	<0.99	mg/kg
	TPH (C24-C36)	EPA Method 8015B	6.6	mg/kg
Miscellaneous	pH-soluble	EPA Method 9045D	8.4	SU
	Asbestos	OSHA ID 191	<1	%

Table 1. Backfill Material Sample Results

Notes

EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ND = no analytes in the group were detected at concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limits

OSHA = Occupational Safety and Health Administration

SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

VOCs = volatile organic compounds

µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

<0.5 = analyte was not detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory reporting limit 0.5



	Date	Slump				Co	mpressiv	'e Strengt	th Test Re	sult (psi)			
Grid Area	Molded	Test	2-day	3-day	4-day	5-day	6-day	7-day	9-day	10-day	13-day	28-day	28-day
A1	11/8/10	2.5		5,200		6,340		7,310		8,510		9,100	9,160
Area 1/A1	11/11/10	4	3,350			4,590		5,360	6,340			8,430	8,160
A2	11/16/10	0.75		4,350	4,790			5,850			6,660	7,900	7,720
Area 2	11/18/10	5.5	3,720				5,260					7,860	8,550
B	11/24/10	3.5				4,410		4,930				8,060	8,200
C	12/2/10	4			4,750			6,270				8,790	8,900
Area 3	12/3/10	ω		4,080				5,940				8,550	8,650
Area 4/5 westa	12/10/10	4.375		3,920				5,870				8,410	8,790
Area 4/5 east	12/15/10	3.75	3,600					6,140				8,900	8,710
Area 4/5 westb	12/16/10	თ			5,040			6,040				9,110	9,240

Table 2. **Concrete Testing Results**

Notes

Compressive strength tests were requested for 3, 5, 7, 10, and 28 days; however, the laboratory was required to adjust the analyses day because of Sundays and holidays.

Compressive strength tests analyzed per ASTM C39. Slump tests analyzed per ASTM C143.

psi = pounds per square inch





Sample ID No.	Grid Area	Date Collected	Location	Depth (feet bgs)	PCE	Acetone	cis-1,2- DCE	TCE	Naph- thalene	Vinyl Chloride	sec-Butyl- benzene	tert-Butyl- benzene
TECH-A1-B-3.0	A1	10/25/10	Bottom	3.0	59	23	<4.6	<4.6	<4.6	<9.2	<4.6	<4.6
TECH-A1-B-4.0	A1	11/12/10	Bottom	4.0	21	<26	<6.5	12	<6.5	<13	<6.5	<6.5
TECH-A1-B-5.0	A1	10/25/10	Bottom	5.0	<5.0	28	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<10	<5.0	<5.0
TECH-A1S-S-2.0	A1	11/3/10	Side Wall	2.0	<4.9	26	<4.9	8.7	<4.9	<9.9	<4.9	<4.9
TECH-A1W-S-2.0	A1	11/12/10	Side Wall	2.0	<4.0	<16	<4.0	<4.0	<4.0	<7.9	<4.0	<4.0
TECH-A2-B-4.0	A2	12/6/10	Bottom	4.0	180	160	<250	<250	<250	<500	<250	<250
TECH-A2W-S-2.0	A2	11/23/10	Side Wall	2.0	2,300	<21	20	82	<5.3	<11	<5.3	<5.3
TECH-A3-B-5.5	A3	10/25/10	Bottom	5.5	<4.8	<19	<4.8	<4.8	<4.8	<9.5	<4.8	<4.8
TECH-A3N-S-2.0	A3	10/28/10	Side Wall	2.0	520	<14	<3.5	<3.5	<3.5	<7.0	<3.5	<3.5
TECH-A3W-S-2.0	A3	12/1/10	Side Wall	2.0	410,000	<67,000	<17,000	<17,000	<17,000	<33,000	<17,000	<17,000
TECH-A4-B-4.0	A4	11/30/10	Bottom	4.0	<53	29	<5.3	<5.3	<5.3	<11	<5.3	<5.3
TECH-A4S-S-2.0	A4	11/30/10	Side Wall	2.0	150	23	<4.6	<4.6	<4.6	<9.2	<4.6	<4.6
TECH-A5-B-4.0	A5	12/2/10	Bottom	4.0	1,600	<1000	<250	<250	<250	<500	<250	<250
TECH-A6-B-4.0	A9	11/17/10	Bottom	4.0	<4.8	<19	50	<4.8	<4.8	41	<4.8	<4.8
TECH-A6N-S-2.0	A6	12/2/10	Side Wall	2.0	9,900	<1000	<250	<250	<250	<500	<250	<250
TECH-A7-B-4.0	A7	11/29/10	Bottom	4.0	7.4	<26	<6.4	<6.4	<6.4	<13	<6.4	<6.4
TECH-A7E-S-2.0	A7	11/29/10	Side Wall	2.0	<4.7	<19	<4.7	<4.7	<4.7	<9.3	<4.7	<4.7
TECH-A7S-S-2.0	A7	11/29/10	Side Wall	2.0	120,000	<14	<3.5	30	<3.5	<7.0	<3.5	<3.5
TECH-A8-B-4.0	A8	12/9/10	Bottom	4.0	7.5	<18	<4.5	<4.5	<4.5	<9.0	<4.5	<4.5
TECH-A8E-S-2.0	A8	12/8/10	Side Wall	2.0	24	<14	<3.5	<3.5	<3.5	<7.0	<3.5	<3.5
TECH-A9E-S-2.0	A9	11/9/10	Side Wall	2.0	110	<16	<4.0	<4.0	<4.0	<8.0	<4.0	<4.0

Table 3. Confirmation Sample Results



Table 3. Confirmation Sample Results (continued)

Sample ID No.	Grid Area	Date Collected	Location	Depth (feet bgs)	PCE	Acetone	cis-1,2- DCE	TCE	Naph- thalene	Vinyl Chloride	sec-Butyl- benzene	tert-Butyl- benzene
TECH-A9N-S-2.0	A9	11/8/10	Side Wall	2.0	27,000	<17	<4.3	70	<4.3	<8.7	<4.3	<4.3
TECH-A9-B-4.0	A6	12/2/10	Bottom	4.0	130	<24	7.9	<6.1	<6.1	<12	<6.1	<6.1
			Site cle	anup goal:	700	500	1,800	4,100	2,800	47	NE	NE

Notes

All concentrations are reported in micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg).

Shaded concentrations are greater than the respective site cleanup goal.

bgs = below ground surface

DCE = dichloroethene

NE = not established

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCE = trichloroethylene

<4.6 = analyte was not detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory reporting limit



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

atten · a	No. of Concession, Name
	PUBLIC
a lances	WORKS

399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved	l on: 04/09/2010 By priest	Permi Permits Valid from (t Numbers: W2010-0229)4/21/2010 to 04/21/2010
Application Id:	1270745927125	City of Project Site	:Emeryville
Project Start Date:	04/21/2010	Completion Date	:04/21/2010
Assigned Inspector:	Contact John Shouldice at (510) 670-5424 or jol	nns@acpwa.org	
Applicant:	ERRG, Inc - Michael Friedman	Phone	925-969-0750
Property Owner:	California Dept. of Toxic Substances Control 700 Hienz Avenue, Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 943	Phone 710	510-540-3817
Client: Contact:	** same as Property Owner ** Michael Friedman	Phone Cell	: 415-395-9974 : 510-459-8298
	Receipt Number: WR2010-0110 Payer Name : Michael H Friedman	Total Due: Total Amount Paid: Paid By: MC	\$265.00 <u>\$265.00</u> PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Pe	rmits:		

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 2 Boreholes Driller: RSI Drilling - Lic #: 802334 - Method: other

Work Total: \$265.00

Specifications

Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth
Number			Boreholes		
W2010-	04/09/2010	07/20/2010	2	6.00 in.	50.00 ft
0229					

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Applicant shall contact John Shouldice for an inspection time at 510-670-5424 at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

JONN VA.15 925 530 4899 11/8/10 the Locations AI OK TO POUR (GLOCATIONS) 1/11/10 JR - WLY AISTOT TRENCH OK - AREA I STOT OK. 1/10/10 JAV- AIL AREA A.Z. OK TOPOUR -11/10 SRI- Hote #2 OK TO POVR. 11/23/10 the THE AREA B'S OK TO POUR. 12/1/10 JR- THE SOUTH WALL AREA C DK TO POUR 12/2/10 JR/- WEST WALL IN AREA COK TO PUR-12/3/10 JR/- HOLE 3 OK TO POUR -12/8/10 JR/- AREA JOK TO POUR. 12/4/10 JRI- AREA 4-5 OK TO POUR

REC'D SEP 28 2010

BUILDING DIVISION CITY OF EMERYVILLE Date 9.29.10 Permit #: 1004-T Address 7245 Haller -impacted sal -venie ? Work Manna of concinent for a valadian Owner Dept. of lage Contractor ERP TULI **Building Staff**

DO NOT CONCEAL OR COVER ANY WORK UNTIL INSPECTED

AND APPROVED BY THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR.

	DAIL	INSPIK.
Piers & Setbacks		
Forms		
Foundation		~
Slab All SLAB OKTOPOUR	12/14/10	the
Sub-Floor		1.1
Ground Plumbing		
Ground Electrical		
Sub-Floor Insulation		
Shear Nailing		
Sewer		
Water		
Roof Sheathing		
Rough Electrical		
Rough Plumbing		
Rough Mechanical		
T-Bar		
Frame		
Exterior Lathe		
Insulation		
Drywall (Fire Resistive Assembly)		
Gas Test		
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy		
Final Mechanical		
Final Electrical		
Final Plumbing		
Final Building	3/2/11	1th
Fire Sprinkler	100	
Fire (Other)		
PUBLIC WORKS (510) 596-4334:		
Const. site erosion control measures		
Final Permanent treatment erosion		
control measures		
Sanitary sewer pipe placement		
Final Sanitary sewer		
Storm drain pipe placement		
Final Storm drain		
Waste Manage Plan (510)596-3795		

BUILDING INSPECTION REQUEST (510) 596-4315 CALL 24 HRS PRIOR TO INSPECTION OFFICE – (510) 596-4310 FOR FIRE INSPECTION CALL (510) 596-3759



City of Emeryville	WASTE MAI	NAGEMENT PLAN - PRE-De	molition/Construction -Requ	ired to get your Permit- PRE (1)
Se	City Contacts:	Marcy Greenhut 510-596-3795	mgreenhut@emeryville.org, fax: 510-596-4389	- One Plan Per Permit # Please -
75		Peter Schultze-Allen 510-596-3728	pschultze-allen@emeryville.org	For City Use Only: WMPApproved: 2/23/10 Denied: Reasons for Denial:
Site Address: 4245 I	Halleck Street, Emer	yville, CA Toda	y's Date: 08/23 /10 Permit #: 1002-056	Insufficient Diversion: Form incomplete: Illegible:
Site business name:	Former Techniche	m Incorporated Project Size:	3,600 sq. ft. Valuation: \$195,969.12	Info needed:
Description of work:	Removal of 3,000	sq. ft. concrete floor & excavation of 280 c	u. yd. soil \$ 2-34489	Infeasibility Exemption Approved:Reasons:
Contractor (Company)	ERRG, Inc.	Contact person/Title	Michael Friedman	
Phone: (415) 395-997	4 Email:	michael.friedman@errg.com		
Anticipated Start Date:	. 06 /14 / 10	Building Type: Single Family Resid	lential Multi-family Non-residential_X _	Are you using a fixed body truck? Where applicable_
Anticipated Completio	n Date: 07 /30/ 10	Project Type: New Construction	Remodel Demolition T.IX	Are you subcontracting materials hauling? Yes

NOTE - If you are only using a Waste Management of Alameda County (WMAC) Roll-off debris container, check here: ______ and skip rest of form (compliance is automatic).

Specify whether materials will be reused, recycled or disposed by completing the table below. You <u>must recycle 100% of concrete, asphalt and dirt, and at least 50% of all other</u> waste generated. Per City Solid Waste Ordinance subcontracting of hauling of solid waste is not permitted, unless in fixed body truck. Re-use includes salvaging, chipping of wood waste on-site; provide details under "Facility" or "Additional Info" column.

	For each	material, ch	eck one box:	Complete columns below I	or each material checked as reuse, r	ecycle or dispose:
Material	Reuse	Recycle	Dispose	Facility/Service Provider to be used*	Location of Facility (City)	Additional Info/Infeasibility Request
Asphalt/Concrete		X	Not Allowed	Dutra Material	Richmond, CA	
Brick, Masonry, Tile						
Cardboard						
Carpet and/or Padding						
Ceiling tile			Not Allowed			
Dirt/Clean Fill						
Dry Wall		X		Waste Management	San Leandro, CA	
Metal (list all types)		X		Custom Alloy Scrap	Oakland, CA	
Mixed Debris						
Pallets						
Plant Debris						
Plastics						
Roofing - asphalt composition shingle, tile, wood shake, tar or gravel						
Siding (exterior)						
Wood - clean						
Wood - treated, painted		X	1	Waste Management	San Leandro, CA	
Other:						

* Materials Recovery information in "Builders Guide to Reuse and Recycling": www.stopwaste.org/docs/buildersguide-05.pdf or call 1-877-StopWaste or Ask an Expert: 510-845-0472 x2 or www.BuildItGreen.org 1/26/10

12.1

City of Emeryville	WASTE MANAGEMENT P	<u>LAN - POST – Demolit</u>	ion/Construction -Re	equired for City "sign-off" after your job-	\mathbf{POST} (2)
	City Contacts: Marcy Greenhut 510	-596-3795 <u>mgreenhut@e</u>	meryville.org, fax: 510-596-4389	- One Plan Per Permit # Please -	
	Peter Schultze-Allen	510-596-3728 pschultze-alle	n@emeryville.org	For City Use Only: Approved: Denied Full Compliance: Good Faith Effort:	
Project Address:	4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA	Today's Date:	//	Non-Compliance: Reasons for above:	
Project Completi	on Date: / / Contractor:	ERRG, Inc.		More Info needed:	
Contact: N	Michael FriedmanTitle:	Project Manager	Permit #:	Infeasibility/Reason:	
Phone: ((415) 395-9974 Email:	michael.friedman@errg.com		COE staff:	

Please identify which materials were reused, recycled or disposed by completing the table below. Check the designated box and provide the name of each facility or service provider and weight of materials. If the materials were reused on site, describe the reuse application under the "Facility/Service Provider" column. Salvaged materials from deconstruction should be designated as reuse.

-Attach copies of all gate tags, with volume or weight indicated -If you used WMAC, check here ______ and skip below; compliance is automatic.

	[For each	material, che	eck one box:]	[Complete coll	imns below for each material	checked as reuse,	, recycle or dispose: j
Material	Reuse	Recycle	Dispose	Facility/Service Provider	Facility Location (City)	Weight (tons)	Infeasibility/Comments
Asphalt/Concrete		Х		Aman Environmental	8300 Baldwin St,	75	payment per load regardless of tons;tons est
_				Construction, Inc.	Oakland, CA		from vol removed $(60^{\circ}x40^{\circ}x5^{\circ}=38^{\circ}yrd^3)$
Brick, masonry, tile							
Cardboard							
Carpet and/or padding							
Ceiling Tile							
Dirt/Clean Fill							
Dry Wall			Х	WM – Altamont Landfill	Livermore, CA	6.8	Disposal because of lead containing paint.
Metal (list types)		Х		Alco Iron & Metal Co.	San Leandro, CA	1.6	
Mixed Debris							
Pallets							
Plant Debris							
Plastics							
Roofing - asphalt composition shingle, tile,							
wood shake, tar or gravel							
Siding (exterior)							
Wood - clean							
Wood – treated, painted			Х	WM – Altamont Landfill	Livermore, CA	4	Disposal because of lead containing paint.
Other:							

Complete: If not using WMAC, please complete MATERIAL GENERATION SUMMARY (using receipt from hauler or facility): 87.4

10.8

75.6

A. Total tons of materials generated by the project:

B. Total tons of materials disposed (not recycled):

.....

C. Total tons of materials salvaged, reused, or recycled:

D. Percentage of materials recycled/reused (divide C by A): 87.6 %

Appendix B. Backfill Material – Laboratory Analytical Reports



